
1399

OFFICIAL JOURNAL
OF THE

HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES

OF THE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

THIRTY-SIXTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS

Thirty-sixth Regular Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the

Constitution of 1974

House of Representatives
State Capitol

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Thursday, May 27, 2010

The House of Representatives was called to order at 12:00
noon, by the Honorable Jim Tucker, Speaker of the House of
Representatives.

Morning Hour
ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their
names:

  PRESENT

Mr. Speaker Gallot Mills
Anders Geymann Monica
Armes Gisclair Montoucet
Arnold Greene Morris
Aubert Guillory Nowlin
Badon, A. Guinn Pearson
Badon, B. Hardy Perry
Baldone Harrison Pope
Barras Hazel Pugh
Barrow Henderson Richardson
Billiot Henry Richmond
Brossett Hill Ritchie
Burford Hoffmann Robideaux
Burns, H. Howard Roy
Burrell Hutter Schroder
Carmody Jackson G. Simon
Carter Jackson M. Smiley
Champagne Johnson Smith, G.
Chandler Jones, R. Smith, J.
Chaney Jones, S. Smith, P.
Connick Katz St. Germain
Cortez Kleckley Stiaes
Cromer LaBruzzo Talbot
Danahay LaFonta Templet
Dixon Lambert Thibaut
Doerge Landry Thierry
Dove LeBas Waddell
Downs Leger White
Edwards Ligi Williams
Ellington Little Willmott
Fannin Lopinto Wooton

Foil Lorusso
Franklin McVea
   Total - 97

The Speaker announced that there were 97 members present and
a quorum.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Arnold, the rules were suspended in order to

allow the Committee on Judiciary to meet while the House was in
session.

Prayer
Prayer was offered by Rep. Geymann.

Pledge of Allegiance
Rep. Johnson  led the House in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance

to the Flag of the United States of America.

Reading of the Journal
On motion of Rep. Brossett, the reading of the Journal was

dispensed with.

On motion of Rep. Brossett, the Journal of May 26, 2010, was
adopted.

Petitions, Memorials, and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Senate
HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

May 27, 2010

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
concurred in the following House Concurrent Resolutions:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 201
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 202
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 203
Returned without amendments

House Concurrent Resolution No. 204
Returned without amendments

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Message from the Senate
ASKING CONCURRENCE IN

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

May 27, 2010

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:



Page 2 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1400

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
adopted and asks your concurrence in the following Senate
Concurrent Resolutions:

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 94

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Senate Concurrent Resolutions
Lying Over

The following Senate Concurrent Resolutions contained in the
message were taken up and acted upon as follows:

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 94—
BY SENATOR RISER 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend William E. "Ed" Bobbitt upon his retirement after

thirty-two years of serving this state and its citizens as a
member of the Louisiana State Police.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Ellington, and under a suspension of the
rules, the resolution was concurred in.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Hazel, the rules were suspended in order to

take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions, House and House
Concurrent at this time.

Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent

The following members introduced the following entitled House
and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by
their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 119—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HAZEL AND ROY 

A RESOLUTION
To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Judge

Alfred Ameen Mansour of Alexandria.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Hazel, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

House and House Concurrent Resolutions
Lying Over

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions lying
over were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 205—
BY REPRESENTATIVE BROSSETT 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To memorialize the United States Congress to take such actions as

are necessary to adopt and enact the Restoring Ecosystem
Sustainability and Protection on the Delta (The RESPOND) Act
currently before the congress.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Brossett, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 206—
BY REPRESENTATIVE KATZ 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the House Select Committee on Homeland

Security and the Senate Select Committee on Homeland
Security to meet and function as a joint committee to study and
make recommendations regarding air freight security.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above resolution was referred to the
Committee on Judiciary.

Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Second Reading to be Referred

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on second
reading to be referred were taken up, read, and referred to
committees, as follows:

SENATE BILL NO. 132—
BY SENATOR MORRELL 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 9:344(E), relative to visitation rights; to prohibit

visitation rights of a family member in certain circumstances; to
provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on
Civil Law and Procedure.

SENATE BILL NO. 293—
BY SENATOR DONAHUE 

AN ACT
To enact R.S.39:84.1 and R.S. 42:375.2, relative to agency position

attrition analysis in the executive branch of state government;
to require the commissioner of administration to establish and
implement an agency attrition analysis process; to require the
Board of Regents to establish and implement an agency attrition
analysis process; to provide for reports to the Commission on
Streamlining Government; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on
Appropriations.

SENATE BILL NO. 366—
BY SENATOR MICHOT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Code of Civil Procedure Art. 45, relative to

venue and conflicts between articles; to provide for an effective
date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on
Civil Law and Procedure.

SENATE BILL NO. 567—
BY SENATOR MORRISH 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 47:337.33(A)(3)(a) and (B), 337.45(A)

and (B), 337.51(A) and (B), 337.53(C), 337.54, 337.61(2) and
(3), 337.63(A)(1)(a), and 337.81(A), to enact R.S. 47:337.51.1
and 337.67(C)(3), and to repeal R.S. 47:337.101, relative to the
sales and use tax of political subdivisions of the state; to provide
for a procedure for mandatory arbitration of issues related to the
collection or refund of such tax; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.



Page 3 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1401

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on
Ways and Means.

SENATE BILL NO. 788—
BY SENATOR HEBERT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 44:4.1(B)(21), and to enact Chapter 8-A

of Title 37 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be
comprised of R.S. 37:711.1 through 711.24, relative to the
professional geoscientists; to provide for a board; to provide for
meetings; to provide for powers; to provide for records and
reports; to provide for requirements; to provide for exemptions;
to provide for applications and fees; to provide for
examinations; to provide for eligibility; to provide for types of
licenses; to provide for issuance of licenses; to provide for
expiration and renewal of licenses; to provide for professional
development; to provide for a seal; to provide for disciplinary
procedures; to provide for enforcement; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on
Commerce.

SENATE BILL NO. 798  (Substitute of Senate Bill No. 517 by
Senator Walsworth)—
BY SENATOR WALSWORTH 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 17:236.1(G), relative to home study programs; to

provide that a high school diploma awarded by an approved
home study program shall be recognized by certain educational
institutions and governmental entities in the same manner as one
awarded by an approved nonpublic school; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on
Education.

SENATE BILL NO. 801  (Substitute of Senate Bill No. 399 by
Senator Riser)—
BY SENATOR RISER 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 14:323, relative to the use of tracking devices; to

prohibit the tracking of the location or movement of another
person without the consent of that person; to provide for
definitions; to provide for exceptions; to provide for penalties;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on
Administration of Criminal Justice.

SENATE BILL NO. 803  (Substitute for Senate Bill No. 773 by
Sen. Donahue)—
BY SENATORS DONAHUE, CHEEK, B. GAUTREAUX, MOUNT,
PETERSON AND NEVERS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 44:4.1(B)(15) and to enact Part IX-A of

Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950,
to be comprised of R.S. 28:215.1 through 215.6, relative to
coroners; to provide for the establishment of a Coroner's
Strategic Initiative for a Health Information and Intervention
Program within offices of the coroner; to provide for certain
services; to provide for consent; to provide for the Coroner's
Strategic Initiative for a Health Information and Intervention
Program advisory board; to provide for an exception to the
public records law; to provide for duties of certain treatment
facilities; to provide for limitations of liability; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.

Under the rules, the above bill was referred to the Committee on
Judiciary.

House and House Concurrent Resolutions
Reported by Committee

The following House and House Concurrent Resolutions
reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 148—
BY REPRESENTATIVE AUSTIN BADON 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the State Board of Elementary and Secondary

Education to consolidate the administration and evaluation of
the LA4 and 8(g) prekindergarten programs under the state
Department of Education beginning with the 2010-2011 school
year and to adopt identical standards for these programs.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the resolution was ordered
engrossed and passed to its third reading.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Second Reading Reported by Committee

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second
reading reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as
follows:
HOUSE BILL NO. 565—

BY REPRESENTATIVE HARDY 
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:491 and 492, relative to tenure of
school bus operators; to provide relative to a school bus operator
becoming a regular and permanent employee of the employing
school board; to provide definitions; to provide applicability; to
provide relative to the removal of certain operators; to provide
an effective date; and to provide for related matters.
Read by title.
Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.
On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered engrossed

and passed to its third reading.
Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 996—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TUCKER 

A JOINT RESOLUTION
Proposing to amend Article IV, Section 22, Article VII, Section

10.1(C)(1) and (3) and (D)(1)(introductory paragraph) and
10.4(B)(1), (3), and (4), and Article VIII, Sections 5, 7.1(A)(1),
8(B), and 16, to add Article VIII, Section 7.1(F) and Part IV of
Article XIV, to be comprised of Section 41, and to repeal
Article VIII, Sections 6 and 7 of the Constitution of Louisiana,
to reorganize the governance of public postsecondary education
institutions; to create the Louisiana University System Board of
Trustees;  to abolish the Board of Regents, the Board of
Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and
Mechanical College, the Board of Supervisors of Southern
University and Agricultural and Mechanical College, and the
Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System; to
provide for the powers and duties of the Louisiana University
System Board of Trustees and the Board of Supervisors of the
Community and Technical Colleges; to provide for
implementation and transition; to provide for submission of the
proposed amendment to the electors; and to provide for related
matters.
Read by title.



Page 4 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1402

Reported by substitute by the Committee on Education.

The substitute was read by title as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 1492  (Substitute for House Bill No. 996 by
Representative Tucker)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE TUCKER 

A JOINT RESOLUTION
Proposing to amend Article VIII, Section 5(E) and to add Article

VIII, Section 5(D)(6) of the Constitution of Louisiana, to
provide relative to the governance of public postsecondary
education; to provide for the powers of the Board of Regents
and the postsecondary education management boards; to
provide for submission of the proposed amendment to the
electors; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the substitute was adopted
and became House Bill No. 1492 by Rep. Tucker, on behalf of the
Committee on Education, as a substitute for House Bill No. 996 by
Rep. Tucker.

Under the rules, lies over in the same order of business.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1491  (Substitute for House Bill No. 1399 by
Representative Downs)—
BY REPRESENTATIVE DOWNS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3048.1(A)(1)(e)(introductory

paragraph), (iii),(vi), (viii),  (xii), and (xiii), relative to academic
standards for a Taylor Opportunity Program for Students award;
to provide relative to the high school core curriculum
requirements for certain students to be eligible for an
Opportunity, Performance, or Honors award; to provide
applicability; to provide effectiveness; to provide an effective
date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered engrossed
and passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

Senate Instruments on Second Reading
Returned from the Legislative Bureau

The following Senate Instruments on second reading, returned
from the Legislative Bureau, were taken up and acted upon as
follows:

SENATE BILL NO. 10—
BY SENATOR N. GAUTREAUX 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 15:739(A) and (C), relative to prison

inmates; to provide for testing under certain incidents; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of
Criminal Justice.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the local and consent calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 31—
BY SENATOR MORRELL 

AN ACT
To enact Part IV of Chapter 29 of Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised

Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 33:9098, relative to
crime prevention and security districts; to provide that an
election for the renewal of a parcel fee imposed within any
crime prevention and security district or improvement district
may be held during a primary or general election; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Municipal,
Parochial and Cultural Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial
and Cultural Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 31 by Senator
Morrell

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, change "33:9098," to "33:0908.1,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 9, change "33:9098" to "33:9098.1,"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 11, change "§9098." to "§9098.1."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page1, after line 16, insert the following:

"Section 2.  This Act shall become effective upon signature by
the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the
time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as
provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana.
If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the
legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such
approval."

Reported with amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

The Legislative Bureau amendments were read as follows:

 LEGISLATIVE BUREAU AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Legislative Bureau to Reengrossed Senate
Bill No. 31 by Senator Morrell

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In House Committee Amendment No.1 proposed by the House
Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to
Reengrossed  Senate Bill No. 31, on line 2, following "to" change
"33:0908.1," to "33:9098.1"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.



Page 5 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1403

SENATE BILL NO. 41—
BY SENATORS PETERSON AND MURRAY 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 33:9091.6(F)(3)(b), relative to a

neighborhood improvement district in Orleans Parish; to
provide for renewal election of parcel fees for the Upper
Hurstville Security District; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Municipal,
Parochial and Cultural Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial
and Cultural Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 41 by Senator
Peterson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the
following:

"Section 2.  This Act shall become effective upon signature by
the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the
time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as
provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana.
If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the
legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such
approval."

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 92—
BY SENATOR MURRAY 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 18:1485(F), relative to campaign finance reporting

requirements; to provide relative to procedures for the filing of
certain reports electronically; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 92 by Senator
Murray

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 9, after "F." delete the remainder of the line and
delete lines 10 through 17 and on page 2, delete lines 1 through 22
and insert the following:

"(1)  If a person or committee required by this Section to
electronically file a report through the Board of Ethics Computerized
Data Management System is unable to do so because of a technical
problem beyond the person's or committee's control, the person or
committee shall file the report by the date the report is due via other
means specified in Subsection A of this Section.

(2)  The person or committee shall file with such report a
certification detailing the technical problem that prevented the person
or committee from electronically filing the report through the Board
of Ethics Computerized Data Management System.

(3)  The person or committee shall electronically file the report
through the Board of Ethics Computerized Data Management System
no later than five days after the date the report was originally due."

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 96—
BY SENATOR MORRISH 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 40:2852, relative to judicial agency

referral residential facilities; to provide for inspection and
certification of judicial agency referral residential facilities; to
provide for accreditation; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of
Criminal Justice.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 192—
BY SENATORS MOUNT, CHEEK, NEVERS AND SHAW AND
REPRESENTATIVE JANE SMITH 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 46:1429, relative to child care facilities and child-

placing agencies; to provide with respect to licensure; to provide
for an exception for certain religious organizations; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Katz, the bill was ordered passed to its third
reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 233—
BY SENATOR HEITMEIER 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Arts. 774 and

806, relative to jury trials; to provide for the closing arguments
and charges to a jury prior to deliberations; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration
of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:



Page 6 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1404

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of
Criminal Justice to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 233 by Senator
Heitmeier

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, change "Arts." to "Articles"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 6, change "Arts." to "Articles"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 13, after "shall not" delete the remainder of the line,
and at the beginning of line 14, delete "upon" and insert "refer to"

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 234—
BY SENATOR HEITMEIER 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 15:451, relative to confession evidence

in a criminal proceeding; to make technical corrections; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of
Criminal Justice.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 262—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 17:100.8, relative to students; to require the governing

authority of each public elementary and secondary school that
collects biometric information from students to develop, adopt,
and implement policies governing the collection, storage, and
use of such information; to provide relative to policy guidelines
and requirements; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered passed to
its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 282—
BY SENATOR HEITMEIER 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Art. 401(A)(5),

relative to qualifications of jurors; to provide for persons who
have been convicted of a felony but not received a pardon by
the governor; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of
Criminal Justice.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 289—
BY SENATOR DONAHUE 

AN ACT
To enact Chapter 28 of Title 42 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of

1950, to be comprised of R.S. 42:1601, relative to the
Department of State Civil Service; to provide for reporting of
employee turnover; to require the department to report each year
to the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget regarding the
employee turnover; to provide for an effective date; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 289 by Senator
Donahue

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 4, after "previous year" delete the comma "," and
delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 6, after "previous year" delete the comma "," and
delete the remainder of the line and line 7 and insert a period "."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 9, change "submitted on the" to "submitted by the"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 10, after "year" delete the period "."  and insert the
following:

"and shall contain information reported for previous years up to and
including the previous ten years of information reported pursuant to
this Section."

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 385—
BY SENATOR CLAITOR 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 33:9097.8, relative to East Baton Rouge Parish; to

create the Broadmoor Crime Prevention and Improvement
District; to provide for the purpose, governance, and powers and
duties of the district; to provide with respect to the levy of an ad
valorem tax within the district; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.



Page 7 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1405

Reported favorably by the Committee on Municipal, Parochial
and Cultural Affairs.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 393—
BY SENATOR CLAITOR 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 33:9097.8, relative to crime prevention and

improvement districts; to create the Shenandoah Estates Crime
Prevention and Improvement District in East Baton Rouge
Parish; to provide for the powers and duties of the district and
its board of commissioners; to provide for a parcel fee; to
provide with respect to termination of the district; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Municipal, Parochial
and Cultural Affairs.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 476—
BY SENATOR N. GAUTREAUX 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 44:36(D), relative to public records; to

provide relative to public bodies; to reduce the time required for
the Department of Public Safety and Corrections to retain
records regarding adult offenders; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the bill was ordered passed to its third
reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 477—
BY SENATOR N. GAUTREAUX 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1124(A)(6), relative to financial

disclosure; to provide disclosure requirements for certain public
servants; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 477 by Senator
N. Gautreaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "To" change "amend and reenact R.S.
42:1124(A)(6)," to "enact R.S. 42:1124(A)(12), (13), (14), (15), and
(16),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 6, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line
and insert "R.S. 42:1124(A)(12), (13), (14), (15), and (16) are hereby
enacted to read as follows:"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, delete lines 11 through 14 and insert the following:

"(12)  The commissioner of conservation.

(13)  The commissioner of financial institutions.

(14)  The executive director of the Louisiana State Racing
Commission.

(15)  The executive director of the Office of Coastal Protection
and Restoration.

(16)  The state inspector general and each person in the office
of the state inspector general holding one of the following positions
or an equivalent position:

(a)  General counsel.

(b)  State audit director.

(c)  State audit manager, division of audit.

(d)  State audit manager, division of investigation."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, after line 15, insert the following:

"Section 2.  This Act shall become effective upon signature by
the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the
time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as
provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana.
If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the
legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such
approval."

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 486—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3048.1(B)(2)(a)(ii), relative to the

Taylor Opportunity Program for Students; to provide for the
eligibility of certain students to receive a TOPS-Tech Award; to
provide for alternative eligibility requirements; to provide
relative to minimum scores on specified tests that are required
of students to be eligible for a TOPS-Tech Award; to provide
for effectiveness; to provide for an effective date; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.



Page 8 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1406

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered passed to
its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 487—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 49:191(4)(f) and to repeal R.S. 49:191(3)(o), relative

to the Department of Education, including provisions to provide
for the re-creation of the Department of Education and the
statutory entities made a part of the department by law; to
provide for the effective termination date for all statutory
authority for the existence of such statutory entities; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered passed to
its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 488—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3123(D) and 3133, relative to the

Board of Regents; to provide that certain rules adopted by the
board are subject to the Administrative Procedure Act; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered passed to
its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 490—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 17:183.3(B)(3), relative to high school career options;

to provide relative to certain examinations administered to
students pursuing a career major curriculum and a career
diploma; to require that construction of end-of-course
examination questions reflect course content and method of
instruction; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered passed to
its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 492—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1124.3(A) and to enact R.S.

42:1124.2.1(A)(4), relative to financial disclosure; to provide
that members of the governing or management board of a
charter school are subject to certain financial disclosure
requirements; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 492 by Senator
Nevers

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "42:1124.3(A)" delete "and to enact R.S.
42:1124.2.1(A)(4)," and insert a comma ","

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the end of line 7, after "reenacted" delete "and R.S."
and at the beginning of line 8, delete "42:1124.2.1(A)(4) is hereby
enacted"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, delete lines 9 through 16

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, delete line 2

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 493—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To repeal R.S. 17:2005, relative to the Louisiana Community and

Technical College System; to delete certain duplicative and
outdated reporting requirements relative to postsecondary
vocational-technical schools; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered passed to
its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.



Page 9 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1407

SENATE BILL NO. 538—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3126(D)(2), 3128(A) and (B)(1),

3130(A) and (B)(1)(a), and 3351(A)(introductory paragraph),
relative to postsecondary education; to provide with respect to
the powers, duties, and functions of the Board of Regents and
the postsecondary education management boards; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Education.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill was ordered passed to
its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 543—
BY SENATOR MORRISH 

AN ACT
To enact Part VII of Chapter 11 of Title 22 of the Louisiana Revised

Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 22:2183 and 2184, and
R.S. 36:686(F), relative to health insurance; to provide for
legislative intent; to create the Louisiana Mandated Health
Benefits Commission; to provide for composition of the
commission; to provide for review of proposed mandated
benefits by the commission; to provide for the scope and timing
of such reviews; to prohibit legislative consideration of any
legislative instrument that includes a mandated benefit proposal
unless certain actions are taken by the commission; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to
Engrossed Senate Bill No. 543 by Senator Morrish

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "enact" insert "R.S. 22:1052 and"

AMENDMENT NO.  2

On page 1, line 4, after "insurance;" insert "to provide with respect
to limited benefit health insurance policies or contracts;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 7, after the semicolon ";" delete the remainder of the
line and delete line 8 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "to
provide for optional review by the commission of legislation that
includes a mandated benefit proposal;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 9, delete "by the commission;"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 11, after "Section 1." insert "R.S. 22:1052 and"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, line 12, after "2184," delete "is" and insert "are"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"§1052. Exemption from health insurance mandates

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Title to the contrary
and not unless otherwise specifically provided in an act of the
legislature, the provisions of this Subpart shall not apply to limited
benefit health insurance policies or contracts, as defined by R.S.
22:47(2)(c)."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"q.  A representative of the Louisiana Independent Pharmacies
Association."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, line 28, after "commission" delete the remainder of the
line and insert in lieu thereof "may encompass:"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 3, line 29, delete "To conduct review" and insert in lieu
thereof "An optional review"

Reported with amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

The Legislative Bureau amendments were read as follows:

 LEGISLATIVE BUREAU AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Legislative Bureau to Engrossed Senate
Bill No. 543 by Senator Morrish

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In House Committee Amendment No.7 proposed by the House
Committee on Insurance to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 543, on page
1, between lines 22 and 23, insert "*     *     *"

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 556—
BY SENATOR CROWE 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1300.143(7)(a)(xiii)(introductory

paragraph), relative to the Rural Hospital Preservation Act; to
provide for the definition of certain rural hospitals; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Health and Welfare.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Katz, the bill was ordered passed to its third
reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.



Page 10 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1408

SENATE BILL NO. 564—
BY SENATOR JACKSON 

AN ACT
To repeal Paragraphs 32(b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of Article 14, Section

32 of the 1921 Constitution of Louisiana, as amended,
continued as a statute pursuant to Article XIV, Section 16 of the
1974 Constitution of Louisiana, relative to the Caddo Parish Jail
Site Fund; to abolish the fund; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Municipal, Parochial
and Cultural Affairs.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the local and consent calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 576—
BY SENATOR CLAITOR 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 40:966(E)(2), relative to second offense

possession of marijuana; to provide for a minimum fine; to
provide relative to suspension of sentence; to require
participation in substance abuse programs and community
service in certain circumstances; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Administration
of Criminal Justice.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of
Criminal Justice to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 576 by Senator Claitor

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "fine;" delete the remainder of the line and
insert "to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 17, delete "At least"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 3, delete "probation with"  and
insert "If the court places the offender on probation, the probation
shall provide for"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, at the end of line 5, insert "Any costs associated with
probation shall be paid by the offender."

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 595—
BY SENATOR QUINN AND REPRESENTATIVE LEGER 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 22:1272 and 1338, relative to property insurance; to

prohibit certain actions involving insurance policies due to the
presence of certain Chinese drywall; to provide penalties for
violations; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to
Engrossed Senate Bill No. 595 by Senator Quinn

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 11, after "based" delete the remainder of the line and
insert "solely on the presence of installed drywall in the insured's"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 13, delete "drywall" and insert
"installed drywall in the insured's property, "

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 14, after "China." insert "Nothing in this Section shall
be construed to allow an insured to avoid its obligations under the
terms of the insurance contract."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 16, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line and
insert "be up to fifteen thousand dollars"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 17, delete "amount up to one-half the insured value
of the property" 

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"D.  This Section shall not amend, alter, or affect binders, as
defined in R.S. 22:870, that are used to bind insurance coverage
temporarily pending the issuance of an insurance policy.

E.  The provisions of this Section shall cease to be effective
after July 1, 2013."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 2, line 14, after ""based" delete the remainder of the line and
insert "solely on the presence of installed Chinese drywall in the
insured's property or the filing"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 2, line 17, after "China." insert "Nothing in this Section shall
be construed to allow an insured to avoid its obligations under the
terms of the insurance contract."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 2, line 19, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line and
insert "be up to fifteen thousand dollars"



Page 11 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1409

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 2, line 20, delete "amount up to one-half the insured value
of the home"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 2, after line 27, insert the following:

"D.  This Section shall not amend, alter, or affect binders, as
defined in R.S. 22:870, that are used to bind insurance coverage
temporarily pending the issuance of an insurance policy.

E.  The provisions of this Section shall cease to be effective
after July 1, 2013." 

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 641—
BY SENATORS MORRELL AND HEBERT AND REPRESENTATIVE
LEGER 

AN ACT
To enact 33:41, relative to a local government authority; to provide

that certain  contracts are void and unenforceable; to impose a
duty upon the local government authority; to provide for an
effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Municipal, Parochial
and Cultural Affairs.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 687—
BY SENATOR HEBERT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 45:200.4, relative to public carrier

vehicle insurance; to increase the minimum amount of insurance
for property damage; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Insurance.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 703—
BY SENATOR PETERSON 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 33:9091.16, a bill relative to Orleans Parish; to create

the Broadmoor Neighborhood Improvement District; to provide
for district boundaries, purpose, governance, and funding,
including the levy of a parcel fee; to provide relative to the
powers and duties of the district and its governing board; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Municipal,
Parochial and Cultural Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial
and Cultural Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 703 by Senator
Peterson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 5, line 2, after "Code." delete the remainder of the line in its
entirety and insert in lieu thereof "The fee shall not be increased
during the period of its initial levy."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, line 3, after "(b)" delete the remainder of the line in its
entirety and delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety and insert in lieu
thereof "The question of the imposition of the parcel fee shall be
submitted to the voters in a proposition at an election held for that
purpose in accordance with the Louisiana Election Code."

Reported with amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

The Legislative Bureau amendments were read as follows:

 LEGISLATIVE BUREAU AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by Legislative Bureau to Engrossed Senate
Bill No. 703 by Senator Peterson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 1, following "to" and before "Dr.," change
"Fontainebleu" to "Fontainebleau"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 705—
BY SENATOR DONAHUE 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1000(A)(1), relative to health and

accident insurance; to provide for group policies issued to trusts
for multiple associations; to provide for coverage involving such
associations and their members and employees; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Insurance.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by House Committee on Insurance to
Engrossed Senate Bill No. 705 by Senator Donahue

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 22:1000(A)(1)" insert "and (B)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "employees;" insert "to provide for definition
of "participating association";"



Page 12 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1410

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 7, delete "is" and insert in lieu thereof "and (B) are"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, after line 8, insert the following:

"*          *          *

B.  (1) The term "employees" as used in this Section shall be
deemed to include, for the purposes of insurance hereunder, as
employees of a single employer, the officers, managers, and
employees of the employer and of subsidiary or affiliated
corporations of a corporation employer, and the individual
proprietors, partners, and employees of individuals and firms of
which the business is controlled by the insured employer through
stock ownership, contract or otherwise.  The term "employer" as used
herein may be deemed to include any governmental corporation, unit,
agency or department thereof, or the proper officers, as such, of any
unincorporated governmental organization.

(2) As used in this Section, "participating association" shall
mean an association that has, by virtue of an affirmative vote,
consensus, or similar decision in accordance with the association's
bylaws or conventions, acted overtly through its staff or elected
leaders, acting within the scope of their authority, to enter into an
agreement with one or more other associations to be a partner in a
multiple association trust on terms mutually agreeable to all
associations participating  in the multiple association trust.

*          *          *"

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 712—
BY SENATORS NEVERS, APPEL, DONAHUE, DORSEY AND DUPLESSIS

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 17:1875, relative to postsecondary education; to

authorize the Board of Supervisors of Community and
Technical Colleges to create a Centers of Excellence Program;
to provide for Board of Regents' approval; to provide with
respect to an advisory board; to provide relative to admissions,
curriculum, tuition and fees, and other program parameters; to
provide relative to funding and other resources to support the
program; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on Education.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to
Engrossed Senate Bill No. 712 by Senator Nevers

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 5, after "board;" and before "to provide" insert "to
provide limitations;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 16, change "B." to "B.(1)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, at the beginning of line 2, change "(1)" to "(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, at the beginning of line 3, change "(2)" to "(b)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"(2)  No public funds shall be used to compensate a member of
the advisory board for the performance of his duties on the board or
to pay any per diem or other expenses related to the performance of
his duties as a board member."

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the amendments were
adopted.

On motion of Rep. Austin Badon, the bill, as amended, was
ordered passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 713—
BY SENATOR NEVERS 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 17:1814, relative to postsecondary education; to

provide limitation of liability for breaches of certain
confidential student information submitted to the Board of
Regents by nonpublic postsecondary educational institutions;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Insurance.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 722—
BY SENATOR APPEL 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 42:1158(A)(2)(d), relative to the Board

of Ethics computerized data management system; to require that
campaign finance disclosure reports required to be filed
electronically with the board are able to be searched by the
public by the names of campaign contributors; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 722 by Senator
Appel



Page 13 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1411

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, line 1, after "18:1485" delete the remainder of the line
and insert a period "."

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 732—
BY SENATOR HEBERT 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 22:1880, relative to health insurance; to provide for

balance billing disclosure; to provide for definitions; to provide
with respect to health insurance issuer, facility, and facility-
based physician disclosure; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Insurance.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 757—
BY SENATOR WALSWORTH 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1266(A)(1)(b), relative to automobile

insurance policies; to provide with respect to a policy insuring
multiple automobiles; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Insurance.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Kleckley, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 774—
BY SENATORS CLAITOR AND DORSEY 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Article 912.1(A),

relative to criminal procedure; to provide relative to the right to
appeal in any case of conviction of a capital offense; to provide
for notice of the right to waive such appeal; to provide for an
effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported favorably by the Committee on Administration of
Criminal Justice.

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Wooton, the bill was ordered passed to its
third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 781—
BY SENATOR N. GAUTREAUX 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 4:145.2, relative to Louisiana State Racing

Commission; to provide for judicial review of a final decision
or order of adjudication; to provide for venue; and to provide for
related 

matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 781 by Senator
N. Gautreaux

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 10, after "district court" delete the remainder of the
line and delete line 11 and insert "for the parish where"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 12, after "order" delete the comma ","

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 791  (Substitute for Senate Bill No. 259 by
Senator Adley)—
BY SENATOR ADLEY 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 18:1511.6(C), relative to procedure for enforcement of

criminal penalties for violations of campaign finance disclosure
laws; to require the supervisory committee to publish certain
information; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and
Governmental Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 791 by Senator
Adley

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, after "laws;" insert "to require certain notifications
to the supervisory committee;"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete lines 9 through 14 and insert the following:

"C.  If the supervisory committee has forwarded information
regarding an alleged violation to a district attorney or the attorney



Page 14 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1412

general as provided in Subsection A of this Section, the district
attorney or attorney general, as the case may be, shall notify the
supervisory committee when and if prosecution has been instituted
or the investigation has been otherwise concluded.  If prosecution has
been instituted, the supervisory committee shall post detailed
information regarding the matter on its website, and shall update the
status of the prosecution quarterly for two years or until there is a
final disposition of the prosecution, whichever occurs first."

Reported without amendments by the Legislative Bureau.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Gallot, the bill, as amended, was ordered
passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

Reconsideration
The following legislative instruments on reconsideration were

taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 754—
BY REPRESENTATIVES SCHRODER, CHAMPAGNE, CONNICK,
DANAHAY, ELLINGTON, HARRISON, LABRUZZO, LIGI, MORRIS,
PEARSON, RICHARD, SMILEY, STIAES, AND TALBOT AND SENATOR
MICHOT 

A JOINT RESOLUTION
Proposing to add Article X, Section 31 of the Constitution of

Louisiana, to provide relative to certain pay increases for
persons in state service; to prohibit certain pay increases during
certain times; to provide for penalties; to provide for submission
of the proposed amendment to the electors; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Schroder, the vote by which the above House
Bill failed to pass on the previous legislative day was reconsidered.

Returned to the calendar under the rules.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Greene, the rules were suspended in order to

take up and consider Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third
Reading and Final Passage at this time.

Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Third Reading and Final Passage

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on third
reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

Local and Consent Calendar
SENATE BILL NO. 577—

BY SENATOR CLAITOR 
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 15:574.11(D), relative to judicial review
of certain administrative decisions; to provide that the Board of
Parole is the only proper defendant in petitions for judicial
review of administrative decisions by the board; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Greene moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Lorusso
Anders Franklin McVea
Armes Geymann Mills
Arnold Gisclair Montoucet
Aubert Greene Morris
Badon, A. Guillory Nowlin
Badon, B. Guinn Pearson
Baldone Harrison Perry
Barras Hazel Pope
Billiot Henry Pugh
Burford Hill Richardson
Burns, H. Hoffmann Ritchie
Burrell Howard Robideaux
Carmody Hutter Roy
Carter Jackson G. Simon
Champagne Jackson M. Smith, G.
Chandler Johnson Smith, J.
Chaney Jones, R. Smith, P.
Connick Katz St. Germain
Cortez Kleckley Stiaes
Cromer LaBruzzo Talbot
Danahay LaFonta Thibaut
Dixon Lambert Thierry
Doerge Landry Waddell
Dove LeBas White
Downs Ligi Williams
Ellington Little Willmott
Fannin Lopinto Wooton
   Total - 84

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Henderson Richard
Barrow Hines Richmond
Brossett Jones, S. Schroder
Burns, T. Leger Smiley
Edwards Monica Templet
Gallot Norton
Hardy Ponti
   Total - 19 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Greene moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 19—
BY SENATOR MURRAY 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 13:1222(A), relative to motor vehicles for

the office of the clerk of the civil district court for Orleans
Parish; to increase the number of motor vehicles the clerk of the
civil district court is authorized to purchase or lease; to provide
for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Richmond moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:



Page 15 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1413

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Ellington Lorusso
Anders Fannin McVea
Armes Foil Mills
Arnold Franklin Montoucet
Aubert Geymann Morris
Badon, A. Guillory Nowlin
Badon, B. Guinn Perry
Baldone Harrison Pope
Barras Hazel Pugh
Billiot Hill Richardson
Burford Hoffmann Richmond
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hutter Roy
Carter Jackson G. Simon
Champagne Jackson M. Smith, P.
Chandler Johnson St. Germain
Chaney Jones, R. Stiaes
Connick Kleckley Thibaut
Cortez LaBruzzo Thierry
Cromer LaFonta Waddell
Danahay Lambert White
Dixon LeBas Williams
Doerge Ligi Willmott
Dove Little Wooton
Downs Lopinto
   Total - 74

NAYS

Carmody Greene Landry
Gisclair Katz Smith, J.
   Total - 6

ABSENT

Abramson Henry Richard
Barrow Hines Ritchie
Brossett Jones, S. Schroder
Burns, T. Leger Smiley
Edwards Monica Smith, G.
Gallot Norton Talbot
Hardy Pearson Templet
Henderson Ponti
   Total - 23 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Richmond moved to reconsider the vote by which the
above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 35—
BY SENATORS THOMPSON, LONG, NEVERS, RISER, SMITH AND
WALSWORTH 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 3:1(5), relative to agriculture definitions; to provide for

the definition of sustainable agriculture; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Anders moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fannin Little
Anders Foil Lopinto
Armes Franklin Lorusso
Arnold Gisclair McVea
Aubert Greene Mills

Badon, A. Guillory Nowlin
Badon, B. Guinn Perry
Baldone Harrison Pope
Barras Hazel Richardson
Billiot Henry Richmond
Brossett Hill Ritchie
Burford Hoffmann Roy
Burns, H. Howard Simon
Carmody Hutter Smiley
Carter Jackson G. Smith, J.
Champagne Jackson M. St. Germain
Chandler Johnson Stiaes
Chaney Jones, R. Talbot
Connick Katz Thibaut
Danahay Kleckley Thierry
Dixon LaBruzzo Waddell
Doerge LaFonta White
Dove Lambert Williams
Downs LeBas Willmott
Ellington Ligi Wooton
   Total - 75

NAYS

Cortez Montoucet
Landry Robideaux
   Total - 4

ABSENT

Abramson Hardy Pearson
Barrow Henderson Ponti
Burns, T. Hines Pugh
Burrell Jones, S. Richard
Cromer Leger Schroder
Edwards Monica Smith, G.
Gallot Morris Smith, P.
Geymann Norton Templet
   Total - 24 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Anders moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 107—
BY SENATOR RISER 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 23:1035(A), relative to persons covered

by workers' compensation; to provide with respect to corporate
officers, members of a limited liability company, and sole
proprietors to elect not to be covered by workers' compensation;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Talbot moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fannin McVea
Anders Foil Mills
Armes Franklin Montoucet
Arnold Geymann Morris
Aubert Gisclair Nowlin
Badon, A. Guillory Perry
Badon, B. Hazel Pope
Baldone Henry Richardson



Page 16 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1414

Barras Hill Richmond
Billiot Hoffmann Ritchie
Burford Howard Robideaux
Burns, H. Hutter Roy
Burrell Jackson G. Simon
Carmody Jackson M. Smiley
Carter Johnson Smith, G.
Champagne Jones, R. Smith, J.
Chandler Katz Smith, P.
Chaney Kleckley St. Germain
Connick LaBruzzo Stiaes
Cortez LaFonta Talbot
Cromer Lambert Thibaut
Danahay Landry Thierry
Dixon LeBas Waddell
Doerge Ligi White
Dove Little Williams
Downs Lopinto Willmott
Ellington Lorusso Wooton
   Total - 81

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Hardy Pearson
Barrow Harrison Ponti
Brossett Henderson Pugh
Burns, T. Hines Richard
Edwards Jones, S. Schroder
Gallot Leger Templet
Greene Monica
Guinn Norton
   Total - 22 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Talbot moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 162—
BY SENATOR ADLEY 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 29:732(F)(3), relative to price gouging during a

declared state of emergency;  to specify additional actions
which would result in a violation; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Carmody moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Monica
Anders Geymann Montoucet
Armes Gisclair Morris
Arnold Guillory Perry
Aubert Harrison Pope
Badon, A. Hazel Richardson
Badon, B. Henry Richmond
Baldone Hill Ritchie
Barras Hoffmann Robideaux
Burns, H. Howard Roy
Burrell Hutter Simon
Carmody Jackson G. Smiley

Carter Jackson M. Smith, G.
Champagne Johnson Smith, J.
Chandler Jones, R. Smith, P.
Chaney Katz St. Germain
Connick Kleckley Stiaes
Cortez LaBruzzo Talbot
Cromer Lambert Thibaut
Danahay Landry Thierry
Dixon LeBas Waddell
Doerge Ligi White
Dove Little Williams
Downs Lopinto Willmott
Ellington Lorusso Wooton
Fannin McVea
Foil Mills
   Total - 79

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Greene Norton
Barrow Guinn Nowlin
Billiot Hardy Pearson
Brossett Henderson Ponti
Burford Hines Pugh
Burns, T. Jones, S. Richard
Edwards LaFonta Schroder
Gallot Leger Templet
   Total - 24 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Carmody moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 194—
BY SENATOR DUPLESSIS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 23:921(A)(1), relative to employment

contracts; to provide for enforceability of restraint contracts
which meet certain exceptions; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Ligi moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Monica
Anders Franklin Montoucet
Armes Geymann Morris
Arnold Gisclair Nowlin
Aubert Greene Perry
Badon, A. Guillory Pope
Badon, B. Guinn Pugh
Baldone Harrison Richardson
Barras Hazel Richmond
Billiot Henry Ritchie
Brossett Hill Robideaux
Burford Hoffmann Roy
Burns, H. Howard Simon
Burrell Hutter Smiley
Carmody Jackson G. Smith, G.
Carter Jackson M. Smith, J.



Page 17 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1415

Champagne Johnson Smith, P.
Chandler Jones, R. St. Germain
Chaney Kleckley Stiaes
Connick LaBruzzo Talbot
Cortez LaFonta Thibaut
Cromer Lambert Thierry
Danahay LeBas Waddell
Dixon Ligi White
Doerge Little Williams
Dove Lopinto Willmott
Downs Lorusso Wooton
Ellington McVea
Fannin Mills
   Total - 85

NAYS

Landry
   Total - 1

ABSENT

Abramson Henderson Pearson
Barrow Hines Ponti
Burns, T. Jones, S. Richard
Edwards Katz Schroder
Gallot Leger Templet
Hardy Norton
   Total - 17 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Ligi moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill
was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider
was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 199—
BY SENATORS MARTINY, APPEL, MORRELL AND QUINN AND
REPRESENTATIVES BILLIOT, CONNICK, GISCLAIR, LABRUZZO AND
TALBOT 

AN ACT
To repeal R.S. 33:1236(49)(f)(ix), relative to the Twenty-Fourth

Judicial District Court; to remove authorization for additional
compensation from Jefferson Parish for the judge of Division
"J"; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Connick moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Armes Foil Mills
Arnold Franklin Monica
Aubert Gisclair Montoucet
Badon, A. Guillory Morris
Badon, B. Harrison Perry
Baldone Hazel Pugh
Barras Henry Richardson
Billiot Hill Richmond
Burford Hoffmann Ritchie
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hutter Roy
Carmody Jackson G. Simon
Carter Jackson M. Smith, G.
Champagne Katz Smith, J.
Chandler Kleckley Smith, P.
Chaney LaBruzzo St. Germain
Connick LaFonta Stiaes
Cortez Lambert Talbot

Danahay Landry Thibaut
Dixon LeBas Thierry
Doerge Ligi Waddell
Dove Little White
Downs Lopinto Williams
Ellington Lorusso Willmott
Fannin McVea Wooton
   Total - 75

NAYS

Mr. Speaker Johnson Smiley
Guinn Pope
   Total - 5

ABSENT

Abramson Geymann Norton
Anders Greene Nowlin
Barrow Hardy Pearson
Brossett Henderson Ponti
Burns, T. Hines Richard
Cromer Jones, R. Schroder
Edwards Jones, S. Templet
Gallot Leger
   Total - 23 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Connick moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 208—
BY SENATOR MOUNT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 13:1904(C) and (D), relative to city

courts; to provide relative to destruction of records; to provide
for the destruction of certain records in the city court of Lake
Charles; to authorize the clerk of court to destroy certain civil
and criminal records; to provide for time limitations in the
destruction of records; to provide for requirements prior to
destruction; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Danahay moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Mills
Anders Franklin Monica
Armes Geymann Montoucet
Arnold Gisclair Morris
Aubert Guillory Nowlin
Badon, A. Guinn Perry
Badon, B. Harrison Pope
Baldone Hazel Pugh
Barras Henry Richardson
Billiot Hill Richmond
Brossett Hoffmann Ritchie
Burford Howard Robideaux
Burns, H. Hutter Roy
Burrell Jackson G. Simon
Carmody Jones, R. Smiley
Carter Katz Smith, G.
Champagne Kleckley Smith, J.
Chandler LaBruzzo Smith, P.
Chaney LaFonta St. Germain



Page 18 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1416

Connick Lambert Stiaes
Cortez Landry Talbot
Danahay LeBas Thibaut
Dixon Leger Thierry
Doerge Ligi Waddell
Dove Little White
Downs Lopinto Williams
Ellington Lorusso Willmott
Fannin McVea Wooton
   Total - 84

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Hardy Pearson
Barrow Henderson Ponti
Burns, T. Hines Richard
Cromer Jackson M. Schroder
Edwards Johnson Templet
Gallot Jones, S.
Greene Norton
   Total - 19 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Danahay moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 209—
BY SENATOR MOUNT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 13:2080.1(A), relative to city courts; to

provide relative to the collection and disposition of court costs
for the city court of Lake Charles; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Danahay moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin McVea
Anders Geymann Mills
Arnold Gisclair Monica
Aubert Guillory Morris
Badon, A. Guinn Nowlin
Badon, B. Harrison Perry
Baldone Hazel Pope
Barras Henry Pugh
Billiot Hill Richardson
Brossett Hoffmann Richmond
Burford Howard Ritchie
Burrell Hutter Robideaux
Carmody Jackson G. Simon
Carter Jackson M. Smiley
Champagne Johnson Smith, G.
Chandler Jones, R. Smith, J.
Chaney Katz Smith, P.
Connick Kleckley St. Germain
Cortez LaBruzzo Stiaes
Danahay LaFonta Talbot
Dixon Lambert Thibaut
Doerge LeBas Thierry
Dove Leger Waddell

Downs Ligi White
Ellington Little Williams
Fannin Lopinto Willmott
Foil Lorusso Wooton
   Total - 81

NAYS

Landry
   Total - 1

ABSENT

Abramson Gallot Norton
Armes Greene Pearson
Barrow Hardy Ponti
Burns, H. Henderson Richard
Burns, T. Hines Roy
Cromer Jones, S. Schroder
Edwards Montoucet Templet
   Total - 21 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Danahay moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 68—
BY SENATOR MCPHERSON 

AN ACT
To authorize and provide for the transfer of certain state property in

Rapides Parish; to provide for the property description; to
provide for reservation of mineral rights; to provide terms and
conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Roy moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Monica
Anders Geymann Montoucet
Armes Gisclair Morris
Arnold Guillory Nowlin
Aubert Guinn Pearson
Badon, A. Hazel Perry
Badon, B. Hill Pope
Baldone Hoffmann Pugh
Barras Howard Richardson
Billiot Hutter Richmond
Burford Jackson G. Ritchie
Burns, H. Jackson M. Robideaux
Burrell Johnson Roy
Carmody Jones, R. Simon
Carter Katz Smiley
Champagne Kleckley Smith, G.
Chandler LaBruzzo Smith, J.
Chaney LaFonta Smith, P.
Connick Lambert St. Germain
Cortez Landry Stiaes
Danahay LeBas Thibaut
Dixon Leger Thierry
Doerge Ligi Waddell
Dove Little White
Downs Lopinto Williams
Ellington Lorusso Willmott
Fannin McVea Wooton
Foil Mills
   Total - 83



Page 19 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1417

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Greene Norton
Barrow Hardy Ponti
Brossett Harrison Richard
Burns, T. Henderson Schroder
Cromer Henry Talbot
Edwards Hines Templet
Gallot Jones, S.
   Total - 20 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Roy moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill
was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider
was laid on the table.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the rules were suspended in order

to take up and consider Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
at this time.

Petitions, Memorials, and
Communications

The following petitions, memorials, and communications were
received and read:

Message from the Senate
HOUSE BILLS

May 27, 2010

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed to inform your honorable body that the Senate has
finally passed the following House Bills:

House Bill No. 1033
Returned with amendments

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN A. KOEPP
Secretary of the Senate

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the rules were suspended in order

to take up and consider House Bills and Joint Resolutions Returned
from the Senate with Amendments at this time.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions
Returned from the Senate with Amendments
The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions returned from

the Senate with amendments to be concurred in by the House were
taken up and acted upon as follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 1033—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HOFFMANN, AUSTIN BADON, HENRY
BURNS, TIM BURNS, CARMODY, CARTER, CHAMPAGNE, CONNICK,
GISCLAIR, HARDY, KATZ, LABRUZZO, LIGI, NOWLIN, ROBIDEAUX,
SIMON, SMILEY, WILLIAMS, AND WOOTON AND SENATORS APPEL,
DONAHUE, DUPLESSIS, MARTINY, AND QUINN 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:10.1(B) and (C), Subpart A of Part II

of Chapter 39 of Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of

1950, to be comprised of R.S. 17:3881 through 3886, Subpart
C of Part II of Chapter 39 of Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised
Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 17:3901 through 3905,
and R.S. 17:3997(D), to enact R.S. 17:10.1(D), and to repeal
Subpart B of Part II of Chapter 39 of Title 17 of the Louisiana
Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 17:3891 through
3895, relative to professional employee quality development; to
provide for evaluation programs for teachers and administrators;
to provide for program purposes and definitions; to provide for
local evaluation plans and elements required for such plans; to
provide relative to the powers and duties of the State Board of
Elementary and Secondary Education and local school boards;
to provide for an advisory committee to make recommendations
relative to the development of a value-added assessment model;
to require the state superintendent of education to make certain
information available to the public; to provide conditions for the
issuance of teacher and higher level certificates; to delete
requirements relative to informal evaluations; to require
reporting; to provide for applicability; to provide for
effectiveness; to repeal provisions relative to the Teacher
Assistance and Assessment Program; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

The above bill was taken up with the amendments proposed by
the Senate.

 SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1033 by Representative Hoffmann

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 7, at the beginning of line 17, between "to" and "parents"
insert "at least two"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 7, delete lines 18 through 23, and insert the following:

"following groups or organizations as follows:

(i)  One member appointed by the Associated Professional
Educators of Louisiana.

(ii)  One member appointed by the Louisiana Association of
Educators.

(iii)  One member appointed by the Louisiana Federation of
Teachers.

(iv)  One member appointed by the Louisiana Association of
School Superintendents.

(v)  One member appointed by the Louisiana Association of
Principals.

(vi)  One member appointed by the Louisiana Association of
Public Charter Schools.

(vii)  Two members of the Senate Committee on Education,
appointed by the chairman thereof.

(viii)  Two members of the House Committee on Education,
appointed by the chairman thereof.

(ix)  One member appointed by each member of the State Board
of Elementary and Secondary Education."



Page 20 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1418

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 7, line 27, between "its" and "recommendations" change
"final" to "initial" and between "board" and "by" insert "and the
Senate and House committees on education"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 8, delete lines 1 through 10, and insert the following:

"(7)  Submit a written report to the Senate Committee on
Education and the House Committee on Education not later than
sixty days prior to the 2011 and the 2012 regular sessions of the
legislature regarding the status of the development of the value-added
assessment model as specified in R.S. 17:3902(B)(5) and the
methodology used in such development. The committees may meet
separately or jointly and may disapprove the assessment model so
presented upon majority vote of each committee, if the committees
determine that the methodology is arbitrary or not evidence-based.

(8) Beginning in 2013 and thereafter, submit a written report to
the Senate Committee on Education and the House Committee on
Education, not later than March first of each year, and at such other
times as requested by the committees, regarding the implementation,
results, and effectiveness of the value-added assessment model as
provided in this Part."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 9, at the end of line 21, insert "The department shall submit
a report to the Senate Committee on Education and the House
Committee on Education which contains the details of any
monitoring methods developed pursuant to this Subparagraph."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 13, line 27, between "period." and "Each" insert "Such plan
shall be designed to assist each teacher and administrator in meeting
the standards for effectiveness, effectively addressing the social,
developmental, and emotional needs of students and maintaining a
classroom environment that is conducive to learning."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 14, line 29, between "board" and "for" insert "for grade
levels and subjects"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 14, line 29, between "For" and "and subjects" change
"grades" to "grade levels"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 15, at the beginning of line 4, delete "Human Development
Index,"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 18, line 23, between "teacher" and "employed" insert "and
administrator" and between "school" and the period "." insert "using
the value-added assessment model and measures of student growth
as determined by the State Board of Elementary and Secondary
Education pursuant to R.S. 17:3902(B)(5)"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 18, line 26, between "using" and "value-added" change "a"
to "the"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 18, line 27, between "board" and "for" insert "for grade
levels and subjects"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 18, at the beginning of line 28, change "grades" to "grade
levels"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 19, at the end of line 1, delete "Human Development" and
at the beginning of line 2, delete "Index,"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 19, line 6, after "school." delete the remainder of the line

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 19, delete line 7, and insert the following:

"(3)  The state superintendent of education shall  make available
to the public the data specified in R.S. 17:3902(B)(5) as may be
useful for conducting statistical analyses and evaluations of
educational personnel, but shall not reveal information pertaining to
the evaluation report of a particular employee. Beginning with the
2012-2013 school year, such public information may include school
level student growth data as specified in R.S. 17:3902(B)(5).

(4) (a)  The State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education
may request that the state Department of Education monitor
evaluation programs established pursuant to this Section as
necessary. The method to be used in monitoring such programs shall
be established by the department with the approval of the board and
shall be sufficient to determine the extent to which any programs
have been implemented, and whether such programs comply with the
provisions of this Section.

(b)  If, in conducting such monitoring, the department
determines that the governing authority of a charter school has failed
to implement its evaluation program or has otherwise failed to
comply with the provisions of this Section, the department shall
notify the charter school governing authority of such failure, and the
charter school governing authority shall correct such failure within
sixty calendar days after receiving such notification. The department
also shall notify the State Board of Elementary and Secondary
Education of such failure, by the charter school governing authority.

(c)  If the failure is not corrected within the prescribed sixty
calendar days, the department shall notify the board of such
continued failure and shall recommend to the board whatever
sanctions against such charter school governing authority the
department deems appropriate, which may include withholding funds
distributed pursuant to the minimum foundation program formula
until the corrections are made. The board shall act upon such
recommendation within sixty calendar days after its receipt of the
notification."

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator Nevers to Reengrossed House Bill
No. 1033 by Representative Hoffmann

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 18, line 25, between "teacher" and "evaluation" insert "and
administrator"



Page 21 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1419

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator LaFleur to Reengrossed House
Bill No. 1033 by Representative Hoffmann

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 19, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Section 2.  For the 2010-2011 school year, notwithstanding any
law, rule, or regulation to the contrary, each city, parish, and other
local public school board shall be allowed to continue to use the
personnel evaluation plan as prescribed by each board's policy on the
effective date of this Act. For the 2011-2012 school year, if the State
Board of Elementary and Secondary Education fails to promulgate
the rules and regulations necessary to implement the provisions of
this Act at least sixty days prior to the beginning of the school year,
each city, parish, and other local public school board shall be allowed
to continue to use the personnel evaluation plan as prescribed by each
board's policy on the effective date of this Act."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 19, at the beginning of line 8, change "Section 2." to
"Section 4."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 19, at the beginning of line 10, change "Section 3." to
"Section 5."

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senator N. Gautreaux to Reengrossed
House Bill No. 1033 by Representative Hoffmann

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 18, at the beginning of line 11, change "D.(1)" to "D.(1)(a)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 18, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"(b)  The governing authority of a charter school shall terminate
the employment of any teacher or administrator determined to be
ineffective for three consecutive years pursuant to the evaluation
required by this Section."

 SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senators Amedee and Hebert to
Reengrossed House Bill No. 1033 by Representative Hoffmann

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 19, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:  "Section 3.
The Louisiana state superintendent of education and every employee
of the Department of Education who makes over one hundred
thousand dollars shall be evaluated using the same standards and
criteria as teachers and administrators evaluated pursuant to the
provisions of this Act."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 19, beginning of line 8, change "Section 2." to "Section 4."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 19, at the beginning of line 10, change "Section 5." to
"Section 4."

Rep. Hoffmann moved that the amendments proposed by the
Senate be concurred in.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fannin Lorusso
Armes Foil McVea
Arnold Geymann Mills
Badon, A. Gisclair Monica
Badon, B. Greene Morris
Barras Guinn Nowlin
Billiot Hardy Pearson
Burford Hazel Pugh
Burns, H. Henderson Richardson
Burrell Henry Ritchie
Carmody Hill Robideaux
Carter Hoffmann Schroder
Champagne Howard Simon
Chandler Hutter Smiley
Chaney Katz Smith, G.
Connick LaBruzzo Smith, J.
Cortez Lambert Talbot
Danahay Landry Thibaut
Dixon LeBas Thierry
Dove Leger White
Downs Ligi Williams
Edwards Little Wooton
Ellington Lopinto
   Total - 68

NAYS

Anders Jackson G. Richmond
Aubert Jackson M. Roy
Barrow Johnson Smith, P.
Brossett Jones, R. St. Germain
Cromer LaFonta Stiaes
Doerge Montoucet Waddell
Franklin Perry Willmott
Harrison Pope
   Total - 23

ABSENT

Abramson Guillory Norton
Baldone Hines Ponti
Burns, T. Jones, S. Richard
Gallot Kleckley Templet
   Total - 12

The amendments proposed by the Senate were concurred in by
the House.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record
Rep. Brossett requested the House consent to correct his vote on

the motion to concur in Senate Amendments on House Bill No. 1033
from yea to nay, which consent was unanimously granted.

Recess
On motion of Rep. Fannin, the Speaker declared the House at

recess until 3:00 P.M.

After Recess
Speaker Tucker called the House to order at 3:30 P.M.



Page 22 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1420

ROLL CALL

The roll being called, the following members answered to their
names:

  PRESENT

Mr. Speaker Geymann Mills
Anders Gisclair Monica
Armes Greene Montoucet
Arnold Guillory Morris
Aubert Guinn Nowlin
Badon, A. Hardy Perry
Badon, B. Harrison Pope
Baldone Hazel Pugh
Barras Henry Richardson
Barrow Hill Richmond
Billiot Hoffmann Ritchie
Brossett Howard Robideaux
Burford Hutter Roy
Burns, H. Jackson G. Simon
Burrell Jackson M. Smiley
Carmody Johnson Smith, G.
Carter Katz Smith, P.
Champagne Kleckley St. Germain
Chaney LaBruzzo Stiaes
Cortez Lambert Talbot
Danahay Landry Templet
Dixon LeBas Thibaut
Doerge Leger Thierry
Dove Ligi Waddell
Edwards Little Williams
Foil Lopinto Wooton
Franklin Lorusso
Gallot McVea
   Total - 82

The Speaker announced that there were 82 members present and
a quorum.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Hoffmann, the rules were suspended in order

to take up and consider Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on Third
Reading and Final Passage at this time.

Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Third Reading and Final Passage

The following Senate Bills and Joint Resolutions on third
reading and final passage were taken up and acted upon as follows:

Local and Consent Calendar
SENATE BILL NO. 83—

BY SENATOR APPEL 
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:24.4(F)(2) and (3)(a), relative to the
Louisiana Competency-Based Education Program; to provide
with respect to test type options as part of the Louisiana
Educational Assessment Program; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Hoffmann moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil McVea
Anders Franklin Mills
Armes Gallot Monica
Arnold Gisclair Montoucet
Aubert Guinn Nowlin
Badon, A. Hardy Perry
Badon, B. Harrison Pope
Baldone Hazel Pugh
Barras Henry Richardson
Barrow Hill Richmond
Billiot Hoffmann Robideaux
Brossett Howard Roy
Burford Hutter Simon
Burns, H. Jackson G. Smiley
Burrell Jackson M. Smith, G.
Carmody Johnson St. Germain
Carter Katz Stiaes
Champagne Kleckley Talbot
Chaney LaBruzzo Templet
Cortez Landry Thibaut
Danahay LeBas Thierry
Dixon Leger Waddell
Doerge Ligi Williams
Dove Little Willmott
Downs Lopinto Wooton
Edwards Lorusso
   Total - 77

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Guillory Pearson
Burns, T. Henderson Ponti
Chandler Hines Richard
Connick Jones, R. Ritchie
Cromer Jones, S. Schroder
Ellington LaFonta Smith, J.
Fannin Lambert Smith, P.
Geymann Morris White
Greene Norton
   Total - 26 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Hoffmann moved to reconsider the vote by which the
above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 89—
BY SENATOR LONG 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:1963(C), relative to the Louisiana

School of Math, Science, and the Arts; to remove statutory
placement of the school within the Department of Education;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Nowlin moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Montoucet
Anders Franklin Nowlin



Page 23 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1421

Armes Gallot Pearson
Arnold Gisclair Perry
Aubert Guillory Pope
Badon, A. Hardy Pugh
Badon, B. Hazel Richardson
Baldone Henry Richmond
Barras Hill Ritchie
Barrow Hoffmann Roy
Billiot Howard Schroder
Brossett Hutter Smiley
Burford Jackson M. Smith, G.
Burns, H. Johnson Smith, J.
Carmody Jones, R. Smith, P.
Carter Katz St. Germain
Champagne Kleckley Stiaes
Chandler LaBruzzo Talbot
Chaney Landry Templet
Connick LeBas Thibaut
Cortez Leger Thierry
Danahay Ligi Waddell
Dixon Little Williams
Doerge Lopinto Willmott
Downs Lorusso Wooton
Edwards McVea
Fannin Mills
   Total - 79

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Guinn Monica
Burns, T. Harrison Morris
Burrell Henderson Norton
Cromer Hines Ponti
Dove Jackson G. Richard
Ellington Jones, S. Robideaux
Geymann LaFonta Simon
Greene Lambert White
   Total - 24 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Nowlin moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 111—
BY SENATOR LONG 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R. S. 17:1967, relative to the Louisiana School

for Math, Science, and the Arts; to allow the school to admit
high school sophomores on the same basis as juniors and
seniors; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Nowlin moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Monica
Armes Gallot Montoucet
Arnold Geymann Morris
Aubert Gisclair Nowlin
Badon, A. Guillory Pearson
Badon, B. Hardy Perry

Baldone Harrison Pope
Barras Hazel Pugh
Barrow Henry Richardson
Billiot Hill Richmond
Burford Hoffmann Ritchie
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hutter Roy
Carmody Jackson G. Schroder
Carter Jackson M. Simon
Champagne Johnson Smiley
Chandler Jones, R. Smith, G.
Chaney Katz Smith, J.
Connick Kleckley Smith, P.
Cortez LaBruzzo St. Germain
Danahay Landry Stiaes
Dixon LeBas Talbot
Doerge Leger Templet
Dove Ligi Thibaut
Downs Little Thierry
Edwards Lopinto Waddell
Ellington Lorusso Williams
Fannin McVea Willmott
Foil Mills Wooton
   Total - 87

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Guinn Norton
Anders Henderson Ponti
Brossett Hines Richard
Burns, T. Jones, S. White
Cromer LaFonta
Greene Lambert
   Total - 16 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Nowlin moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 112—
BY SENATOR LONG 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 17:10.1(D), relative to the Louisiana school and

district accountability system; to prohibit inclusion of certain
student performance data in calculating school and district
performance scores; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Nowlin moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Lorusso
Anders Franklin McVea
Armes Gallot Mills
Arnold Geymann Monica
Aubert Gisclair Morris
Badon, A. Guillory Nowlin
Badon, B. Hardy Pearson
Baldone Harrison Perry
Barras Hazel Pope
Barrow Henry Richardson



Page 24 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1422

Billiot Hill Richmond
Brossett Hoffmann Ritchie
Burford Howard Robideaux
Burns, H. Hutter Schroder
Carmody Jackson G. Smiley
Carter Jackson M. Smith, G.
Champagne Johnson Smith, J.
Chandler Jones, R. Smith, P.
Chaney Katz St. Germain
Connick Kleckley Stiaes
Cortez LaBruzzo Talbot
Danahay Lambert Templet
Doerge Landry Thibaut
Dove LeBas Thierry
Downs Leger Waddell
Edwards Ligi White
Ellington Little Williams
Fannin Lopinto Willmott
   Total - 84

NAYS

Montoucet Roy
   Total - 2

ABSENT

Abramson Guinn Ponti
Burns, T. Henderson Pugh
Burrell Hines Richard
Cromer Jones, S. Simon
Dixon LaFonta Wooton
Greene Norton
   Total - 17 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Nowlin moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 127—
BY SENATOR ADLEY 

AN ACT
To authorize and provide for the transfer of certain state properties;

to provide for the acceptance of certain properties by the
Department of Wildlife and Fisheries; to provide for the
property descriptions; to provide for reservation of mineral
rights; to provide terms and conditions; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Henry Burns moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Mills
Anders Franklin Monica
Armes Gallot Montoucet
Arnold Geymann Morris
Aubert Gisclair Nowlin
Badon, A. Guinn Pearson
Badon, B. Hardy Perry
Baldone Harrison Pope
Barras Hazel Pugh
Barrow Henry Richardson
Billiot Hill Richmond
Brossett Hoffmann Ritchie

Burford Howard Robideaux
Burns, H. Hutter Roy
Burrell Jackson G. Schroder
Carmody Jackson M. Simon
Carter Johnson Smiley
Champagne Jones, R. Smith, G.
Chandler Jones, S. Smith, J.
Chaney Katz Smith, P.
Connick Kleckley St. Germain
Cortez LaBruzzo Stiaes
Danahay Landry Talbot
Dixon LeBas Templet
Doerge Leger Thibaut
Dove Ligi Thierry
Downs Little Waddell
Edwards Lopinto White
Ellington Lorusso Willmott
Fannin McVea Wooton
   Total - 90

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Henderson Ponti
Burns, T. Hines Richard
Cromer LaFonta Williams
Greene Lambert
Guillory Norton
   Total - 13 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Henry Burns moved to reconsider the vote by which the
above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 172—
BY SENATOR N. GAUTREAUX 

AN ACT
To authorize and provide for the transfer of certain state property in

Vermilion Parish; to provide for the property descriptions; to
provide for reservation of mineral rights; to provide terms and
conditions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Champagne moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Mills
Anders Franklin Monica
Armes Gallot Montoucet
Arnold Geymann Morris
Aubert Gisclair Pearson
Badon, A. Guinn Perry
Badon, B. Hardy Pope
Baldone Harrison Pugh
Barras Hazel Richardson
Barrow Henry Richmond
Billiot Hill Ritchie
Brossett Howard Robideaux
Burford Hutter Roy
Burns, H. Jackson G. Simon
Burrell Jackson M. Smiley
Carmody Johnson Smith, G.



Page 25 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1423

Carter Jones, R. Smith, J.
Champagne Jones, S. Smith, P.
Chandler Katz Stiaes
Chaney Kleckley Talbot
Cortez LaBruzzo Templet
Danahay Lambert Thibaut
Dixon Landry Thierry
Doerge LeBas Waddell
Dove Ligi White
Downs Little Williams
Edwards Lopinto Willmott
Ellington Lorusso Wooton
Fannin McVea
   Total - 86

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Henderson Nowlin
Burns, T. Hines Ponti
Connick Hoffmann Richard
Cromer LaFonta Schroder
Greene Leger St. Germain
Guillory Norton
   Total - 17 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Champagne moved to reconsider the vote by which the
above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 182—
BY SENATORS N. GAUTREAUX, ADLEY, APPEL, DONAHUE, DORSEY,
DUPLESSIS, LONG, MARIONNEAUX, MURRAY, NEVERS, RISER AND
SHAW AND REPRESENTATIVES EDWARDS, ELLINGTON, GISCLAIR,
KATZ, MCVEA, MONICA AND SCHRODER 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:3048.1(O)(1), (2) and (3), relative to

the Taylor Opportunity Program for Students; to provide for
certain awards and payments for Louisiana National
Guardsmen; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Austin Badon moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Geymann Monica
Anders Gisclair Montoucet
Armes Guinn Nowlin
Arnold Hardy Pearson
Aubert Harrison Perry
Badon, A. Hazel Pope
Badon, B. Henry Pugh
Baldone Hill Richardson
Barras Hoffmann Richmond
Barrow Howard Ritchie
Billiot Hutter Robideaux
Brossett Jackson G. Roy
Burford Jackson M. Schroder
Burns, H. Johnson Simon
Carmody Jones, R. Smiley
Carter Jones, S. Smith, G.
Champagne Katz Smith, J.
Chandler Kleckley Smith, P.

Chaney LaBruzzo St. Germain
Cortez Lambert Stiaes
Doerge Landry Talbot
Dove LeBas Templet
Downs Leger Thibaut
Edwards Ligi Thierry
Ellington Little Waddell
Fannin Lopinto White
Foil Lorusso Williams
Franklin McVea Willmott
Gallot Mills Wooton
   Total - 87

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Dixon Morris
Burns, T. Greene Norton
Burrell Guillory Ponti
Connick Henderson Richard
Cromer Hines
Danahay LaFonta
   Total - 16 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Austin Badon moved to reconsider the vote by which the
above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 210—
BY SENATORS MOUNT, MORRISH AND SMITH 

AN ACT
To authorize and provide for the transfer of certain state property; to

authorize the transfer of certain state property in Calcasieu
Parish; to provide for the property description; to provide for
reservation of mineral rights; to provide terms and conditions;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Danahay moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Lorusso
Anders Franklin McVea
Armes Gallot Mills
Arnold Geymann Monica
Aubert Gisclair Montoucet
Badon, A. Greene Nowlin
Badon, B. Guinn Pearson
Baldone Hardy Perry
Barras Harrison Pope
Barrow Hazel Pugh
Billiot Henry Richardson
Brossett Hill Richmond
Burford Hoffmann Ritchie
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hutter Simon
Carmody Jackson G. Smiley
Carter Jackson M. Smith, G.
Champagne Johnson Smith, J.
Chandler Jones, R. St. Germain
Chaney Jones, S. Stiaes
Connick Katz Talbot



Page 26 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1424

Cortez Kleckley Templet
Danahay LaBruzzo Thierry
Dixon Lambert Waddell
Doerge Landry White
Dove LeBas Williams
Downs Leger Willmott
Edwards Ligi Wooton
Ellington Little
Fannin Lopinto
   Total - 88

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Hines Richard
Burns, T. LaFonta Roy
Cromer Morris Schroder
Guillory Norton Smith, P.
Henderson Ponti Thibaut
   Total - 15 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Danahay moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 239—
BY SENATOR BROOME 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1299.141(1) and (5), 1299.142(A)(1)

and (B)(5) and 1299.143(1) and (2), relative to acquired
immune deficiency syndrome; to correct certain terminology to
ensure consistency with other statutes and the Louisiana
Sanitary Code; to provide for definitions; to provide for blood
and tissue storage facilities; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Michael Jackson moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Lorusso
Anders Gallot McVea
Armes Geymann Mills
Arnold Gisclair Monica
Aubert Guinn Montoucet
Badon, B. Hardy Morris
Baldone Harrison Nowlin
Barras Hazel Pearson
Barrow Henry Perry
Brossett Hill Pope
Burford Hoffmann Richardson
Burns, H. Howard Richmond
Burrell Hutter Ritchie
Carmody Jackson G. Robideaux
Carter Jackson M. Smiley
Champagne Johnson Smith, G.
Chandler Jones, R. Smith, J.
Chaney Jones, S. Smith, P.
Cortez Katz St. Germain
Danahay Kleckley Stiaes
Dixon LaBruzzo Talbot
Doerge Lambert Templet
Dove Landry Thierry
Downs LeBas Waddell
Edwards Leger White

Ellington Ligi Williams
Fannin Little Willmott
Foil Lopinto Wooton
   Total - 84

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Guillory Richard
Badon, A. Henderson Roy
Billiot Hines Schroder
Burns, T. LaFonta Simon
Connick Norton Thibaut
Cromer Ponti
Greene Pugh
   Total - 19 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Michael Jackson moved to reconsider the vote by which
the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion
to reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 285—
BY SENATOR DONAHUE 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:100.1(C), relative to certain

adjudicated students and students in the custody of the office of
juvenile justice; to provide that students educated in secure care
facilities under the jurisdiction of the office of juvenile justice
are provided for and included in the minimum foundation
program; to provide for the allocation of state and local
minimum foundation program formula funds attributable to
such inclusion; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Downs moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Ellington Monica
Anders Fannin Montoucet
Armes Foil Pearson
Arnold Franklin Pugh
Aubert Gisclair Richardson
Badon, A. Hardy Richmond
Badon, B. Harrison Ritchie
Baldone Hazel Robideaux
Barras Hill Schroder
Barrow Hoffmann Simon
Billiot Howard Smith, G.
Brossett Hutter Smith, J.
Burford Jackson G. Smith, P.
Burns, H. Johnson St. Germain
Burrell Jones, S. Stiaes
Carmody Katz Talbot
Carter LaBruzzo Templet
Champagne Lambert Thibaut
Chandler Landry Thierry
Chaney LeBas Waddell
Cortez Leger White
Danahay Ligi Williams
Dixon Little Willmott
Doerge Lopinto Wooton
Dove Lorusso
Edwards McVea
   Total - 76



Page 27 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1425

NAYS

Guinn Perry
Kleckley Pope
   Total - 4

ABSENT

Abramson Guillory Morris
Burns, T. Henderson Norton
Connick Henry Nowlin
Cromer Hines Ponti
Downs Jackson M. Richard
Gallot Jones, R. Roy
Geymann LaFonta Smiley
Greene Mills
   Total - 23 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Downs moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 297—
BY SENATORS DONAHUE, APPEL, DUPLESSIS, MARTINY AND QUINN
AND REPRESENTATIVES BOBBY BADON, HENRY BURNS, TIM
BURNS, CARMODY, CARTER, CHAMPAGNE, CONNICK, GISCLAIR,
HARDY, HOFFMANN, KATZ, LABRUZZO, LIGI, NOWLIN, RICHARD,
ROBIDEAUX, SIMON, SMILEY, WILLIAMS AND WOOTON 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:221(I) and R.S. 36:649(D), to enact

R.S. 17:1871(B)(8) and 3217.1(D), and to repeal R.S. 17:14,
relative to adult education; to provide for the school attendance
of certain students in adult education programs; to eliminate the
division of adult and community education within the
Department of Education; to transfer the responsibility for the
provision of adult education programs from the State Board of
Elementary and Secondary Education to the Board of
Supervisors for Community and Technical Colleges and to
provide with respect thereto; to provide for the powers, duties,
and functions of the Board of Supervisors of Community and
Technical Colleges; to provide for an effective date of such
transfer; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Schroder moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Mills
Anders Gallot Monica
Armes Geymann Montoucet
Arnold Gisclair Morris
Aubert Guillory Nowlin
Badon, A. Guinn Pearson
Badon, B. Hardy Perry
Baldone Harrison Pope
Barras Hazel Pugh
Billiot Henry Richardson
Brossett Hill Richmond
Burford Hoffmann Ritchie
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hutter Roy
Carmody Jackson G. Schroder
Carter Johnson Simon
Champagne Jones, R. Smith, G.
Chandler Jones, S. Smith, J.
Chaney Katz Smith, P.
Connick Kleckley St. Germain

Cortez LaBruzzo Stiaes
Danahay Lambert Talbot
Dixon Landry Templet
Doerge LeBas Thibaut
Dove Leger Thierry
Downs Ligi Waddell
Edwards Little White
Ellington Lopinto Williams
Fannin Lorusso Willmott
Foil McVea Wooton
   Total - 90

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Henderson Ponti
Barrow Hines Richard
Burns, T. Jackson M. Smiley
Cromer LaFonta
Greene Norton
   Total - 13 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Schroder moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 298—
BY SENATOR DONAHUE 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 17:7.8, relative to the duties, functions, and

responsibilities of the State Board of Elementary and Secondary
Education; to require the board to broadcast audio and video of
the proceedings of all meetings of the board, and standing
committees thereof, live via the Internet; to require that all such
broadcasted proceedings be archived on the Department of
Education website; to provide for applicability; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion
On motion of Rep. Schroder, the bill was returned to the

calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 397—
BY SENATOR RISER 

AN ACT
To authorize and provide for the transfer of certain state properties

in Caldwell Parish; to provide for the acceptance of certain
properties by the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries; to
provide for the property description; to provide for reservation
of mineral rights; to provide terms and conditions; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Ellington moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Geymann Monica
Anders Gisclair Montoucet
Arnold Greene Morris
Aubert Guillory Nowlin
Badon, A. Guinn Pearson



Page 28 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1426

Badon, B. Hardy Perry
Baldone Harrison Pope
Barras Hazel Pugh
Billiot Henry Richardson
Brossett Hill Richmond
Burford Hoffmann Ritchie
Burns, H. Howard Robideaux
Burrell Hutter Roy
Carmody Jackson G. Schroder
Carter Jackson M. Simon
Champagne Johnson Smith, G.
Chandler Jones, R. Smith, J.
Chaney Jones, S. Smith, P.
Connick Katz St. Germain
Cortez Kleckley Stiaes
Danahay LaBruzzo Talbot
Dixon Lambert Templet
Doerge Landry Thibaut
Dove LeBas Thierry
Downs Leger Waddell
Edwards Ligi White
Ellington Little Williams
Fannin Lopinto Willmott
Foil Lorusso Wooton
Franklin McVea
Gallot Mills
   Total - 91

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Cromer Norton
Armes Henderson Ponti
Barrow Hines Richard
Burns, T. LaFonta Smiley
   Total - 12 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Ellington moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 450—
BY SENATORS CHEEK, DORSEY, B. GAUTREAUX, MOUNT AND
NEVERS 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1097, relative to the donation of blood

by certain minors; to provide for the criteria that must be met in
order for certain minors to donate blood; to provide for consent;
to provide restrictions upon compensation for blood donation by
certain minors; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Motion
On motion of Rep. Smiley, the bill was returned to the calendar.

SENATE BILL NO. 527—
BY SENATORS BROOME AND THOMPSON 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 17:252(D), relative to student behavior and discipline;

to provide relative to the model master plan for improving
behavior and discipline within schools; to require certain
classroom management training be provided to certain school
personnel; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Patricia Smith moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Mills
Anders Gallot Monica
Armes Gisclair Montoucet
Arnold Greene Nowlin
Aubert Guillory Pearson
Badon, A. Guinn Perry
Badon, B. Hardy Pugh
Baldone Harrison Richardson
Barras Hazel Richmond
Barrow Henry Ritchie
Billiot Hill Robideaux
Brossett Hoffmann Roy
Burford Howard Schroder
Burns, H. Hutter Simon
Burrell Jackson G. Smiley
Carmody Johnson Smith, G.
Carter Jones, R. Smith, J.
Champagne Jones, S. Smith, P.
Chandler Katz St. Germain
Chaney Kleckley Stiaes
Cortez LaBruzzo Talbot
Danahay Lambert Templet
Dixon Landry Thibaut
Doerge LeBas Thierry
Dove Leger Waddell
Downs Ligi White
Edwards Little Williams
Ellington Lopinto Willmott
Fannin Lorusso Wooton
Foil McVea
   Total - 89

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Henderson Norton
Burns, T. Hines Ponti
Connick Jackson M. Pope
Cromer LaFonta Richard
Geymann Morris
   Total - 14 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Patricia Smith moved to reconsider the vote by which the
above bill was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

Regular Calendar
SENATE BILL NO. 34—

BY SENATOR MARTINY 
AN ACT

To enact R.S. 37:775(13), relative to the practice of dentistry; to
provide for advertisements by dentists; to provide for disclosure
requirements in advertisements; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Katz moved the final passage of the bill.



Page 29 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1427

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Gallot Mills
Anders Gisclair Monica
Armes Greene Montoucet
Arnold Guillory Nowlin
Aubert Guinn Pearson
Badon, B. Hardy Perry
Baldone Harrison Pope
Barras Hazel Pugh
Barrow Henry Richardson
Billiot Hill Richmond
Brossett Hoffmann Ritchie
Burford Howard Robideaux
Burns, H. Hutter Roy
Burrell Jackson G. Schroder
Carmody Jackson M. Simon
Carter Johnson Smiley
Champagne Jones, R. Smith, G.
Chandler Jones, S. Smith, J.
Chaney Katz Smith, P.
Connick Kleckley St. Germain
Cortez LaBruzzo Stiaes
Danahay Lambert Talbot
Dixon Landry Templet
Doerge LeBas Thibaut
Dove Leger Thierry
Edwards Ligi White
Ellington Little Williams
Fannin Lopinto Willmott
Foil Lorusso Wooton
Franklin McVea
   Total - 89

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Geymann Norton
Badon, A. Henderson Ponti
Burns, T. Hines Richard
Cromer LaFonta Waddell
Downs Morris
   Total - 14 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Katz moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill
was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider
was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 45—
BY SENATOR APPEL 

AN ACT
To enact Code of Criminal Procedure Art. 883.2(C), relative to

restitution to victims; to provide for certain procedures; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Lopinto moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Foil Little
Anders Franklin Lopinto
Armes Gallot Lorusso
Arnold Geymann McVea
Aubert Gisclair Mills
Badon, A. Greene Montoucet
Badon, B. Guillory Pearson
Baldone Guinn Perry
Barras Hardy Pope
Barrow Harrison Pugh
Billiot Hazel Richardson
Brossett Henry Richmond
Burford Hill Ritchie
Burns, H. Hoffmann Robideaux
Burrell Howard Roy
Carmody Hutter Simon
Champagne Jackson G. Smiley
Chandler Jackson M. Smith, J.
Chaney Johnson Smith, P.
Connick Jones, R. St. Germain
Cortez Jones, S. Stiaes
Danahay Katz Thibaut
Dixon Kleckley Thierry
Doerge LaBruzzo White
Dove Lambert Williams
Downs Landry Willmott
Edwards Leger Wooton
Fannin Ligi
   Total - 83

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson LaFonta Richard
Burns, T. LeBas Schroder
Carter Monica Smith, G.
Cromer Morris Talbot
Ellington Norton Templet
Henderson Nowlin Waddell
Hines Ponti
   Total - 20 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Lopinto moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 120—
BY SENATOR MARTINY 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1443, relative to surety insurance; to

provide for an increase in the minimum premium rate for
commercial surety underwriters writing criminal bail bonds; and
to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Lopinto sent up floor amendments which were read as
follows:

 HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Lopinto to Engrossed
Senate Bill No. 120 by Senator Martiny



Page 30 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1428

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, between "R.S. 22:1443" and the comma "," insert
"and to repeal R.S. 22:1442"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "bonds;" insert "to repeal a requirement that
a premium be shown on a power of attorney attached to a bail bond;"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, after line 17, insert the following: 

"Section 2.  R.S. 22:1442 is hereby repealed in its entirety."

On motion of Rep. Lopinto, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Lopinto moved the final passage of the bill, as amended.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Downs Ligi
Anders Edwards Little
Armes Ellington Lopinto
Arnold Fannin Lorusso
Aubert Foil McVea
Badon, A. Franklin Mills
Badon, B. Gallot Monica
Baldone Gisclair Nowlin
Barras Guillory Pugh
Barrow Hardy Richardson
Billiot Harrison Richmond
Brossett Hill Ritchie
Burford Hoffmann Smith, G.
Burns, H. Howard Smith, J.
Burrell Hutter Smith, P.
Carmody Jackson M. St. Germain
Carter Johnson Stiaes
Champagne Jones, R. Talbot
Chandler Jones, S. Templet
Chaney Katz Thibaut
Cortez Kleckley Thierry
Danahay LaBruzzo Waddell
Dixon Landry Williams
Doerge LeBas Willmott
Dove Leger Wooton
   Total - 75

NAYS

Connick Hazel Pope
Geymann Montoucet Robideaux
Greene Pearson Schroder
Guinn Perry Smiley
   Total - 12

ABSENT

Abramson Jackson G. Richard
Burns, T. LaFonta Roy
Cromer Lambert Simon
Henderson Morris White
Henry Norton
Hines Ponti
   Total - 16 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Lopinto moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 135—
BY SENATOR DUPLESSIS 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 22:978(A)(3) and (4), relative to health and accident

insurance; to provide for notification to the insured of the policy
renewal premium; to provide with respect to responses to
written requests for quotes and utilization data; to provide for
penalties; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Roy moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Fannin McVea
Anders Foil Monica
Arnold Franklin Montoucet
Aubert Gisclair Nowlin
Badon, A. Greene Pearson
Badon, B. Guillory Perry
Baldone Guinn Pope
Barras Hardy Pugh
Barrow Harrison Richmond
Billiot Hazel Ritchie
Brossett Henry Robideaux
Burford Hoffmann Roy
Burns, H. Howard Schroder
Burrell Hutter Smith, G.
Carmody Jones, R. Smith, J.
Carter Jones, S. St. Germain
Champagne Katz Stiaes
Chandler Kleckley Talbot
Chaney LaBruzzo Templet
Connick Lambert Thibaut
Cortez Landry Thierry
Danahay LeBas Waddell
Dixon Leger White
Doerge Ligi Williams
Dove Little Willmott
Downs Lopinto Wooton
Ellington Lorusso
   Total - 80

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Hill Norton
Armes Hines Ponti
Burns, T. Jackson G. Richard
Cromer Jackson M. Richardson
Edwards Johnson Simon
Gallot LaFonta Smiley
Geymann Mills Smith, P.
Henderson Morris
   Total - 23 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Roy moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill
was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider
was laid on the table.



Page 31 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1429

SENATE BILL NO. 150—
BY SENATOR DUPLESSIS 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 22:1284.1, relative to motor vehicle insurance; to

prohibit an increase in the premium rate when there is a lapse in
coverage under certain circumstances; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Motion
On motion of Rep. Roy, the bill was returned to the calendar.

Notice of Intention to Call
Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Roy gave notice of

his intention to call Senate Bill No. 150 from the calendar on
Thursday, June 3, 2010.

SENATE BILL NO. 153—
BY SENATOR ERDEY 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1061(3)(d)(i), 1073(B)(4), 1210(D),

(E), and (F), 1213, and to enact R.S. 22:1061(4)(k), 1205(C)(6)
and (D), relative to the Louisiana Health Plan; to provide for
compliance with federal law for expanded coverage by the plan;
to redefine certain terms relative to portability, availability, and
renewability of health insurance coverage; to provide with
respect to coverage of mental and nervous conditions, including
alcohol and substance abuse, by the plan; to provider with
respect to initial rates for federally and non-federally defined
eligible individuals; to delete the six-month preexisting
condition provision for federally defined eligible individuals;
and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Talbot moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Anders Ellington Mills
Arnold Fannin Perry
Aubert Foil Pope
Badon, A. Gallot Richardson
Badon, B. Geymann Richmond
Baldone Guillory Ritchie
Barras Hill Schroder
Barrow Hoffmann Smiley
Billiot Howard Smith, J.
Brossett Hutter Smith, P.
Burns, H. Jackson G. St. Germain
Burrell Jackson M. Stiaes
Carmody Jones, R. Talbot
Carter Jones, S. Templet
Chandler Katz Thierry
Chaney Landry Waddell
Danahay LeBas White
Dixon Leger Williams
Dove Little Wooton
Downs Lorusso
Edwards McVea
   Total - 61

NAYS

Mr. Speaker Harrison Morris
Burford Hazel Nowlin
Cortez Henry Pearson
Doerge LaBruzzo Robideaux

Gisclair Ligi Smith, G.
Greene Lopinto Thibaut
Guinn Monica
   Total - 20

ABSENT

Abramson Henderson Ponti
Armes Hines Pugh
Burns, T. Johnson Richard
Champagne Kleckley Roy
Connick LaFonta Simon
Cromer Lambert Willmott
Franklin Montoucet
Hardy Norton
   Total - 22 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Talbot moved to reconsider the vote by which the above
bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to
reconsider was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 193—
BY SENATOR CLAITOR 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Code of Criminal Procedure Art. 335.1,

relative to bail; to provide for the wearing or carrying of a GPS
tracking device; to provide for certain conditions; to provide for
definitions; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Foil moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS
Mr. Speaker Foil Lorusso
Anders Franklin McVea
Armes Gallot Mills
Arnold Gisclair Monica
Aubert Greene Montoucet
Badon, A. Guillory Pearson
Badon, B. Guinn Pope
Baldone Hardy Richardson
Barras Harrison Richmond
Barrow Hazel Ritchie
Billiot Henry Robideaux
Brossett Hill Roy
Burns, H. Hoffmann Schroder
Burrell Howard Smiley
Carmody Hutter Smith, G.
Carter Jackson G. Smith, P.
Champagne Johnson St. Germain
Chandler Jones, R. Stiaes
Chaney Jones, S. Talbot
Cortez Katz Templet
Danahay Kleckley Thibaut
Dixon LaBruzzo Thierry
Doerge Lambert Waddell
Dove Landry White
Downs LeBas Williams
Edwards Leger Willmott
Ellington Ligi Wooton
Fannin Lopinto
   Total - 83

NAYS

Burford Nowlin
Geymann Perry
   Total - 4



Page 32 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1430

ABSENT

Abramson Jackson M. Pugh
Burns, T. LaFonta Richard
Connick Little Simon
Cromer Morris Smith, J.
Henderson Norton
Hines Ponti
   Total - 16 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Foil moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill
was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider
was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 216—
BY SENATOR MOUNT 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 40:2010.8(A)(2)(a) and (b), (6), (8), (10),

(12), (13) and (21), and to enact R.S. 40:2010.8(A)(2)(c) and
(d), relative to the nursing home resident's bill of rights; to
provide for certain rights; and to provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Katz moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Mr. Speaker Franklin Monica
Anders Gallot Montoucet
Armes Geymann Morris
Arnold Gisclair Nowlin
Aubert Greene Pearson
Badon, A. Guillory Perry
Badon, B. Guinn Pope
Baldone Hazel Pugh
Barras Henry Richardson
Barrow Hill Richmond
Billiot Hoffmann Ritchie
Brossett Howard Robideaux
Burford Hutter Roy
Burns, H. Jackson G. Schroder
Burrell Johnson Smiley
Carmody Jones, R. Smith, G.
Carter Jones, S. Smith, J.
Champagne Katz Smith, P.
Chandler Kleckley St. Germain
Chaney LaBruzzo Stiaes
Connick Lambert Talbot
Cortez Landry Templet
Danahay LeBas Thibaut
Dixon Leger Thierry
Doerge Ligi Waddell
Downs Little White
Edwards Lopinto Williams
Fannin Lorusso Willmott
Foil Mills Wooton
   Total - 87

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Abramson Harrison Norton
Burns, T. Henderson Ponti
Cromer Hines Richard
Dove Jackson M. Simon

Ellington LaFonta
Hardy McVea
   Total - 16 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Katz moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill
was finally passed, and, on her own motion, the motion to reconsider
was laid on the table.

Speaker Pro Tempore Robideaux in the Chair
SENATE BILL NO. 246—

BY SENATOR MCPHERSON 
AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 22:885(B), relative to cancellation of an
insurance policy by the insured; to provide with respect to the
prohibition by the insurer to assess a penalty against the insured
for cancellation prior to the expiration of any policy; and to
provide for related matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Roy moved the final passage of the bill

ROLL CALL
The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Anders Franklin Lorusso
Armes Gallot Mills
Arnold Geymann Monica
Aubert Gisclair Montoucet
Badon, A. Greene Morris
Badon, B. Guillory Nowlin
Baldone Guinn Pearson
Barras Hardy Perry
Barrow Harrison Pope
Billiot Hazel Pugh
Brossett Henry Richardson
Burford Hill Ritchie
Burns, H. Hoffmann Robideaux
Burrell Howard Roy
Carmody Hutter Schroder
Carter Jackson G. Smiley
Champagne Jackson M. Smith, G.
Chandler Johnson Smith, J.
Chaney Jones, R. Smith, P.
Connick Jones, S. St. Germain
Cortez Katz Stiaes
Cromer Kleckley Talbot
Danahay LaBruzzo Templet
Dixon LaFonta Thibaut
Doerge Lambert Thierry
Dove Landry Waddell
Downs LeBas White
Edwards Leger Williams
Ellington Ligi Willmott
Fannin Little Wooton
Foil Lopinto
   Total - 92

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Hines Richard
Abramson McVea Richmond
Burns, T. Norton Simon
Henderson Ponti
   Total - 11 



Page 33 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1431

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Roy moved to reconsider the vote by which the above bill
was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion to reconsider
was laid on the table.

SENATE BILL NO. 253—
BY SENATOR DORSEY 

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 40:2021, relative to health care information; to provide

for the dissemination of health care information by the
Department of Health and Hospitals; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Rep. Michael Jackson moved the final passage of the bill.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

 YEAS

Anders Foil Lorusso
Armes Franklin Mills
Arnold Gallot Monica
Aubert Geymann Montoucet
Badon, A. Gisclair Morris
Badon, B. Greene Nowlin
Baldone Guillory Pearson
Barras Guinn Perry
Barrow Hardy Pope
Billiot Harrison Pugh
Brossett Hazel Richardson
Burford Henry Ritchie
Burns, H. Hill Robideaux
Burrell Hoffmann Schroder
Carmody Howard Smiley
Carter Hutter Smith, G.
Champagne Jackson G. Smith, J.
Chandler Jackson M. Smith, P.
Chaney Johnson St. Germain
Connick Jones, S. Stiaes
Cortez Katz Talbot
Danahay Kleckley Templet
Dixon LaBruzzo Thibaut
Doerge Lambert Thierry
Dove Landry Waddell
Downs LeBas White
Edwards Ligi Williams
Ellington Little Willmott
Fannin Lopinto Wooton
   Total - 87

NAYS

   Total - 0
ABSENT

Mr. Speaker Jones, R. Richard
Abramson LaFonta Richmond
Burns, T. Leger Roy
Cromer McVea Simon
Henderson Norton
Hines Ponti
   Total - 16 

The Chair declared the above bill was finally passed.

Rep. Michael Jackson moved to reconsider the vote by which
the above bill was finally passed, and, on his own motion, the motion
to reconsider was laid on the table.

Speaker Tucker in the Chair

Notice of Intention to Call
Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Waddell gave notice

of his intention to call Senate Bill No. 248 from the calendar on
Thursday, June 3, 2010.

Notice of Intention to Call
Pursuant to House Rule No. 8.26(A), Rep. Brossett gave notice

of his intention to call Senate Bill No. 189 from the calendar on
Thursday, June 3, 2010.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Johnson, the rules were suspended in order

to take up and consider Introduction of Resolutions, House and
House Concurrent at this time.

Introduction of Resolutions,
House and House Concurrent

The following members introduced the following entitled House
and House Concurrent Resolutions, which were read the first time by
their titles and placed upon the calendar for their second reading:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 120—
BY REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON 

A RESOLUTION
To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of

Gertrude Theresa Haydel Roy of Marksville.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Johnson, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 121—
BY REPRESENTATIVE EDWARDS 

A RESOLUTION
To recognize Saturday, August 14, 2010, as Keep the Spirit of '45

Alive! Day in the state of Louisiana.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Edwards, and under a suspension of the
rules, the resolution was adopted.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 207—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HARDY 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To direct the Fluoridation Advisory Board to address questions and

concerns regarding the health, environmental, and fiscal effects
of fluoridation of drinking water and to report responses to such
questions and concerns to the House Committee on Health and
Welfare, the Senate Committee on Health and Welfare, the
House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment, the
Senate Committee on Environmental Quality, the House
Appropriations Committee, and the Senate Finance Committee.

Read by title.

Lies over under the rules.



Page 34 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1432

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 208—
BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request British Petroleum to implement a transparency

agenda and to publicly disclose any information deemed to be
useful in estimating the spill flow rate and the total amount of
oil leakage that are contributing daily to the damage caused by
this massive release of oil into the Gulf of Mexico.

Read by title.

On motion of Rep. Leger, and under a suspension of the rules,
the resolution was adopted.

Ordered to the Senate.

Reports of Committees
The following reports of committees were received and read:

Report of the Committee on
Appropriations

May 27, 2010

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Appropriations to submit
the following report:

House Bill No. 1, by Fannin
Reported with amendments. (23-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 2, by Greene
Reported with amendments. (23-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 787, by Fannin
Reported with amendments. (22-0) (Regular)

House Bill No. 1358, by Fannin
Reported with amendments. (24-0) (Regular)

JAMES R. "JIM" FANNIN
Chairman

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Fannin, the rules were suspended in order to

take up House Bills contained in the committee report at this time.

House Bills and Joint Resolutions on
Second Reading Reported by Committee

The following House Bills and Joint Resolutions on second
reading reported by committee were taken up and acted upon as
follows:

HOUSE BILL NO. 1—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 

AN ACT
Making appropriations for the ordinary expenses of the executive

branch of state government, pensions, public schools, public
roads, public charities, and state institutions and providing with
respect to the expenditure of said appropriations.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on
Appropriations.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to
Original House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, between lines 7 and 8 insert the following: 

"E.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, each
agency may use a portion of its appropriations contained in this Act
for the expenditure of funds for salaries and related benefits for
smoking cessation wellness programs, including pharmacotherapy
and behavioral counseling for state employees of the agency."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, line 18, after "R.S. 39:75." delete the remainder of the
line and delete lines 19 through 21 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 9, line 13, after "granted by the" delete the remainder of the
line and delete lines 14 through 20 and insert the following:

"legislative auditor or the Legislative Audit Advisory Council.  The
legislative auditor may grant a recipient, for good cause shown, an
extension of time to comply with the provisions of R.S. 24:513.  The
Legislative Audit Advisory Council may grant additional extensions
of time to comply with the provisions of R.S. 24:513 for recipient
entities of an appropriation contained in this Act with
recommendation by the legislative auditor pursuant to R.S. 39:72.1."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 10, line 9, between "funds" and "a comprehensive" delete
"presents" and insert "submits, for approval,"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 10, at the end of line 24, add the following: 

"The transferring agency shall forward to the legislative auditor, the
division of administration, and the Joint Legislative Committee on
the Budget a report showing specific data regarding compliance with
this Section and collection of any unexpended funds.  This report
shall be submitted no later than May 1, 2011."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 11, line 11, change "$309,716,835" to "$76,028,218"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 11, line 15, after "amount." delete the remainder of the line
and delete lines 16 through 20 and insert "The amount defeased is
22-922 General Obligation Debt Service (non-appropriated debt)
$76,028,218."

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 11, after line 23, add the following:

"D.  The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to make necessary reductions to appropriations contained in
this Act for agency, program, or budget units to effect a State General
Fund savings not to exceed $65,000,000.  In order to effectuate and
implement such reductions, the commissioner is further authorized
to make adjustments to other Means of Financing and Expenditures



Page 35 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1433

as necessary in this Act and the Ancillary Appropriations Act, which
originated as House Bill No. 76 of the 2010 Regular Session of the
Legislature."

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 12,  between lines 39 and 40, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Administrative Program for the 
Witness Protection Services Board $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund for activities associated with reconnaissance
and feasibility level documentation for the South
Central Louisiana study resolution adopted by
the U.S. House of Representatives' Committee
on Transportation and Infrastructure to improve
hurricane and flood protection for the vicinity
of Iberia, St. Mary, and St. Martin Parishes $ 125,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $78,646.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 13,  between lines 27 and 28, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $15,146.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 14,  after line 50, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $34,204.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 15, line 3, change "(624)" to "(617)"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 15, line 3, change "115,617,619" to "114,550,619"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 16, line 64, change "1,957,950,777" to "1,956,883,777"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 17, line 2, change "63,101,849" to "62,034,849"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 17, line 11, change "1,957,950,777" to "1,956,883,777"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 17,  between lines 24 and 25, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $901,900.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 18, line 27, change "1,116,850,125" to "1,116,684,625"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 19, line 28, change "1,116,850,125" to "1,116,684,625"

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 19, line 30, change "9,168,973" to "9,003,473"

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 19, line 36, change "1,116,850,125" to "1,116,684,625"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 19,  between lines 36 and 37, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $93,807.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 20, line 18, change "20,102,507" to "19,352,507"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 20, line 52, change "64,399,514" to "63,649,514"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 20, line 54, change "33,681,888" to "32,931,888"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 20, line 59, change "64,399,514" to "63,649,514"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 20,  after line 59, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Military Affairs Program to restore debt
service payments $ 3,127,274 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)



Page 36 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1434

by $1,031,640.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 21, line 20, change "35,677,662" to "30,677,662"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 21, line 54, change "35,677,662" to "30,677,662"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 22, line 6, change "34,450,129" to "29,450,129"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 22, line 10, change "35,677,662" to "30,677,662"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 25,  between lines 11 and 12, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $15,535.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 26,  after line 57, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Jefferson Parish Council on Aging (East
Jefferson) for the Meals on Wheels Program $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Jefferson Council on Aging (West
Jefferson) for the Meals on Wheels Program $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Senior Centers Program for the
Jefferson Council on Aging for the Gretna
Senior Center $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Senior Centers Program for the
Jefferson Council on Aging for the Marrero/Harvey
Senior Center $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program for
the Rapides Council on Aging $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Vernon Council on Aging, Inc $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Beauregard Council on Aging, Inc $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Grant Council on Aging $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the LaSalle Council on Aging $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Bienville Council on Aging $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Winn Council on Aging $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Jackson Council on Aging $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the West Feliciana Parish Council on Aging $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the East Feliciana Parish Council on Aging $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the St. Helena Council on Aging $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Livingston Parish Council on Aging $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Tangipahoa Council on Aging $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Franklin Parish Council on Aging $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Richland Council on Aging $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Jefferson Council on Aging $ 325,000 



Page 37 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1435

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections 
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for  he Ouachita Council on Aging, Inc. $ 50,000

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections 
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the New Orleans Council on Aging, Inc. $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program
for the East Carroll Council on Aging, Inc. $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Concordia Council on Aging, Inc. $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Tensas Council on Aging, Inc. $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Madison Parish Elderly Feeding Site $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the St. Landry Council on Aging $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Parish Councils on Aging Program 
for the Evangeline Council on Aging $ 5,000 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the
Administrative Program for the Seniors' Health
Insurance Information Program $ 81,664 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Title III,
Title V, Title VII, and NSIP Program for legal
resources to seniors $ 99,654 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $63,163.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 29,  after line 53, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $231,323.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 30, line 18, change "1,072,083" to "978,750"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 30, line 20, change "2,318,793" to "2,412,126"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 30,  between lines 22 and 23, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $17,809.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 30, line 40, change "396,799" to "362,413"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 30, line 43, change "2,645,581" to "2,679,967"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 30,  after line 45, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $2,073.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 31,  between lines 22 and 23, insert the following: 

"The Commissioner of Administration is authorized and directed to
increase the number of authorized positions for the  Southwest
Louisiana War Veterans Home Program by six (6) positions.

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $1,129.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page 31, line 40, change "577,380" to "518,433"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 31, line 42, change "2,833,705" to "2,892,652"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 31,  after line 44, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $6,105.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."



Page 38 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1436

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 32, line 18, change "586,736" to "527,789"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 32, line 21, change "2,494,386" to "2,553,333"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 32,  between lines 23 and 24, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Louisiana War 
Veterans Home, the Northeast Louisiana War 
Veterans Home, the Southwest Louisiana War 
Veterans Home and the Northwest Louisiana War 
Veterans Home to the Southeast Louisiana War 
Veterans Home for consolidation of pharmacy
services $ 658,855 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $9,433.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 33, line 21, change "35,884,418" to "34,994,857"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 35, line 30, change "3,950,678" to "4,395,239"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 36, line 25, change "58,836,540" to "58,391,540"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 36, line 26, change "29,409,454" to "28,519,893"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 36, line 29, change "17,974,058" to "18,418,619"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 36, line 35, change "58,836,540" to "58,391,540"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 36,  between lines 37 and 38, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Elections Program for the publication of 
all Acts of the legislature $ 257,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Museums and Other Operations 
Program for the Eddie Robinson Museum for 
operations  $ 20,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $410,108.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 40, line 7, change "1,263,817" to "1,155,289"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 40, line 8, change "891,472" to "1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 40,  between lines 18 and 19, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Incentive Fund
to the Civil Law Program for legal services
corporations, notwithstanding any other 
provision of law to the contrary, and 
specifically notwithstanding R.S. 39:87.5 $ 50,000 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Criminal Law 
and Medicaid Fraud Program for the "Orleans 
Parish Post-conviction DNA Testing Project" to
catalog evidence related to homicide or rape cases 
in possession of the Orleans Parish Clerk of Court 
dating back to before Hurricane Katrina $ 902,806 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco 
Settlement Enforcement Fund to the Civil Law
Program for arbitration proceedings concerning 
payments from the Tobacco Master Settlement 
Agreement $ 950,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $99,538.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 40, line 33, change "(22)" to "(11)"

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 40, line 33, change "1,437,602" to "619,641"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 41, line 20, change "8,497,879" to "7,679,918"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 41, line 22, change "1,268,696" to "450,735"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 41, line 27, change "8,497,879" to "7,679,918"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 41,  between lines 27 and 28, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Louisiana Council on the Social Status 
of Black Boys and Men $ 100,000 



Page 39 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1437

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $94,263.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 42, line 1, change "(24)" to "(23)"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 42, line 18, change "(8)" to "(9)"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 43,  between lines 28 and 29, insert the following: 

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of finance for the Administrative
Program by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the Incentive Fund by $50,000."

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 46, line 1, change "20,896,110" to "20,559,411"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 47, line 1, change "Services" to "and Food Safety"

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 47, line 8, change "Services" to "and Food Safety"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 47, line 18, change "Services" to "and Food Safety"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 47, line 24, change "Services" to "and Food Safety"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 47, line 30, change "Services" to "and Food Safety"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 47, line 42, change "Services" to "and Food Safety"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 48, line 23, change "24,226,400" to "20,647,029"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 49, line 26, change "5,119,044" to "2,417,195"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 49, line 34, change "77,332,131" to "70,714,212"

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 49, line 39, change "10,559,413" to "6,278,193"

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 49, line 61, change "14,297,139" to "11,960,440"

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 49, line 62, change "77,332,131" to "70,714,212"

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 49,  after line 62, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $387,913.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 50, line 5, change "Services" to "and Food Safety"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 50,  between lines 10 and 11, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers to the Animal Health and
Food Safety Program for a homeland security
grant   $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 50, line 14, change "Administrative/Fiscal" to
"Administration/Fiscal"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 50, line 15, change "Administrative/Fiscal" to
"Administration/Fiscal"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 50, on line 28, change "90" to "45"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 50, on line 29, change "40" to "75"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 50, on line 50, change "90" to "60"

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 50, on line 53, change "applications/request" to
"applications/requests"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 50, on line 56, change "80" to "60"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On page 51, line 54, change "HIPPA" to "HIPAA"

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On page 52, line 1, change "HIPPA" to "HIPAA"

AMENDMENT NO. 92

On page 52, line 35, change "672,420" to "707,420"



Page 40 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1438

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On page 52, line 38, change "60,000" to "25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 94

On page 54,  after line 48, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Business Development program for debt 
service payments $ 3,285,644 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $184,976.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 95

On page 55, line 16, change "2,370,013" to "1,564,153"

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 55, line 38, change "2,770,472" to "1,964,612"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 55, line 40, change "2,447,422" to "1,641,562"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On page 55, line 43, change "2,770,472" to "1,964,612"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On page 55,  between lines 43 and 44, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $37,472.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 100

On page 56, line 7, change "9,080,902" to "11,259,338"

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On page 56,  between lines 54 and 55, insert the following: 

"Objective: Through the State Library Services to 
Public Libraries, the State Library will support public 
libraries as they seek to meet the needs of job seekers 
and to provide electronic access to e-government services.
Performance Indicator: 
Number of hits on job seekers' website 5,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On page 56, line 55, change "9,080,902" to "11,259,338"

AMENDMENT NO. 103

On page 57, line 2, change "6,293,349" to "5,995,749"

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On page 57, line 5, change "2,746,648" to "5,222,684"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On page 57, line 6, change "9,080,902" to "11,259,338"

AMENDMENT NO. 106

On page 57,  between lines 6 and 7, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $546,090.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On page 57,  between lines 49 and 50, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections 
Fund to the Museum Program for the Louisiana
Political Hall of Fame and Museum $ 150,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $8,036.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On page 58, line 7, change "(401)" to "(391)"

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On page 58, line 7, change "16,883,958" to "16,515,580"

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On page 58, line 37, change "16,883,958" to "16,515,580"

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On page 58, line 39, change "13,696,951" to "13,328,573"

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On page 58, line 44, change "16,883,958" to "16,515,580"

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On page 58,  between lines 44 and 45, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to support activities at Kent House 
Historical Site                                        $ 50,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $416,427.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On page 59,  between lines 4 and 5, insert the following: 



Page 41 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1439

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the State Parks 
Improvement and Repair Fund to the Parks 
and Recreation Program for operating activities 
at the Black Bear Golf Club and to provide initial
start-up costs for the new Stay-n-Play Lodge
located at the Black Bear Golf Course $ 301,184 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Parks and Recreation Program for operating
expenditures of the state parks $ 1,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On page 60, line 6, change "2,623,063" to "2,023,063"

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On page 60, line 44, change "6,755,086" to "6,155,086"

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On page 60, line 46, change "2,099,375" to "1,499,375"

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On page 60, line 53, change "6,755,086" to "6,155,086"

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On page 60,  after line 53, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $116,333.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to Arts Program for decentralized arts $ 750,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On page 61, line 22, change "(16)" to "(13)"

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On page 61, line 22, change "18,003,549" to "17,890,002"

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On page 61, line 42, change "(51)" to "(54)"

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On page 61, line 42, change "3,134,638" to "3,248,185"

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On page 62,  between lines 9 and 10, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated to the Marketing
Program $500,000 shall be allocated to the City of New Orleans for
payment of the rights fee for the 2011 Bassmaster Classic.

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections 
Fund to the Administrative program for the West
Florida Republic Commission $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On page 62, line 14, change "(65)" to "(72)"

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On page 62, line 14, change "14,564,915" to "13,564,915"

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On page 62, line 33, change "(190)" to "(183)"

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On page 62, line 46, change "50,815,865" to "49,815,865"

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On page 62, line 51, change "5,788,470" to "6,388,162"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On page 62, line 52, change "44,847,395" to "43,247,703"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On page 62, line 53, change "50,815,865" to "49,815,865"

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On page 62,  after line 53, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to
adjust the means of finance for this agency by reducing the
appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications
out of the Transportation Trust Fund - Regular by $43,759.  Provided
further, however, that the allocated amount to be expended on student
workers is not to exceed $130,274.

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Office of 
Management and Finance for the Commercial 
Vehicle Information Systems and Networks 
(CVISN) Program $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On page 64,  between lines 19 and 20, insert the following: 

"The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to
adjust the means of finance for this agency by reducing the
appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications
out of the Transportation Trust Fund - Regular by $17,178.  Provided
further, however, that the allocated amount to be expended on student
workers is not to exceed $51,142."

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On page 64, line 22, change "70,369,651" to "71,369,651"

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On page 67, line 15, change "460,577,454" to "461,577,454"

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On page 67, line 22, change "96,739,654" to "96,139,963"

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On page 67, line 23, change "315,716,303" to "317,315,994"



Page 42 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1440

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On page 67, line 25, change "460,577,454" to "461,577,454"

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On page 67,  between lines 25 and 26, insert the following: 

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of finance appropriated for the Bridge
Trust Program by reducing the State General Fund by Fees &
Self-generated Revenues by $2,100,000 and by reducing the number
of authorized positions by thirty (30) positions in the event that
House Bill 493 of the 2010 Regular Session of the Louisiana
Legislature is enacted into law.

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the Bridge 
Trust Program for landscaping and beautification 
on the Westbank Expressway in the event that 
House Bill 1358 of the 2010 Regular Session of 
the Louisiana Legislature is enacted into law $ 550,088 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the Bridge 
Trust Program for landscaping and beautification 
on General DeGaulle Drive in the event that 
House Bill 1358 of the 2010 Regular Session of 
the Louisiana Legislature is enacted into law $ 550,088 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Operations Program for environmental 
studies and plans for the LA 408 extension to 
LA 16 $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Operations Program for purchase of 
asphalt related to overlay of LA 928 (Bluff Road) 
and LA 73 between LA 74 and LA 429 
(Cornerview) in Ascension Parish with work to be 
performed by the department's District 61 $ 300,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Operations Program for Lafayette 
Parish Consolidated Government for acquisitions
and improvements related to widening Kaliste 
Saloom Road $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Operations Program for East Baton 
Rouge Parish to add dual northbound left turn 
lanes on Sharp Road at Florida Boulevard $ 21,560 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Operations Program for East Baton 
Rouge Parish for a right turn lane at Airline 
Highway and Barringer-Foreman $ 93,160 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Operations Program for East Baton 
Rouge Parish for a right turn lane on Celtic at 
Bluebonnet $ 223,160 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Operations Program for East Baton 
Rouge Parish for Drusilla Lane and Interline 
Avenue improvements $ 424,120 

The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to
adjust the means of finance for this agency by reducing the
appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications
out of the Transportation Trust Fund - Regular by $139,063.
Provided further, however, that the allocated amount to be expended
on student workers is not to exceed $413,997."

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On page 67, line 27, delete the word "SERVICES"

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On page 67, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:
"CORRECTIONS SERVICES"

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On page 70,  between lines 7 and 8, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $384,297.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On page 70,  after line 57, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $34,195.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On page 71,  after line 50, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $76,749.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On page 72,  after line 50, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $79,463.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On page 73,  after line 55, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)



Page 43 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1441

by $30,397.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 147

On page 74,  between lines 41 and 42, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Purchase of Correctional Services
Program for an inflation increase for 1,461 beds $ 100,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $20,055.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 148

On page 75,  between lines 27 and 28, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Purchase of Correctional Services
Program for an inflation increase for 1,461 beds $ 100,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $25,472.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 149

On page 76,  between lines 22 and 23, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $159,940.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 150

On page 77,  between lines 17 and 18, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Incarceration Program for a nurse 
and a substance abuse counselor $ 75,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $24,492.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 151

On page 78,  between lines 31 and 32, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $167,979.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On page 79,  after line 48, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $39,927.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 153

On page 80,  between lines 31 and 32, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $81,434.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On page 81,  between lines 38 and 39, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $98,406.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 155

On page 82, line 21, change "(1,030)" to "(1,010)"

AMENDMENT NO. 156

On page 82, line 21, change "107,281,905" to "109,225,125"

AMENDMENT NO. 157

On page 83, line 7, change "17,719,747" to "21,489,087"

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On page 83, line 33, change "73,733,092" to "64,139,958"

AMENDMENT NO. 159

On page 84, line 25, change "19,169,782" to "21,383,582"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On page 84, line 46, change "227,042,171" to "225,375,397"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On page 85, line 2, change "14,285,510" to "13,875,683"



Page 44 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1442

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On page 85, line 5, change "71,711,342" to "70,515,939"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On page 85, line 9, change "52,981,371" to "52,919,827"

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On page 85, line 27, change "227,042,171" to "225,375,397"

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On page 85,  between lines 30 and 31, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Department 
of Transportation and Development to the 
Traffic Enforcement Program for thirty (30) 
positions, in the event that House Bill 493 of 
the 2010 Regular Session of the Louisiana 
Legislature is enacted into law $ 2,100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Concealed
Handgun Permit Fund to the Operational 
Support Program for the purchase of a new 
database to keep up with the increased demand 
for concealed handgun permits $ 360,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Explosives 
Trust Fund to the Traffic Enforcement Program 
for the purchase of hazardous material equipment 
for atmospheric monitoring of hazardous 
conditions $ 22,070 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $322,612.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On page 86, line 3, change "(646)" to "(666)"

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On page 86, line 3, change "49,032,535" to "50,116,616"

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On page 87, line 37, change "49,032,535" to "50,116,616"

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On page 87, delete line 39 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 170

On page 87, line 42, change "38,780,019" to "43,454,273"

AMENDMENT NO. 171

On page 87, line 47, change "49,032,535" to "50,116,616"

AMENDMENT NO. 172

On page 92, line 29, change "(160)" to "(159)"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On page 92, line 29, change "13,765,907" to "13,667,808"

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On page 93, line 1, change "(188)" to "(189)"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On page 93, line 1, change "13,002,197" to "13,100,296"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On page 94, line 1, change "57,077,387" to "56,477,387"

AMENDMENT NO. 177

On page 94, line 22, change "149,109,707" to "148,509,707"

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On page 94, line 24, change "137,317,587" to "132,269,830"

AMENDMENT NO. 179

On page 94, line 26, change "10,205,144" to "13,258,449"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On page 94, line 27, change "674,055" to "2,068,507"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On page 94, line 31, change "149,109,707" to "148,509,707"

AMENDMENT NO. 182

On page 94,  between lines 31 and 32, insert the following: 

"Payable out of Federal Funds to the Contract
Services Program to provide community based
services to assist youth rehabilitation via the 
Second Chance Re-entry Grant $ 251,567 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $403,133.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On page 97,  after line 49, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Jefferson Parish Human Services
Authority $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Payments to 
Public Providers Program for increased Title 
XIX claims $ 500,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $868,959.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.



Page 45 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1443

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Jefferson Parish Human Services
Authority $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Office for 
Citizens with Developmental Disabilities 
for non-recurring expenditures related to 
services provided to people with develop-
mental disabilities $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 184

On page 98, line 3, change "20,822,644" to "20,655,892"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On page 99, line 42, change "20,822,644" to "20,655,892"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On page 99, line 46, change "8,952,723" to "8,782,471"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On page 99, line 47, change "106,428" to "109,928"

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On page 99, line 49, change "20,822,644" to "20,655,892"

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On page 99,  after line 49, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $501,480.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Office for 
Citizens with Developmental Disabilities 
for non-recurring expenditures related to 
services provided to people with develop-
mental disabilities $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On page 101,  after line 47, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $470,190.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Office for 
Citizens with Developmental Disabilities 
for non-recurring expenditures related to 
services provided to people with develop-
mental disabilities $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On page 102,  between lines 35 and 36, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $9,142.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On page 103,  between lines 48 and 49, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $352,435.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Office for 
Citizens with Developmental Disabilities for 
non-recurring expenditures related to services 
provided to people with developmental 
disabilities $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 193

On page 105,  between lines 17 and 18, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $1,092,110, and by reducing Federal Funds by $1,092,110.
Provided further, however, that the commissioner of administration
is authorized and directed to only make such adjustments to program
expenditures in travel, operating services, supplies, acquisitions, and
other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On page 105, line 20, change "2,394,136,252" to "1,543,121,624"

AMENDMENT NO. 195

On page 107, line 35, change "395,203,207" to "350,503,207"

AMENDMENT NO. 196

On page 108, line 35, change "4,315,900,063" to "3,420,185,435"

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On page 108, line 37, change "852,523,135" to "618,822,046"

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On page 108, line 44, change "177,582,948" to "132,882,948"

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On page 108, line 45, change "7,136,580" to "7,149,052"

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On page 108, line 50, change "3,137,364,019" to "2,520,038,008"

AMENDMENT NO. 201

On page 108, line 51, change "4,315,900,063" to "3,420,185,435"



Page 46 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1444

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On page 108,  between lines 51 and 52, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance in the
Payments to Public Providers Program by reducing the appropriation
out of the State General Fund (Direct) by $67,800,000 that is being
used to offset the loss of Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH)
dollars in the LSU hospitals due to the new DSH Audit Rule.

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana
Mega-Project Development Fund to the 
Payments to Private Providers Program for 
recurring Medicaid expenditures, notwith-
standing any provision of law to the contrary, 
and specifically notwithstanding R.S. 51:2365 $ 55,000,000 

Payable out of Federal Funds to Payments to
Private Providers Program for recurring 
Medicaid expenditures $ 241,976,242 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance in the
Payments to Private Providers Program by reducing the appropriation
out of the State General Fund (Direct) by $17,311,383.

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Payments to
Private Providers Program for recurring Medicaid
expenditures $ 392,487,133 

Payable out of Federal Funds to Payments to
Private Providers Program for recurring 
Medicaid expenditures $ 572,354,212"

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On page 109, line 11, change "1,127,883,594" to "276,868,966"

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On page 109, line 12, change "1,127,883,594" to "276,868,966"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On page 109, line 14, change "309,716,835" to "76,028,218"

AMENDMENT NO. 206

On page 109, line 15, change "818,166,759" to "200,840,748"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On page 109, line 16, change "1,127,883,594" to "276,868,966"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On page 109, line 17, change "$309,716,835" to "$76,028,218"

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On page 109, line 20, change "$309,716,835" to "$76,028,218"

AMENDMENT NO. 210

On page 109, line 21, change "$1,127,883,594" to "$276,868,966"

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On page 112,  between lines 23 and 24, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the Department of Health and Hospitals
shall conduct a study of the payment rates for office-based dental
services as compared to mobile dental services.  The Department of
Health and Hospitals shall submit the findings of the study to the
House Committee on Appropriations no later than January 15, 2011.

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Medicaid 
Trust Fund for the Elderly to the Recovery 
Funds Program for the nursing home 
disallowance $ 61,580,445 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to Payments to Public Providers Program for
increased Title XIX needs $ 89,538 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Payments to
Public Providers Program for increased Title XIX
needs $ 265,210"

AMENDMENT NO. 212

On page 113,  between lines 52 and 53, insert the following: 

"ADDITIONAL FEDERAL AND OTHER FUNDING RELATED
TO AMERICAN RECOVERY & REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009

EXPENDITURES:
Management and Finance Program $ 886,030 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 886,030 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
Federal Funds $ 886,030 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 886,030"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On page 114,  between lines 5 and 6, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Management and Finance Program for
overhead costs of positions that have already been
transferred from the Office of Public Health $ 74,147 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $3,237,329.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana
Healthcare Redesign Fund to the Grants 
Program for the Louisiana Rural Hospital 
Information Exchange System $ 1,900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 214

On page 115,  between lines 4 and 5, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from Office for Citizens 
with Developmental Disabilities for non-recurring
expenditures related to services provided to people
with developmental disabilities $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 215

On page 117,  between lines 9 and 10, insert the following: 



Page 47 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1445

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $239,479.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 216

On page 117,  between lines 30 and 31, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $62,579.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On page 117, line 33, change "8,604,649" to "8,531,931"

AMENDMENT NO. 218

On page 118, line 1, change "(1,176)" to "(1,175)"

AMENDMENT NO. 219

On page 118, line 1, change "294,640,220" to "294,638,791"

AMENDMENT NO. 220

On page 119, line 22, change "329,017,364" to "328,943,217"

AMENDMENT NO. 221

On page 119, line 24, change "47,891,878" to "47,817,731"

AMENDMENT NO. 222

On page 119, line 34, change "329,017,364" to "328,943,217"

AMENDMENT NO. 223

On page 119,  between lines 34 and 35, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Health 
Excellence Fund to Personal Health Services 
Program for sickle cell anemia services $ 231,500 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the 
Environmental Health Services Program 
for the Environmental Public Health Tracking 
Network and the Toxic Substances Disease 
Registry $ 845,310 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the 
Personal Health Services Program for 
statewide expansion of the Louisiana Birth 
Defects Monitoring Network $ 205,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $376,627.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 224

On page 119,  between lines 37 and 38, insert the following: 

"Personal Health Services Program $ 222,834"

AMENDMENT NO. 225

On page 119, line 39, change "157,500" to "380,334"

AMENDMENT NO. 226

On page 119, line 41, change "157,500" to "380,334"

AMENDMENT NO. 227

On page 119, line 42, change "157,500" to "380,334"

AMENDMENT NO. 228

On page 119, delete lines 43 through 53 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 229

On page 120, delete lines 1 through 57 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 230

On page 121, delete lines 1 through 43 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 231

On page 121,  after line 43, insert the following:

"09-330 OFFICE OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

EXPENDITURES:
Administration and Support – 

Authorized Positions (56) $  10,201,638 
Program Description:  Provides direction, support 
and oversight to the office.  Activities include policy 
& legislative initiatives; planning, research & special
initiatives; workforce development; emergency 
preparedness; operations; and region/district 
coordination.

Objective:  By June 30, 2011, through the Administration 
and Support activity, the Office of Behavioral Health will 
ensure care and support that improves the quality of life for 
those who are impacted by behavioral health challenges. 
Performance Indicator:
Percentage of licensed facilities operating as
  behavioral health services sites 30%

Mental Health Community - 
Authorized Positions (52) $ 29,174,291 

Program Description:  Provides comprehensive,
integrated, evidence based programs and support 
services enabling persons to function at their best 
possible level promoting recovery.

Objective:  By June 30, 2010, through the Mental 
Health Community activity, the Office of Behavioral 
Health will increase the ratio of community to hospital 
public funds and ensure that at least 50% of total mental
health expenditures are allocated to community based 
services.
Performance Indicators:
Annual percentage of total mental health 

agency expenditures allocated to 
community-based services 46%

Annual percentage of total mental health 
agency expenditures allocated to 
inpatient hospital services 54%



Page 48 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1446

Objective:  By June 30, 2011, through Mental Health
Community activity, the Office of Behavioral Health 
will increase community mental health penetration rate 
and reduce reliance on hospitalization with provision of 
local crisis services (Act 477), and ensure that the 
utilization rate for the community will be at least 11.43 
per 1,000 population.
Performance Indicator:
Community utilization rate per 1,000 

population 11.43%

Hospital Based Treatment - 
Authorized Positions (2,368) $ 248,507,036 

Program Description:  Provides comprehensive, 
integrated, evidence based programs and support 
services enabling persons to function at their best 
possible level promoting recovery.
Objective:  By June 30, 2011, through the Hospital-
Based Treatment activity, Southeast Louisiana Hospital 
will improve behavioral health outcomes of intermediate 
inpatient care, improve mental health outcomes for 
children and youth with serious emotional disorders 
in the parishes of Orleans, Plaquemines and St. Bernard, 
and ensure that at least 25 discharge ready patients are 
identified and have community living plans developed 
at the time of discharge.
Performance Indicators:
Percentage of adults discharged from a state 

hospital and readmitted within 30 days of 
discharge (Statewide) 2.3%

Number of discharge ready patients identified 
and with community living plans developed 25

Objective:  By June 30, 2011, through Hospital-Based
Treatment activity, East Louisiana State Hospital will 
improve behavioral health outcomes of intermediate 
inpatient care, identify Community living plans for 
82 ELMHS patients included in the 162 patients to be 
discharged statewide, and ensure that at least 25 
discharge ready patients are identified and have 
community living plans developed at the time of
discharge.
Performance Indicators:
Percentage of adults discharged from a state 

hospital and readmitted within 30 days 
of discharge (Statewide) 3.2%

Number of discharge ready patients identified 
and with community living plans developed 100

Objective:  By June 30, 2011, through Hospital-Based
Treatment activity, Central Louisiana State Hospital 
will improve behavioral health outcomes of intermediate
inpatient care, identify community living plans for 125
discharge-ready patients and ensure that at least 25 
discharge ready patients are identified and have 
community living plans at the time of discharge.
Performance Indicators:
Percentage of adults discharged from a state 

hospital and readmitted within 30 days of 
discharge (Statewide) 3.2%

Number of discharge ready patients identified 
and with community living plans developed 25

Addictive Disorders Community - 
Authorized Positions (189) $ 83,307,408 

Program Description:  Provides prevention services 
primarily through contracts with nonprofit providers 
for a community-based prevention and education 
system to encourage abstinence from alcohol, tobacco, 
illicit drug use, and problem and compulsive gambling.  
The Office of Behavioral Health provides a continuum 
of treatment services:  detoxification, primary inpatient, 
community based, and outpatient.  These treatment 
services include assessment, diagnosis and treatment 
of alcohol and drug abuse, alcohol and drug addiction, 
and problem and compulsive gambling.  Detoxification 
services are provided to individuals suffering from 
prolonged periods of alcohol and/or drug abuse in
both a medical and non medical setting.  Outpatient
services are provided by state and private providers
in regular and intensive day treatment.  Primary 

inpatient treatment is provided in both intensive 
inpatient and residential programs.  Community-based 
programs are a bridge from inpatient to the community 
and this treatment is provided through halfway houses, 
three-quarter way houses, therapeutic and community 
and recovery homes.
Objective:  Through the Outpatient Services activity 
to improve the Health and safety of citizens by increasing 
abstinence from alcohol, drugs, and compulsive gambling.  
Treatment for addictive disorders can reduce crime workforce 
problems, child abuse, school drop-out rates, STDs & 
other diseases, and related accidents.
Performance Indicators:
Outpatient:  Percentage of clients with arrest 

free status at the end of treatment 95%
Outpatient:  Percentage of clients who are 

abstinent at the end of treatment 50%
Outpatient:  Percentage of clients with 

employment/student status at the end of 
treatment 37%

Outpatient:  Percentage of individuals 
successfully completing the program 65%

Outpatient Compulsive Gambling:  Percentage 
of individuals successfully completing the 
program 69%

Objective:  Through the 24-hour Residential Services 
activity, to improve the health and safety of citizens by 
increasing abstinence from alcohol, drugs, and 
compulsive gambling.  Treatment for addictive disorders 
can reduce crime, workforce problems, child abuse, 
school drop-out rates, STDs & other diseases, and 
related traffic accidents.
Performance Indicators:
Percentage of clients who are abstinent at the 

end of treatment 65%
Percentage of successful completions 75%
Social Detox:  Percentage of individuals 

successfully completing the program 87%
Medically Supported Detox:  Percentage of 

individuals successfully completing the 
program 85%

Primary Inpatient Adult:  Percentage of 
individuals successfully completing the 
program 85%

Primary Inpatient Adolescent:  Percentage of 
individuals successfully completing the 
program 77%

Inpatient Compulsive Gambling:  Percentage 
of individuals successfully completing the 
program 86%

Community-Based Adult:  Percentage of 
individuals successfully completing the 
program 75%

Community-Based Adolescent:  Percentage 
of individuals successfully completing 
the program 70%

Objective:  Through the Prevention Services activity, to
maintain the perception that the use of alcohol, tobacco, 
and other drugs is a health risk and use creates related 
consequences.  In addition to addiction, other conse-
quences include poor academic performance, school 
dropout, juvenile delinquency, violence, and mental 
health issues.
Performance Indicators:
Percentage of enrollees who complete 

evidence-based programs that maintain 
the perceived harm of substance use as 
demonstrated by analysis of pre and 
post-test data 85%

Auxiliary Account - Authorized Positions (0) $ 221,000 
Account Description:  Provides therapeutic activities 
to patients, as approved by treatment teams, and for a 
revolving fund to make loans to recovering individuals
for housing.  These activities are funded by the sale of
merchandise in the patient canteen, pay phone revenue, 
and initial funding from Federal Funds that are repaid
by participants in the housing loans program.  Provides
educational training for health service employees.



Page 49 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1447

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 371,411,373 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 221,591,730 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 93,200,337 
Fees & Self-generated Revenues $ 4,825,152 
Statutory Dedications:

Compulsive and Problem Gambling Fund $ 2,500,000 
Tobacco Tax Health Care Fund $ 3,048,180 

Federal Funds $ 46,245,974 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 371,411,373 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $11,067,015.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner
of administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

Provided, however, that none of the monies appropriated herein may
be used to contract with a non-state entity to operate the Office of
Mental Health unless and until the secretary of the Department of
Health and Hospitals creates a commission for contract review
comprised of three representatives of the Mental Health Advocacy
Center, three representatives of the Department of Health and
Hospitals, one Representative, and one Senator all appointed by the
Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President of the
Senate, and the commission approves such contract.  Provided
further, however, that any contract entered into shall provide for an
oversight committee.  Provided further, however, that the Department
of Health and Hospitals shall retain an ombudsman in the event that
monies appropriated herein are used to contract with a non-state
entity to operate the Office of Mental Health.

AMENDMENT NO. 232

On page 126,  between lines 9 and 10, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Community-Based Program for
the Louisiana Assistive Technology Access
Network (LATAN) $ 250,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $181,867.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

Provided, however, that none of the monies appropriated herein may
be used to contract with a non-state entity to operate the Acadiana
Supports and Services Center unless and until the secretary of the
Department of Health and Hospitals creates a commission for
contract review comprised of three representatives of families of
clients of the center, three representatives of the Department of
Health and Hospitals, one Representative, and one Senator all
appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the
President of the Senate, and the commission approves such contract.
Provided further, however, that any contract entered into shall
provide for an oversight committee.  Provided further, however, that
the Department of Health and Hospitals shall retain an ombudsman
in the event that monies appropriated herein are used to contract with
a non-state entity to operate the Acadiana Supports and Services
Center.

Provided, however, that none of the residents of the Pinecrests
Supports and Services Center shall be moved to a community setting
unless and until the secretary of the Department of Health and
Hospitals creates a commission comprised of three representatives of
families of clients of the center, three representatives of the
Department of Health and Hospitals, one Representative, and one
Senator all appointed by the Speaker of the House and the President
of the Senate, and the commission approves such transfer to the
community setting.

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Community 
and Family Support System Fund to the
Community-Based Program for non-recurring
expenditures related to services provided to people
with developmental disabilities to be distributed
as follows:

Jefferson Parish Human Services Authority $ 500,000 
Florida Parishes Human Services Authority $ 500,000 
Capital Area Human Services District $ 500,000 
Metropolitan Human Services District $ 500,000 
South Central Louisiana Human Services 

Authority $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 233

On page 126, delete lines 27 through 37 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 234

On page 127, delete lines 1 through 62 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 235

On page 128, delete lines 1 through 17 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 236

On page 128, delete lines 23 through 29 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 237

On page 128, line 32, change "(311)" to "(320)"

AMENDMENT NO. 238

On page 128, line 32, change "71,020,769" to "85,914,043"

AMENDMENT NO. 239

On page 129, line 20, change "(191)" to "(188)"

AMENDMENT NO. 240

On page 129, line 20, change "250,705,165" to "242,367,053"

AMENDMENT NO. 241

On page 130, line 50, change "(164)" to "(158)"

AMENDMENT NO. 242

On page 130, line 50, change "330,918,780" to "333,213,618"

AMENDMENT NO. 243

On page 132, line 1, change "248,297,901" to "248,447,901"

AMENDMENT NO. 244

On page 134, line 19, change "900,942,615" to "909,942,615"



Page 50 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1448

AMENDMENT NO. 245

On page 134, line 29, change "639,527,996" to "648,527,996"

AMENDMENT NO. 246

On page 134, line 30, change "900,942,615" to "909,942,615"

AMENDMENT NO. 247

On page 134,  between lines 30 and 31, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections 
Fund to the Prevention and Intervention
Program for the St. Tammany Children's
Advocacy Center $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Rapides Children's Advocacy 
Center, Inc. $ 20,000 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Prevention 
and Intervention Program for client services 
activity $ 7,000,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $2,871,591. Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

Provides, however, that of the Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) funds appropriated in this Schedule for Community
and Family Services Program, the amount of $2,000,000 shall be
allocated to Louisiana State University A&M College to the School
of Social Work for the statewide Truancy Assessment and Service
Center Program (TASC).

Provides, however, that of the Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) funds appropriated in this Schedule for Community
and Family Services Program, the amount of $1,000,000 shall be
allocated to the Recovery School District for the Student
Scholarships for Education Excellence."

AMENDMENT NO. 248

On page 134, line 42, change "17,000,000" to "8,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 249

On page 134, line 44, change "88,338,185" to "79,338,185"

AMENDMENT NO. 250

On page 134, line 46, change "88,338,185" to "79,338,185"

AMENDMENT NO. 251

On page 134, line 47, change "88,338,185" to "79,338,185"

AMENDMENT NO. 252

On page 136, line 15, change "(17)" to "(16)"

AMENDMENT NO. 253

On page 137, line 29, change "(114)" to "(119)"

AMENDMENT NO. 254

On page 137, line 29, change "10,256,279" to "10,514,644"

AMENDMENT NO. 255

On page 138, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Number of public safety incidents reported 
involving orphaned well sites 0"

AMENDMENT NO. 256

On page 139, between lines 62 and 63, insert the following:

Objective:  Through the Environmental Activity, prevent 
or alleviate adverse impacts on the sustainability of the 
state's aquifers caused by withdrawal of ground water 
from the aquifers within the state by requiring prior 
registration in the form of a Notice of Intent to Drill of 
all new wells by the owners, and by notifying, within 30 
days of receipt of the Notice of Intent, 85% of the well 
owners regarding limits on withdrawal rate or volume.
Performance Indicators:
Percentage of new well notifications acted 

upon within 30 days 85%
Number of prior notifications of new 

ground water wells 56"

AMENDMENT NO. 257

On page 139, line 63, change "17,418,344" to "17,676,709"

AMENDMENT NO. 258

On page 140, line 6, change "4,053,333" to "4,311,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 259

On page 140, line 10, change "17,418,344" to "17,676,709"

AMENDMENT NO. 260

On page 140, line 13, change "(71)" to "(68)"

AMENDMENT NO. 261

On page 140, lines 13 and 30, change "15,180,165" to "14,921,800"

AMENDMENT NO. 262

On page 140, line 36, change "14,939,131" to "14,680,766"

AMENDMENT NO. 263

On page 140, line 38, change "15,180,165" to "14,921,800"

AMENDMENT NO. 264

On page 141, line 3, change "(50)" to "(49)"

AMENDMENT NO. 265

On page 141, line 40, change "(721)" to "(722)"

AMENDMENT NO. 266

On page 142, line 50, change "(21)" to "(20)"

AMENDMENT NO. 267

On page 143,  after line 50, insert the following:



Page 51 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1449

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from Louisiana Highway
Safety Commission to the Alcohol and Tobacco
Control Program for operating expenses of the
Cops in Shops Program underage alcohol 
enforcement efforts $ 41,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Department 
of Transportation and Development to the 
Tax Collection Program to provide electronic
credentialing for the Commercial Vehicle
Information Systems and Networks deployment $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 268

On page 145, line 27, change "2,053,575" to "817,416"

AMENDMENT NO. 269

On page 145, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund $ 1,236,159"

AMENDMENT NO. 270

On page 145,  between lines 29 and 30, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to organizations which assist small towns
and rural areas with their water and wastewater
systems $ 500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 271

On page 145, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"Program Description:  The mission of the Office of 
Environmental Compliance (OEC), consisting of the 
Surveillance, Enforcement, and Emergency and 
Radiological Services, Water Quality Assessment, 
and Air Quality Assessment Divisions, is to ensure 
that public health and occupational safety and welfare 
of the people and the environmental resources of 
Louisiana.  OEC protects the citizens of the state by 
conducting inspections of permitted and non-permitted 
facilities, responding to environmental incidents such 
as unauthorized releases, spills and citizen complaints, 
by providing compliance assistance to the regulated 
community when appropriate and by assessing and 
monitoring air and water quality for standards 
compliance.  OEC establishes a multimedia compliance 
approach; creates a uniform approach for compliance 
activities; assigns accountability and responsibility to 
appropriate parties; and provides standardized 
response training for all potential responders.  OEC 
provides for vigorous and timely resolution of 
enforcement actions."

AMENDMENT NO. 272

On page 145, delete lines 33 through 40 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 273

On page 146, on line 40, change "percent" to "number"

AMENDMENT NO. 274

On page 146, on line 41, change "20%" to "20"

AMENDMENT NO. 275

On page 146,  after line 55, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Environmental
Trust Fund to the Environmental Compliance
Program for radiography exams $ 60,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 276

On page 147, delete lines 12 through 23 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 277

On page 147, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"Program Description:  The mission of the Office of 
Environmental Services (OES) is to ensure that the citizens 
of Louisiana have a clean and healthy environment to live 
and work in for present and future generations.  This will 
be accomplished by regulating pollution sources through 
permitting activities which are consistent with laws and 
regulations, by providing interface between the department 
and its customers, and by providing improved public 
participation.  The permitting activity will provide single 
entry/contact point for permitting, including a multimedia 
team approach; providing technical guidance for permit 
applications; improved permit tracking; and the ability 
to focus on applications with the highest potential for 
environmental impact."

AMENDMENT NO. 278

On page 148, line 17, change "37%" to "47%"

AMENDMENT NO. 279

On page 148, line 19, change "30%" to "38%"

AMENDMENT NO. 280

On page 149, line 38, change "817,566" to "231,297"

AMENDMENT NO. 281

On page 149, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund $ 586,269"

AMENDMENT NO. 282

On page 153,  between lines 39 and 40, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $963,386.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 283

On page 155, line 3, change "(10)" to "(9)"

AMENDMENT NO. 284

On page 155, line 3, change "1,132,788" to "1,034,561"

AMENDMENT NO. 285

On page 155, line 39, change "27,842,059" to "27,743,832"

AMENDMENT NO. 286

On page 155, line 45, change "25,494,984" to "25,396,757"



Page 52 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1450

AMENDMENT NO. 287

On page 155, line 53, change "27,842,059" to "27,743,832"

AMENDMENT NO. 288

On page 155,  after line 53, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Administrative Program for 
equipment and operational expenses $ 75,000 

Payable out of Federal Funds to the Enforcement 
Program for the purpose of allowing enforcement
agents to increase efforts to monitor state
waterways to ensure required safety compliance $ 1,011,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Governor's 
Office of Homeland Security and Emergency 
Preparedness to allow the Enforcement Division 
to increase patrol capabilities surrounding the 
Sabine Pass Liquefied Natural Gas Facility $ 90,351 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the
Enforcement Division to allow for two 
cooperative agreements: one for litter 
control in Calcasieu Parish and one for 
DWI and underage drinking enforcement 
in Tangipahoa Parish $ 10,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 289

On page 156, line 3, change "(210)" to "(211)"

AMENDMENT NO. 290

On page 156, line 3, change "42,684,599" to "42,838,026"

AMENDMENT NO. 291

On page 156, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"Number of Environmental Education 
grant applications 30"

AMENDMENT NO. 292

On page 156, line 58, change "42,684,599" to "42,838,026"

AMENDMENT NO. 293

On page 157, line 6, change "12,039,011" to "12,137,238"

AMENDMENT NO. 294

On page 157, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

"Oil Spill Contingency Fund $ 55,200"

AMENDMENT NO. 295

On page 157, line 25, change "42,684,599" to "42,838,026"

AMENDMENT NO. 296

On page 157,  between lines 25 and 26, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by

Statutory Dedications out of the Oil Spill 
Contingency Fund to the Wildlife Program 
to assist the Louisiana Oil Spill Coordinator's 
Office in assessing the damages to natural 
resources from authorized discharges of oil $ 42,800 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Conservation
Fund to the Wildlife Program to provide funds
needed as a match to utilize available Federal 
Funds $ 216,604 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the White Lake
Property Fund to the Wildlife Program to 
provide for expenditures related to activities 
on the White Lake Wetlands Conservation Area $ 417,290"

AMENDMENT NO. 297

On page 157, line 28, change "95,768,365" to "95,713,165"

AMENDMENT NO. 298

On page 158, line 52, change "96,949,076" to "96,893,876"

AMENDMENT NO. 299

On page 159, delete line 12 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 300

On page 159, line 19, change "96,949,076" to "96,893,876"

AMENDMENT NO. 301

On page 159,  between lines 19 and 20, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Fees and Self-generated Revenues to the 
Fisheries Program to allow for a cooperative 
agreement for a Gulf of Mexico geospatial 
data project $ 69,847"

AMENDMENT NO. 302

On page 162,  after line 42, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of finance for the Administration
Program by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund
(Direct) by $87,150 and the number of authorized positions by one
(1) to eliminate the Public Information Director position.

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $72,630. Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 303

On page 163,  after line 54, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $16,428. Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."



Page 53 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1451

AMENDMENT NO. 304

On page 164,  between lines 23 and 24, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $8,195. Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

SCHEDULE 18

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

18-586 TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM -
CONTRIBUTIONS

EXPENDITURES:
State Aid $ 1,761,453 
Program Description:  Reflects supplemental 
allowances provided by various legislation; and 
supplemental payments to LSU Cooperative 
Extension retirees.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,761,453 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,761,453 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,761,453"

AMENDMENT NO. 305

On page 165,  between lines 11 and 12, insert the following: 

"Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, the Board of
Regents, the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana
System, the Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and
Agricultural & Mechanical College, the Board of Supervisors of
Southern University and Agricultural and Mechanical College, and
the Board of Supervisors of Community and Technical Colleges are
authorized to transfer authorized positions from one budget unit to
any other budget unit and/or between allocations within any budget
unit within higher education, subject to the approval of the Board of
Regents and notification to the commissioner of administration and
the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget within 30 days. Such
transfers shall be made to meet an immediate demand for research,
instructional, and public service personnel or for direct patient care
needs."

AMENDMENT NO. 306

On page 165, line 19, change "1,217,404,087" to "1,216,244,717"

AMENDMENT NO. 307

On page 165, line 51, change "1,217,404,087" to "1,216,244,717"

AMENDMENT NO. 308

On page 166, line 2, change "1,098,436,706" to "1,097,338,386"

AMENDMENT NO. 309

On page 166, line 8, change "43,596,000" to "43,534,950"

AMENDMENT NO. 310

On page 166, line 12, change "1,217,404,087" to "1,216,244,717"

AMENDMENT NO. 311

On page 167,  between lines 2 and 3, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $50,000,000. Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 312

On page 167,  between lines 18 and 19, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Board of Regents for the Louisiana
Endowment for the Humanities $ 100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 313

On page 169, line 1, change "15,671,019" to "15,007,886"

AMENDMENT NO. 314

On page 169, line 12, change "65,851,883" to "65,188,750"

AMENDMENT NO. 315

On page 169, line 18, change "15,671,019" to "15,007,886"

AMENDMENT NO. 316

On page 169, line 20, change "65,851,883" to "65,188,750"

AMENDMENT NO. 317

On page 170, line 7, change "893,504,201" to "876,704,201"

AMENDMENT NO. 318

On page 170, line 8, change "893,504,201" to "876,704,201"

AMENDMENT NO. 319

On page 170, line 11, change "395,837,446" to "379,037,446"

AMENDMENT NO. 320

On page 170, line 19, change "893,504,201" to "876,704,201"

AMENDMENT NO. 321

On page 171,  between lines 14 and 15, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, the reductions applied to the Louisiana State
University - Agricultural Center shall be distributed in a manner so
that the total means of financing percentage reduction shall not
exceed the total means of financing percentage reduction applied to
the Louisiana State University – A&M College."

AMENDMENT NO. 322

On page 171,  delete lines 57 through 61 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 323

On page 171,  after line 61, insert the following:



Page 54 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1452

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the LSU Agricultural & Mechanical 
College for College of Engineering equipment 
(mask aligner for optical lithography) $ 80,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the LSU Agricultural & Mechanical 
College for College of Engineering equipment 
(flow cytometer) $ 85,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the LSU Agricultural & Mechanical 
College for College of Engineering equipment 
(thermo scientific flash 2000 series CHNS/O 
analyzer) $ 38,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to LSU Agricultural & Mechanical College 
for College of Engineering equipment (Westco 
SmartChem 200 automated spectrophotometer 
wet chemistry analysis system) $ 35,000 

Those balances for the LSU Laboratory School accounts which
remain unexpended at June 30, 2010 may be retained in the accounts
of the LSU A&M College on behalf of the LSU Laboratory School
and may be expended in the next fiscal year for facilities and
equipment.

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Department 
of Social Services to LSU A&M School of 
Social Work for the statewide Truancy 
Assessment and Service Center Program 
(TASC) $ 2,000,000 

Provided, however, that allocations to LSU A&M School of Social
Work for the Truancy Assessment and Services Center Programs
(TASC) include funding for Jackson, Natchitoches, Jefferson Davis
and Beauregard parish programs."

AMENDMENT NO. 324

On page 174,  between lines 18 and 19, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco Tax 
Health Fund to LSU Health Sciences Center in 
New Orleans for LA Cancer Research Center 
of LSU HSC in NO and Tulane Health Sciences 
Center $ 526,890 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco Tax 
Health Fund to LSU Health Sciences Center in 
New Orleans for LA Cancer Research Center 
of LSU HSC in NO and Tulane Health Sciences 
Center for smoking prevention mass media 
programs $ 359,467"

AMENDMENT NO. 325

On page 174, line 22, change "362,588,449" to "350,556,863"

AMENDMENT NO. 326

On page 175,  between lines 20 and 21, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the LSU Health Sciences Center in 
Shreveport for nutrition screenings, obesity 
education, and studying autism  $ 300,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco Tax 
Health Fund to LSU Health Sciences Center 
in Shreveport for Cancer Center of LSU HSC-S $ 344,695"

AMENDMENT NO. 327

On page 175, line 23, change "70,030,510" to "67,495,308"

AMENDMENT NO. 328

On page 176, line 3, change "47,489,791" to "45,256,579"

AMENDMENT NO. 329

On page 178,  between lines 5 and 6, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco Tax 
Health Fund to LSU Agricultural Center for 
general operations $ 175,865"

AMENDMENT NO. 330

On page 179, delete line 22 and insert the following:

"Number of private pharmaceutical 
proposals funded TBE"

AMENDMENT NO. 331

On page 186,  between lines 14 and 15, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Nicholls State University for the 
Center for Dyslexia and Related Learning 
Disorders $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 332

On page 186,  after line 57, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to Grambling State University for the 
Grambling State University Laboratory High 
School $ 10,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 333

On page 189,  after line 45, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections 
Fund to the University of Louisiana at Monroe 
for the Retired Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP) $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections 
Fund to the University of Louisiana at Monroe 
for the Kitty DeGree Speech and Hearing Center $ 10,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 334

On page 194,  between lines 6 and 7, insert the following: 



Page 55 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1453

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the LCTCS Board of Supervisors for 
vocational job training at the Louisiana 
Methodist Home $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 335

On page 199,  between lines 37 and 38, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the Louisiana Technical College, Huey P.
Long Campus, for the off-campus welding 
program $ 150,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 336

On page 200,  after line 50, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the L.E. Fletcher Technical Community 
College for welding simulator, classroom 
furniture, and instructional equipment for new 
La. Marine and Petroleum Institute (LAMPI) 
facility $ 25,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 337

On page 201, line 20, change "12,778,195" to "12,777,941"

AMENDMENT NO. 338

On page 202, line 34, change "6,481,553" to "6,481,426"

AMENDMENT NO. 339

On page 203, line 43, change "27,026,108" to "27,025,727"

AMENDMENT NO. 340

On page 203, line 50, change "154,838" to "154,457"

AMENDMENT NO. 341

On page 203, line 51, change "27,026,108" to "27,025,727"

AMENDMENT NO. 342

On page 203, after line 51, insert the following:

EXPENDITURES:
Administration and Shared Services Program $ 203,767 
Louisiana School for the Deaf Program $ 994,187 
Louisiana School for the Visually Impaired 

Program $ 502,114 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,700,068 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,700,068 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,700,068 

The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to reduce the number of Authorized Positions for the
Louisiana School for the Deaf Program by five (5) positions and to
reduce the number of Authorized Positions for the Louisiana School
for the Visually Impaired Program by two (2) positions.

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $276,719.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 343

On page 204, line 3, change "15,575,841" to "15,575,785"

AMENDMENT NO. 344

On page 204, line 52, change "15,575,841" to "15,575,785"

AMENDMENT NO. 345

On page 204, line 58, change "75,714" to "75,658"

AMENDMENT NO. 346

On page 204, line 59, change "15,575,841" to "15,575,785"

AMENDMENT NO. 347

On page 205, line 15, change "7,353,911" to "7,353,383"

AMENDMENT NO. 348

On page 205, line 33, after "Through the" insert "LSMSA"

AMENDMENT NO. 349

On page 206, line 1, change "Lilving" to "Living"

AMENDMENT NO. 350

On page 206, line 12, change "Lilving/ Learning" to "Living/
Learning"

AMENDMENT NO. 351

On page 206, line 24, change "10,380,247" to "10,379,719"

AMENDMENT NO. 352

On page 206, line 31, change "81,702" to "81,174"

AMENDMENT NO. 353

On page 206, line 33, change "10,380,247" to "10,379,719"

AMENDMENT NO. 354

On page 206,  between lines 33 and 34, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $27,017.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 355

On page 206,  after line 53, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that of the State General Fund (Direct)
appropriated above, $456,734 is allocated to nonlicensee television
stations in the New Orleans area based on the proportion of state



Page 56 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1454

general fund allocated to these nonlicensee television stations from
the Fiscal Year 2008-2009 State General Fund expended by the
Louisiana Educational Television Authority.

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $11,550.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 356

On page 207, line 3, change "1,894,799" to "1,856,010"

AMENDMENT NO. 357

On page 208, line 15, change "39,894,799" to "39,856,010"

AMENDMENT NO. 358

On page 208, line 17, change "1,355,894" to "1,317,105"

AMENDMENT NO. 359

On page 208, line 23, change "39,894,799" to "39,856,010"

AMENDMENT NO. 360

On page 208,  between lines 36 and 37, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $3,215.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 361

On page 208, line 39, change "4,890,483" to "4,889,705"

AMENDMENT NO. 362

On page 209, line 22, change "4,890,483" to "4,889,705"

AMENDMENT NO. 363

On page 209, line 28, change "84,419" to "83,641"

AMENDMENT NO. 364

On page 209, line 29, change "4,890,483" to "4,889,705"

AMENDMENT NO. 365

On page 209,  between lines 29 and 30, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
Fund to the New Orleans Center for the Creative
Arts - Riverfront $ 175,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $13,678.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 366

On page 209, line 50, change "N/A" to "12,163"

AMENDMENT NO. 367

On page 210, line 32, change "(101)" to "(97)"

AMENDMENT NO. 368

On page 210, line 32, change "28,732,202" to "24,875,171"

AMENDMENT NO. 369

On page 212, line 17, change "(75)" to "(68)"

AMENDMENT NO. 370

On page 212, line 17, change "41,042,777" to "39,904,669"

AMENDMENT NO. 371

On page 213, line 1, change "(87)" to "(47)"

AMENDMENT NO. 372

On page 213, line 1, change "22,940,017" to "12,014,140"

AMENDMENT NO. 373

On page 214, line 1, change "(67)" to "(98)"

AMENDMENT NO. 374

On page 214, line 1, change "11,015,788" to "20,210,995"

AMENDMENT NO. 375

On page 215, line 1, change "(0)" to "(11)"

AMENDMENT NO. 376

On page 215, line 1, change "494,527" to "3,086,582"

AMENDMENT NO. 377

On page 215, delete lines 2 through 7 and insert the following:

"Account Description: Cecil J. Picard Educational 
and Recreational Center provides meeting and camp 
space for up to 272 people, for school and other 
educational organizations.  Teacher Certification
analyzes all documentation for Louisiana school 
personnel regarding course content test scores, 
teaching and/or administrative experience, and 
program completion for the purposes of issuing 
state credentials. Textbook Adoption provides for 
the adoption and distribution of free school books 
and other materials of instruction.  Louisiana
Virtual School (LVS) delivers web-based courses 
via the Internet through a course content management 
system.  The auxiliary accounts use the fees and 
collections to provide oversight for the specified
programs."

AMENDMENT NO. 378

On page 215, line 8, change "134,149,936" to "130,016,182"

AMENDMENT NO. 379

On page 215, line 14, change "49,782,707" to "45,648,953"



Page 57 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1455

AMENDMENT NO. 380

On page 215, line 15, change "134,149,936" to "130,016,182"

AMENDMENT NO. 381

On page 215,  between lines 15 and 16, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $2,248,007.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 382

On page 215,  between lines 28 and 29, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Department 
of Social Services from Temporary Assistance 
for Needy Families (TANF) to the Executive 
Office Program for Jobs for America's 
Graduates/EMPLoY $ 103,626"

AMENDMENT NO. 383

On page 215, line 31, change "549,205,881" to "579,904,391"

AMENDMENT NO. 384

On page 216, line 51, change "95,680,237" to "93,880,237"

AMENDMENT NO. 385

On page 216, line 61, change "$12,999,924" to "$11,175,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 386

On page 216, line 62, change "$1,659" to "$1,746"

AMENDMENT NO. 387

On page 216, line 63, change "7,836" to "6,400"

AMENDMENT NO. 388

On page 218, line 15, change "430,126,574" to "399,428,064"

AMENDMENT NO. 389

On page 218, line 56, change "1,204,247,767" to "1,202,447,767"

AMENDMENT NO. 390

On page 219, line 2, change "73,038,734" to "71,238,734"

AMENDMENT NO. 391

On page 219, line 9, change "1,204,247,767" to "1,202,447,767"

AMENDMENT NO. 392

On page 219, line 11, delete "$35,020,620" and insert "$36,239,657"

AMENDMENT NO. 393

On page 219,  between lines 18 and 19, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the School Accountability and Improvement
Program for additional funding of Type 2 Charter
Schools $ 1,219,037"

AMENDMENT NO. 394

On page 219,  after line 31, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that any funds allocated to local education
agencies for dropout prevention are used to support programs
modeled after Jobs for America's Graduates (JAG) or Educational
Mission to Prepare Louisiana's Youth (EMPLoY) and are based on
performance outcomes, including but not limited to improved student
proficiency in reading and mathematics, the attainment of an
industry-based certification, or state-approved work ready certificate.

The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of finance appropriated above for the
School and Community Support Program by reducing the
appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications
out of the St. Landry Parish Excellence Fund by $622,250.

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Quality Educators Program for reimburse-
ments to school systems for providing the salary 
supplement to school teachers and administrators 
who hold the certificate issued by the National 
Board for Professional Teaching Standards and 
to school counselors who hold the credential 
issued by the National Board for Certified
Counselors, in accordance with requirements 
for receiving such salary supplements $ 8,700,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections 
Fund to the School Accountability and 
Improvement Program for the charter schools 
that are members of the Algiers Charter School 
Association for the Teacher Advancement 
Program $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Department 
of Social Services from Temporary Assistance 
for Needy Families (TANF) to the Adult 
Education Program for Jobs for America's 
Graduates/EMPLoY $ 85,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Education 
Excellence Fund to the Disadvantaged or 
Disabled Student Program $ 1,689,263 

AMENDMENT NO. 395

On page 220, line 3, change "461,788,506" to "220,910,506"

AMENDMENT NO. 396

On page 220, line 3, delete "Recovery School District - Authorized
Positions" and insert "Recovery School District - Instructional -
Authorized Positions"

AMENDMENT NO. 397

On page 220,  between lines 27 and 28, insert the following: 

"Recovery School District - Construction - 
Authorized Positions (0) $ 228,178,907 



Page 58 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1456

Program Description: The Recovery School District has 
the task of newly constructing, directing major repairs and 
renovations and demolishing the schools in New Orleans 
devastated by Hurricanes Katrina and Gustav.  Such 
activity is broadly outlined in the School Facilities Master 
Plan for Orleans Parish."

AMENDMENT NO. 398

On page 220, line 28, change "461,788,506" to "449,089,413"

AMENDMENT NO. 399

On page 220, line 30, change "16,133,395" to "3,434,302"

AMENDMENT NO. 400

On page 220, line 37, change "461,788,506" to "449,089,413"

AMENDMENT NO. 401

On page 220,  between lines 37 and 38, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Minimum 
Foundation Program to the Recovery School 
District for salaries and related benefits $ 2,881,675 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Recovery School District for legal fees in 
the defense of Oliver vs. Orleans Parish School 
Board litigation $ 150,000 

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $14,968.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges.

Payable out of the State General Fund by 
Interagency Transfers from the Department 
of Social Services from Temporary Assistance 
for Needy Families (TANF) for the Student 
Scholarships for Education Excellence $ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 402

On page 220, line 55, change "1200%" to "60%"

AMENDMENT NO. 403

On page 221, line 9, change "1200%" to "85%"

AMENDMENT NO. 404

On page 221, line 36, change "109,104,000" to "109,070,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 405

On page 221, line 38, change "137,424,980" to "137,458,980"

AMENDMENT NO. 406

On page 221, line 38, change "2010" to "2011"

AMENDMENT NO. 407

On page 221,  between lines 44 and 45, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)

to the Minimum Foundation Program for 
increase in actual student membership count as 
of February 1, 2010, local revenue collection 
adjustments and an additional Type 2 Charter 
School $ 4,716,587 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Lottery 
Proceeds Fund to the Minimum Foundation 
Program for increase in actual student 
membership count as of February 1, 2010, 
local revenue collection adjustments and an
additional Type 2 Charter School $ 2,968,190 

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Minimum Foundation Program for 
students adjudicated in the Office of Juvenile 
Justice $ 3,053,305"

AMENDMENT NO. 408

On page 224,  between lines 34 and 35, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct)
by $248,980.  Provided further, however, that the commissioner of
administration is authorized and directed to only make such
adjustments to program expenditures in travel, operating services,
supplies, acquisitions, and other charges."

AMENDMENT NO. 409

On page 224, delete line 41 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 410

On page 224,  between lines 41 and 42, insert the following: 

"Authorized Positions (202)
State General Fund $ 0 

TOTAL FINANCING $ 24,778,581"

AMENDMENT NO. 411

On page 225, delete line 1 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 412

On page 225,  between lines 1 and 2, insert the following: 

"EARL K. LONG MEDICAL CENTER
Authorized Positions (1,253)

State General Fund $ 21,191,020 

TOTAL FINANCING $ 151,710,947"

AMENDMENT NO. 413

On page 225, delete line 27 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 414

On page 225,  between lines 27 and 28, insert the following: 

"UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER
Authorized Positions (1,041)

State General Fund $ 6,690,353 

TOTAL FINANCING $ 120,352,499"



Page 59 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1457

AMENDMENT NO. 415

On page 226,  between lines 1 and 2, insert the following: 

"Authorized Positions (385)
State General Fund $ 8,258,171 

TOTAL FINANCING $ 46,252,943"

AMENDMENT NO. 416

On page 226, delete line 2 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 417

On page 226,  between lines 27 and 28, insert the following: 

"Authorized Positions (384)
State General Fund $ 4,642,202 

TOTAL FINANCING $ 42,880,233"

AMENDMENT NO. 418

On page 226, delete line 28 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 419

On page 227,  between lines 1 and 2, insert the following: 

"Authorized Positions (545)
State General Fund $ 4,896,769 

TOTAL FINANCING $ 64,063,340"

AMENDMENT NO. 420

On page 227, delete line 2 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 421

On page 227,  between lines 27 and 28, insert the following: 

"Authorized Positions (908)
State General Fund $ 6,047,108 

TOTAL FINANCING $ 104,971,566"

AMENDMENT NO. 422

On page 227, delete line 28 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 423

On page 228,  between lines 1 and 2, insert the following: 

"AT NEW ORLEANS - 
Authorized Positions (2,497)

State General Fund $ 25,395,768 

TOTAL FINANCING $ 358,611,347"

AMENDMENT NO. 424

On page 228, delete line 2 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 425

On page 228,  between lines 35 and 36, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for this agency
by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by
Interagency Transfers by $51,000,000 from the Department of Health
and Hospitals for Disproportionate Share (DSH) replacement
funding."

AMENDMENT NO. 426

On page 228,  between lines 41 and 42, insert the following: 

"Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, the Louisiana State
University Health Care Services Division is authorized to transfer
authorized positions between programs within the Louisiana State
University Health Care Services Division budget unit, subject to the
approval of the Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University
and Agricultural and Mechanical College and notification to the
commissioner of administration and the Joint Legislative Committee
on the Budget within 30 days. Such transfers shall be made to
provide for the effective delivery of services by the Louisiana State
University Health Care Services Division."

AMENDMENT NO. 427

On page 229, line 32, change "7,264,321" to "6,714,321"

AMENDMENT NO. 428

On page 229, line 40, change "7,264,321" to "6,714,321"

AMENDMENT NO. 429

On page 229, line 42, change "7,264,321" to "6,714,321"

AMENDMENT NO. 430

On page 229, line 43, change "7,264,321" to "6,714,321"

AMENDMENT NO. 431

On page 234,  between lines 29 and 30, insert the following: 

"Provided, however, that in the event that the monies in the fund
exceed $2,250,000 for the 2010-2011 Fiscal Year, the funds
appropriated herein out of the Jefferson Parish Convention Center
Fund, $350,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the Jefferson
Performing Arts Society - East Bank, $250,000 shall be allocated and
distributed to the Jefferson Performing Arts Society - City of
Westwego, and $100,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the city
of Gretna - Heritage Festival.  In the event that total revenues
deposited in this fund are insufficient to fully fund such allocations,
each entity shall receive the same pro rata share of the monies
available which its allocation represents to the total.

Provided, however, that out of the funds appropriated herein out of
the Ascension Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, $50,000 shall be
allocated and distributed to the City of Donaldsonville for the
Donaldsonville Downtown Development District and $250,000 shall
be allocated and distributed to the Ascension Parish Government for
promoting tourism and related purposes and for operating and other
expenses associated with the Lamar-Dixon Expo Center.

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary 
Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the city 
of Morgan City for the Shrimp and Petroleum 
Festival  $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary 
Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the city 
of Franklin for the Bear and Bird Festival 
and Harvest Moon Festival $ 10,000 



Page 60 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1458

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary 
Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the Lake 
Fausse Point/Grand Avoille Cove Committee $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary 
Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the 
Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana for the 
Tribal Culture Office $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary 
Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the City 
of Patterson for the Cypress Sawmill Festival $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary 
Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the town 
of Berwick for the Bayou Teche Canoe and 
Pirogue Race $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the St. Mary 
Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund to the town 
of Baldwin for the Bayou Teche Canoe and 
Pirogue Race and Fellowship Festival $ 5,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 432

On page 235, deletes line 34 through 47 in its entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 433

On page 235,  after line 47, insert the following:

"20-923 CORRECTIONS DEBT SERVICE

EXPENDITURES:
Debt Service and Maintenance $ 2,509,350 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,509,350 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 2,509,350 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 2,509,350"

AMENDMENT NO. 434

On page 236,  between lines 31 and 32, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to Debt Service and Maintenance for debt service 
payments $ 37,211,685"

AMENDMENT NO. 435

On page 238,  between lines 17 and 18, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the St. Landry 
Parish Excellence Fund to the St. Landry 
School Board for enhancements to public 
elementary and secondary education in 
St. Landry Parish $ 622,250 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to Livingston 
Parish for economic development 
studies for Livingston Parish Airport $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Zachary for road safety projects $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Central for economic development $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Central for Central Historical Society 
and development of Greenwell Springs 
Hospital Park $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to East Baton 
Rouge Parish for Cheneyville Volunteer 
Fire District for water lines $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to Catholic Charities 
Archdiocese of New Orleans for Hope Haven $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the city of Kenner 
for infrastructure improvements $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to Jefferson Parish 
Sheriff's Department for the Cops and 
Clergy Program $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the city of Kenner 
for police department equipment $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the St. Tammany 
Parish Council for aid to the needy in the 
Bayou Lacombe area $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the St. Tammany 
Parish Council for support of local humane 
society efforts $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the St. Tammany 
Association for Retarded Citizens, Inc. 
(STARC) $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the Vernon Parish 
Police Jury for fairground cattle fences $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the Beauregard ARC $ 20,000 



Page 61 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1459

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the Slidell Police 
Department for technology $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the town of Pearl 
River for capital improvements $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to St. Tammany 
Parish for Camp Salmen $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to Tioga High School $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to Cheneyville 
Police Department for radio equipment $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to Ouachita Parish 
Police Jury for the rehabilitation of the 
J.S. Clark Cemetery $ 30,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the city of Monroe $ 70,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the  
Overcollections Fund to south Vernon 
Parish for Water Work District 1 $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Zachary for road safety $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the town of St. 
Francisville for sewer and drainage $ 65,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the city of Denham 
Springs for the Kids Korner Playground $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Clinton for Main Street $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Norwood for road work $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Wilson Police Department $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Independence for maintenance $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Tickfaw for water infrastructure $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Jackson Fire Department $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Clinton Fire Department $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to St. Helena Parish 
Police Jury for the Volunteer Fire Department $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Abita 
Springs for infrastructure improvements $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the village of Gilbert $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the village of Baskin $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Wisner $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Sicily Island $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Harrisonburg $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Jonesville $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Clarks $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of Grayson $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Columbia $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to Franklin Parish 
for the Economic Development Foundation $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Winnsboro 
Main Street Program $ 25,000 



Page 62 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1460

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Abita Springs $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to Washington 
Parish Government $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Tangipahoa 
Parish Government $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to Special Olympics 
Louisiana, Inc. $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to East Baton 
Rouge Parish Schools for middle 
school truancy $ 75,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to East Baton 
Rouge Parish $ 125,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Ringgold for infrastructure improvements $ 30,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Arcadia for infrastructure improvements $ 30,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Jonesboro for infrastructure improvements $ 30,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Saline for infrastructure improvements $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Quitman for infrastructure improvements $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Chatham for in infrastructure improvements $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Sikes for infrastructure improvements $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Dodson for infrastructure improvements $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Calvin for infrastructure improvements $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Tannehill 
Water System, Inc. $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the West Carroll 
Police Jury for roads $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Morehouse 
Parish Police Jury for roads $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Caddo Parish 
Commission for infrastructure improvements 
and maintenance for water, sewer, 
fire, and police $ 290,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Plain Dealing for infrastructure 
improvements and maintenance for 
water, sewer, fire, and police $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Westlake for infrastructure improvements, 
computer upgrades, and maintenance for 
water, sewer, fire, and police $ 275,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Beauregard 
Parish Police Jury for District 4A $ 25,000 

Provided, however, out of the funds appropriated herein to the
Beauregard Parish Police Jury, $3,000 shall be allocated for Camp
Edgewood, $12,000 for Meadow Village Fire Station for equipment,
and $10,000 for infrastructure in District 4A.

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to Crimestoppers, Inc. $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to Le Petit Theatre 
du Vieux Carre $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to Special Olympics 
Louisiana, Inc. $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to Tipitina's 
Foundation, Inc. $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to National Kidney 
Foundation of Louisiana, Inc. $ 10,000 



Page 63 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1461

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of New 
Orleans for homeless services and grants 
to local entities providing homeless services $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Albany for capital improvements $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Killian for capital improvements $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
French Settlement for capital improvements $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Port Vincent for capital improvements $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Springfield for capital improvements $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Sorrento for capital improvements $ 12,500 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Livingston 
Parish Government for the Springfield 
Fire District No. 2 fire department 
for equipment $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Livingston 
Parish Government for the Killian Fire 
District No. 2 fire department for 
equipment $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Livingston 
Parish Government for the French 
Settlement Fire District No. 8 fire 
department for equipment $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Sorrento 
Fire Department for equipment $ 12,500 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the St. Amant 
Fire Department District No. 23 for 
equipment $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Galvez 
Lake Fire Department Station 50 for 
equipment $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Livingston 
Parish Government for the Maurepas 
Fire District No. 9 fire department for 
equipment $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Livingston 
Parish Government for the Maurepas 
Senior Citizens Center $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Livingston 
Parish Government for the Port Vincent 
Fire District No. 4 fire department for 
equipment $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Casino Support Services Fund to the 
Parish of Orleans pursuant to the Casino 
Support Services Contract between the 
State of Louisiana, and through its governing 
authority, the city of New Orleans in the 
event that House Bill No. 334 of the 2010 
Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature 
is enacted into law $ 3,600,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Eunice for infrastructure, maintenance, 
and equipment $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Church Point for infrastructure, 
maintenance, and equipment $ 22,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Iota 
for infrastructure, maintenance, and 
equipment $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Basile for infrastructure, maintenance, 
and equipment $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Eunice Police 
Department for infrastructure, maintenance,
and equipment $ 3,250 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Church 
Point Police Department for infrastructure, 
maintenance, and equipment $ 3,250 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Iota Police 
Department for infrastructure, maintenance, 
and equipment $ 3,250 



Page 64 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1462

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Basile Police 
Department for infrastructure, maintenance, 
and equipment $ 3,250 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the St. Landry 
Parish Government for Eunice Fire 
Department $ 2,500 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Acadia 
Parish Government for Church Point 
Fire Department $ 2,500 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Acadia 
Parish Government for Iota Fire 
Department $ 2,500 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Evangeline 
Parish Government for Basile Fire 
Department $ 2,500 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the St. Landry 
Parish Government for Lawtell Fire 
Department $ 2,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Evangeline 
Parish Government for Duralde Fire 
Department $ 2,250 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Acadia 
Parish Government for Branch Fire 
Department $ 2,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Acadia 
Parish Government for Richard Fire 
Department $ 2,250 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Tasso Fire 
Department $ 2,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Acadia 
Parish Government for Patasa Fire 
Department $ 2,500 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Acadia 
Parish Government for Ritche Fire 
Department $ 2,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Assumption 
Parish Government for the renovations and 
repairs to the Assumption Courthouse $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Assumption 
Parish School Board for renovations and 
repairs to the Assumption High School 
System $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Morgan City for renovations and repairs 
to Lake End Park and Swamp Gardens $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the St. Mary 
Parish School Board for renovations and 
repairs to Morgan City High School $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrebonne 
Parish Council for renovations and repairs 
to the drainage system $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrebonne 
Parish Council for renovations and repairs 
to the drainage system $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrebonne 
Parish Council for renovations and repairs 
to the drainage system in Dulac $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrebonne 
Parish Council for renovations and repairs 
to the drainage system in Dularge $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrebonne 
Parish School System for renovations and 
repairs to H.L. Bourgeois High School $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the East Baton 
Rouge Parish School System $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to St. Charles 
Parish for the Department of Animal 
Control for construction of an animal shelter $ 250,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to St. Charles 
Parish for construction of an emergency 
operations center $ 50,000 



Page 65 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1463

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of New 
Orleans to purchase and install air filling 
equipment to be located at a fire station 
in Algiers $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of Lake 
Charles for Tuten Park $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Calcasieu 
Parish School Board for lights at Barbe 
High School $ 50,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village 
of Junction City $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Simsboro $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Homer $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Haynesville $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Arcadia $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Gibsland $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of Ruston 
Municipal Airport $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Lafayette 
Parish Consolidated Government for 
CNG infrastructure, construction, fueling
stations, pipelines, and the purchase of 
CNG vehicles $ 1,000,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Gretna Economic Development for 
Gretna Fest $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Algiers 
Development District $ 300,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Legacy 
Donor Foundation $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrytown 
Volunteer Fire Department $ 45,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Catholic 
Charities Archdiocese of New Orleans 
for the Foster Grandparents program $ 40,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of New 
Orleans Westbank Redevelopment $ 300,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Caddo 
Parish School System $ 30,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Shreveport $ 160,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the St. James 
Parish Police Jury for infrastructure $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Monroe for the Cooley House Foundation $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Monroe for the Masur Museum $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Monroe for the Friends of Black Bayou $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Sterlington $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Nova 
Workforce Institute of Northeast 
Louisiana, Inc. $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Plaquemines 
Parish Commission Council for the 
Boothville-Venice Volunteer Fire 
Department $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Plaquemines 
Parish Commission Council for the Buras 
Volunteer Fire Department $ 25,000 



Page 66 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1464

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Plaquemines 
Parish Commission Council for the Port 
Sulphur Volunteer Fire Department $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Plaquemines 
Parish Commission Council for the 
Woodlawn Volunteer Fire Department $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of 
Baton Rouge $ 82,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Recreation 
and Park Commission for the Parish of 
East Baton Rouge (BREC) for Goodwood 
Park improvements $ 60,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the West Baton 
Rouge Parish School System $ 3,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Recreation 
and Park Commission for the Parish of 
East Baton Rouge (BREC) for Antioch 
Park improvements $ 40,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Vidalia $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Ferriday $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Clayton $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Newellton $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of St. Joseph $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the East New 
Orleans Neighborhood Advisory Commission $ 70,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Lake Providence $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Reconcile 
New Orleans, Inc. $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of Tallulah $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of Ridgecrest $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the East Carroll 
Parish Police Jury for infrastructure $ 10,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Madison 
Parish Police Jury for infrastructure $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Odyssey 
House Louisiana, Inc. $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Tensas 
Parish Police Jury for infrastructure $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Concordia 
Parish Police Jury for infrastructure $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to Crimestoppers, Inc. $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the St. Bernard 
Parish Government $ 100,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the United Way 
for the Greater New Orleans Area, Inc. $ 6,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the village of 
Pine Prairie for the fire station $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Mamou for infrastructure $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Melville for the police station $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the town of 
Port Barre $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of Ville 
Platte for infrastructure improvements $ 100,000 



Page 67 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1465

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrebonne 
Parish District Attorney's Office for the 
Children's Advocacy Center Services $ 25,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrebonne 
Parish Consolidated Government for the 
Veterans Memorial Park $ 5,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Terrebonne 
Parish Consolidated Government for the 
regional military museum $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the city of New 
Orleans for Claiborne Avenue infrastructure 
improvements $ 200,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Avoyelles 
Parish Police Jury for infrastructure 
improvements $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the 
Overcollections Fund to the ALS 
Association Louisiana $ 125,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Jefferson 
Parish Parkway Department for 
improvements and beautification of 4th street $ 20,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the
Overcollections Fund to the Jefferson 
Parish Public Library for the branch located 
on Belle Terre Road in Marrero $ 5,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 436

On page 238, at the end of line 46, change "8500" to "8,608"

AMENDMENT NO. 437

On page 239,  between lines 34 and 35, insert the following: 

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Debt Service and Maintenance Program 
for debt service payments $ 27,455,225"

AMENDMENT NO. 438

On page 239, line 37, change "64,963,940" to "59,963,940"

AMENDMENT NO. 439

On page 239, line 41, change "64,963,940" to "59,963,940"

AMENDMENT NO. 440

On page 239, line 43, change "64,963,940" to "59,963,940"

AMENDMENT NO. 441

On page 239, line 44, change "64,963,940" to "59,963,940"

AMENDMENT NO. 442

On page 239, line 46, change "34,450,129" to "29,450,129"

AMENDMENT NO. 443

On page 239,  after line 51, insert the following:

"Section 19.A.  For the satisfaction and payment of consent
judgments, stipulated judgments, and other judgments against the
state, if such judgments are final, and notwithstanding the provisions
of R.S. 49:112, the provisions of this Section contain appropriations
in the total amount of Eight Million Seven Hundred Thousand
Dollars, be it more or less estimated, as specifically provided in each
Subsection.  Provided, however, that all judgments provided for in
this Section shall be paid as to principal, interest, court costs, and
expert witness fees as provided in said judgments, it being the intent
herein that when the provisions of any judgment conflict with the
provisions of the respective House Bill or this Act, the provisions of
the judgment shall be controlling.  Any other provision of any such
House Bill or this Act, not in conflict with the provisions of such
judgment, shall control.  Payment shall be made as to any such
judgment only after presentation to the state treasurer of
documentation required by the state treasurer.  Further, all judgments
provided for in this Section shall be deemed to have been paid on the
effective date of the Act, and interest shall cease to run as of that
date.

B.  There is hereby appropriated the sum of Eight Million Thirty-
five Thousand and No/100 ($8,035,000.00) Dollars, be it more or less
estimated, out of the General Fund of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal
Year 2010-2011 to be allocated to pay the consent judgments,
stipulated judgments, and other judgments against the state, if such
judgments are final and if such judgments are delineated in the
following House Bills introduced in the 2010 Regular Session of the
Legislature:

House Bill No. 82 by Representative Ligi 
House Bill No. 83 by Representative Williams
House Bill No. 84 by Representative Kleckley
House Bill No. 85 by Representative Michael Jackson
House Bill No. 86 by Representative Tim Burns
House Bill No. 87 by Representative Roy
House Bill No. 92 by Representative Montoucet
House Bill No. 93 by Representative Baldone
House Bill No. 126 by Representative Kleckley
House Bill No. 128 by Representative Wooton
House Bill No. 129 by Representative Foil
House Bill No. 176 by Representative Ligi
House Bill No. 236 by Representative Gary Smith
House Bill No. 250 by Representative Roy
House Bill No. 267 by Representative Carmody
House Bill No. 304 by Representative Geymann
House Bill No. 305 by Representative Tim Burns
House Bill No. 321 by Representative Connick
House Bill No. 326 by Representative Nowlin
House Bill No. 362 by Representative Edwards
House Bill No. 363 by Representative Fannin
House Bill No. 366 by Representative Fannin
House Bill No. 395 by Representative Roy
House Bill No. 417 by Representative Roy
House Bill No. 424 by Representative Howard
House Bill No. 578 by Representative Guillory
House Bill No. 674 by Representative Leger
House Bill No. 677 by Representative Abramson
House Bill No. 678 by Representative Abramson
House Bill No. 710 by Representative Leger



Page 68 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1466

House Bill No. 798 by Representative Johnson
House Bill No. 1241 by Representative Edwards
House Bill No. 1242 by Representative Thibaut
House Bill No. 1245 by Representative Danahay
House Bill No. 1248 by Representative Henderson
House Bill No. 1281 by Representative Foil
House Bill No. 1282 by Representative Gallot
House Bill No. 1283 by Representative Danahay
House Bill No. 1298 by Representative Cromer
House Bill No. 1303 by Representative Hutter
House Bill No. 1342 by Representative Foil
House Bill No. 1345 by Representative Johnson
House Bill No. 1381 by Representative Howard
House Bill No. 1383 by Representative Leger

C.  The sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100
($250,000.00) Dollars to Jeffrey Dauterive; and the sum of One
Hundred Thousand and No/100 ($100,000.00) Dollars to Louis
Pomes; are hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state
of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 to be used to pay the consent
judgment in the suit entitled "Jeffrey Dauterive and Louis Pomes v.
the State of Louisiana through the Department of Transportation and
Development",  bearing Number 101,473, Division E, on the docket
of the Thirty-fourth Judicial District Court, parish St. Bernard, state
of Louisiana.

D.  The sum of Forty Thousand and No/100 ($40,000.00) Dollars,
is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the state of
Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 to be used to pay the judgment
awarding compensation to pay for the following costs:  job-skills for
one year; medical counseling services for three years, having been
diagnosed with a serious illness by a medical doctor; expenses of
tuition and fees at any community college or unit of public university
system of Louisiana for five years of education and other benefits, all
in accordance with R.S. 15:572.8(H)(1), in the suit entitled "Rickey
Johnson v. State of Louisiana", bearing Number 60,648 on the docket
of the Eleventh Judicial District Court, parish of Sabine, state of
Louisiana.

E.  The sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand  and No/100
($150,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund
of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 to be used to pay
the judgment awarding compensation for wrongful conviction and
incarceration in the matter of "John Thompson v. State of Louisiana",
bearing C550050 Section 23 on the docket of the Nineteenth Judicial
District Court, parish of East Baton Rouge, state of Louisiana.

F.  The sum of Ninety-six Thousand Three Hundred and No/100
($96,300.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund
of the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2010-2011 to be used to pay
the consent judgment against the Department of Transportation and
Development in the suit entitled "Adlitha C. Bonnette, et al v. State
Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, et al" consolidated
with "Rosalie C. Wright v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance
Company, et al", bearing Numbers 81,194-A and 81,808A,
respectively, on the docket of the Tenth Judicial District Court, parish
of Natchitoches, state of Louisiana.

Section 20.  The sum of Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-
four and No/100 ($12,794.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated out of
the General Fund of the State of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2010-
2011, as follows:  the sum of Three Thousand Nine Hundred
Fourteen and No/100 ($3,914.00) Dollars to be paid to Captain
Robert W. Malone; and the sum of Eight Thousand Eight  Hundred
Eighty and No/100 ($8,880.00) Dollars to be paid to Gregory  N.
Wampler, Esq.;  to provide for reimbursement of legal expenses
incurred in connection with the successful defense of Captain Robert
Malone, as recommended by the Attorney Fee Review Board on
April 9, 2010."

AMENDMENT NO. 444

On page 240, line 2, change "Section 19." to "Section 21."

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the bill, as amended, was ordered
engrossed and passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 2—
BY REPRESENTATIVES GREENE AND FANNIN 

AN ACT
To provide with respect to the capital outlay budget and the capital

outlay program for state government, state institutions, and
other public entities; to provide for the designation of projects
and improvements; to provide for the financing thereof making
appropriations from certain sources; and to provide for related
matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on
Appropriations.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to
Engrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Greene

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 9, line 49, after "(Orleans);" delete the remainder of the line,
delete line 50 in its entirety, and from the beginning of line 51, delete
"St. Martin);"

AMENDMENT NO.   2

On page 10, line 40, change "15,837,675" to "15,744,360"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 11, line 44, change "28,146,423" to "28,053,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 21, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"Payable from Transportation 
Trust Fund - Federal $25,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 21, line 31, change "62,500,000" to "87,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 21, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

"Payable from the balance of 
Transportation  Trust Fund – Regular
previously allocated  under the authority
of Act 20 of 1999 for the Department
of Transportation and Development
Office of Engineering, New Madison 
Parish Maintenance Unit Office, Shop,
Warehouse, and Service Station, 
Planning and Construction (Madison) $ 200,000 



Page 69 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1467

Payable from the balance of Transportation 
Trust Fund – Regular previously
allocated under the authority of Act 21 of
2000 for the Department of
Transportation and Development Office of
Engineering, New Madison Parish
Maintenance Unit Office, Shop,
Warehouse, and Service Station, 
Planning and Construction
(Madison) $ 200,000 

Payable from the balance of 
Transportation Trust Fund – Regular
previously allocated under the authority
of Act 21 of 2000 for the Department
of Transportation and Development Office
of Engineering, District 2 Headquarters
and Sub-District Headquarters Relocation,
Acquisition of Sites and Buildings, 
Planning, Renovation and
Construction (Lafourche, Terrebonne) $ 350,000 

Payable from the balance of Transportation 
Trust Fund – Regular previously
allocated under the authority of Act 21
of 2000 for the Department of 
Transportation and Development Office
of Engineering, Parish Maintenance
Unit Relocation, Planning and
Construction (St. Tammany) $ 550,000 

Payable from the balance of
Transportation Trust Fund
– Regular previously allocated
under the authority of Act 22
of 2001 for the Department  of
Transportation and Development
Office of Engineering, New 
Madison Parish Maintenance
Unit Office, Shop, Warehouse,
and Service Station,  Planning and 
Construction (Madison) $ 200,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 21, line 35, change "90,752,336" to "93,952,336"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 21, line 37, change "682,952,336" to "687,652,336" 

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 21, line 48, change "39,300,000" to "19,400,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 22, delete lines 9 and 10 in their entirety and insert the
following:

"Non-Federal Aid Highways
Program (Statewide) $ 2,500,000 

Payable from the balance of General
Obligation Bond proceeds previously
allocated under the authority of
Act 658 of 1984 for Department
of Transportation and Development,
Office of Highways, Sam Houston
State Park - US 171 (La. 378) Construction,
Right-of-Way, Utilities (Calcasieu); and

Act 658 of 1984 for Department of
Transportation and Development,
Office of Highways, City Price
- Happy Jack (LA 23) Construction,
Right-of-Way, and Utilities (Plaquemines);
and Act 645 of 1993 for Department of
Transportation and Development, I-10
Service Road Improvement in Orleans
Parish (Orleans); and Act 45 of 1994
for Department of  Transportation
and Development, Highway Construction
Program, Mississippi River Bridge,
Chalmette to Lower Algiers, 
Study (St. Bernard, Plaquemines and
Jefferson); and Act 28 of 1997
for Department ofTransportation and
Development, Administrative,
LA Highway 93 in Grand Couteau from
I-49 to Junction LA Highway 760-2 
(1.95 Mile) and, Construction, Right of Way,
and Utilities (St. Landry); and Act 28
of 1997 for Department of Transportation 
and Development, Administrative,
LA 39 Bridges (Judge Perez) Elimination
of Channel Restriction, Construction, 
Right of Way and Utilities St. Bernard 
Parish (St. Bernard);  and Act 29 of 1998
for Department f Transportation and
Development, Administration, Chalmette
- MRGO Bridge (Paris Road) Reconstruction
(LA 47) Construction Right of Way and 
Utilities (Orleans and St. Bernard); and
Act 29 of 1998 for Department of 
Transportation and Development,
Administration, LA Highway 93 In
Grand Couteau from I-49 to Jct.
LA Hwy. 760-2 (1.95 Mile) Construction,
Right of Way, and Utilities (St. Landry); 
and Act 29 of 1998 for Department of
Transportation and Development,
Administration, LA 82 Emergency
Reconstruction, Construction, Right of Way,
and Utilities (St. Landry); and Act 20
of 1999 for Department of Transportation
and Development, Administration, 
Connector Road Between LA Highway 46
and LA Highway 300, and Improvements to
LA Highway 300 (Bayou Road), and 
Improvements to LA Highway 46 Construction,
Right of Way and Utilities (St. Bernard); 
and Act 22 of 2001 for Department of
Transportation and Development,
Administration, Louisiana Avenue New
Interchange, Engineering, Right of Way,
Utilities and Construction (Lafayette); and
Act 23 of 2002 for Department of 
Transportation and Development,
Administration, Louisiana Avenue
New Interchange, Engineering, Right of Way,
Utilities and Construction (Lafayette); and
Act 645 of 1993 for Department of 
Transportation, Watershed Development
Program (Statewide); and Act 645 of 1993 
for Department ofTransportation and
Development, Dredging and Deepening
of Mississippi River and Utility and Pipeline
Relocation and Right of Way Acquisition
and Salt Water Intrusion Mitigation (Ascension, 
St. James, Iberville, West Baton Rouge,
East Baton Rouge); and Act 1096 of 1995
for Department of Transportation and 



Page 70 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1468

Development, Flood Control and  Water
Management, Caney Lake Park Access
Road, Construction  and Utilities (Jackson);
and Act 1096 of 1995 for Department of 
Transportation and Development, 
Flood Control and  Water Management,
Hampton Canal/East Natchitoches
Drainage Improvements, Engineering, 
Utilities, Right of Way,and Construction
(Natchitoches); and Act 29 of 1998 for 
Department of Transportation and
Development/Public Improvements, Grand Isle
Hurricane Protection Restoration ($1,700,000
Federal Match) (Jefferson); and Act 20 of
1999 for Department of Transportation
and Development/Public Improvements,
Cloutierville Canal Weir Rehabilitation,
Planning and Construction (Natchitoches); 
and Act 45 of 1994 for Jefferson Parish,
West Tish Ditch Drainage Improvements
- Highway 90, Planning and Construction 
(Jefferson); and Act 45 of 1994 for
Jefferson Parish, Barataria Blvd. (LA 45)
LaPalco Blvd. Improvements, Planning
and Construction (Jefferson); and Act 1096
of 1995 for Orleans Levee District,
Leon C. Simon Blvd. Overpass and Press
Street Extension, Planning and Engineering
(Jefferson); and Act 1096 of 1995
for Gretna, Water Treatment Plant 
Intake Structure Rehabilitation and
Reconstruction ($455,000 Federal 
Match and $133,000 Local Match)\
(Jefferson); and Act 45 of 1996 for
Natchitoches Parish Port Commission, 
Relocation of La. Highway 486 at the
Natchitoches Parish Port near its
Intersection with La. Highway 6
(0.8 miles) (Natchitoches); and Act 28
of 1997 for Lake Borgne Basin Levee
District, Tidal Flood Protection for
Reggio/Florisant Area (St. Bernard);
and Act 28 of 1997 for Lake Bistineau
- Stumpy Lake Preservation, Planning
and Construction (Bossier, Webster);
and Act 29 of 1998 for Jefferson Parish, 
Sports Complex Airline Highway
Improvements (Lasalle Tract) (Jefferson);
and Act 20 of 1999 for Jefferson 
Parish, Jefferson Highway Drainage
Improvements (Jefferson); and Act 21
of 2000 for Department of Transportation
and Development Administration, 
International Paper Plant - LA 1
Reconstruction (LA 509) Engineering,
Right of Way, Utilities, and Construction
(DeSoto and Red River); and Act 22
of 2001 for Department of Transportation
and Development Administration,
International Paper Plant - LA 1
Reconstruction (LA 509) Engineering,
Right of Way, Utilities, and Construction
(DeSoto, Red River); and Act 21
of 2000 for Department of 
Transportation and Development
Administration, Connector Road Between
LA Highway 46 and LA Highway 300,
and Improvements to LA Highway 300 
(Bayou Road), and Improvements to
LA Highway 46, Construction, Right 
of Way and Utilities (St. Bernard); and

Act 23 of 2002 for Department of
Transportation and Development 
Administration, Highway 21 Lateral
Ditch Erosion Repair (St. Tammany); 
and Act 21 of 2000  for Department of
Transportation and Development Public
Improvements, Lake Fausse State
Park Access Road Improvements
West Atchafalaya Basin Levee Road
(LA 3083 to Lake Fausse State Park)
(Iberia, St. Martin) $ 5,924,830 

Payable from the balance of Deficit
Elimination/Capital Outlay Escrow
Replinishment Fund previously allocated
under the authority of Act 1182 of 
2001 for Rapides Parish Airport Authority
for Roof and Wall Panel Replacement,
Planning and Construction (Rapides) $ 3,564 

Total $ 42,328,394"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 25, line 35, change "19,100,000" to "19,700,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 26, line 3, change "9,600,000" to "9,900,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 28, delete lines 15 through 39 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 28, line 46, change "4,500,000" to "3,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 57, delete line 16 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 $ 1,000,000 

Payable from the balance of General
Obligation Bond proceeds previously 
allocated under the authority of Act 2
of 2004 for Iberia Parish, Bedminster
Bioconversion Solid Waste Facility,
Planning and Construction (Iberia) $ 100,000 

Total $ 1,100,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 57, delete lines 30 and 31 in their entirety and insert the
following:

"Priority 2 $ 50,000 

Payable from the balance of State 
General Fund (Direct) previously
allocated under the authority of 
Act 28 of 1997 for Iberia Parish,
South Lewis St. Widening LA
Hwy 90, Planning and
Construction (Iberia) $ 292,986 

Total $ 417,986"
 

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 61, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the
following:



Page 71 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1469

"Priority 2 $ 3,394,000 

Payable from the balance of General
Obligation Bond proceeds previously 
allocated under authority of Act 21 of
2000 for Town of Broussard, Infrastructure
Improvements for Industrial Development
(Lafayette, St. Martin) $ 93,315 

Total $ 4,687,315"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 75, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the
following:

"Priority 5 $ 4,500,000 

Payable from the balance of Transportation
Mobility Fund previously allocated under
the authority of Act 29 of 2008 for
Department of Transportation and
Development, Transportation Mobility 
Fund Projects, Planning and Construction 
(Statewide) $ 1,000,000 

Total $ 6,263,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 135, line 25, after "agreement." and before
"Notwithstanding" insert the following:

"Notwithstanding anything contained in this or any other capital
outlay act, contracts may be entered into for the Port of South
Louisiana, Globalplex Terminal Building #71 Upgrade, Planning and
Construction; Dock Access Bridge and Equipment Replacement
/Repair; Dock Planning and Construction; Globalplex Intermodal
Access Road and Railsiding prior to receipt of funding and prior to
execution of a cooperative endeavor agreement."

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the bill, as amended, was ordered
reengrossed and passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 787—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 

AN ACT
To provide relative to state funds, to provide for the transfer,

dedication, use, and appropriations as specified of certain
treasury funds; to provide for an effective date; and to provide
for related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on
Appropriations.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

 HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to
Original House Bill No. 787 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the beginning of line 2, after "To" delete "provide
relative to state funds," and insert the following:

"amend and reenact R.S. 39:94(C)(4)(a), relative to state funds; to
provide for the determination of state revenue receipts for purposes
of the Budget Stabilization Fund;

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

"Section 1.  R.S. 39:94(C)(4)(a) is hereby amended and
reenacted to read as follows:

§94.  Budget Stabilization Fund

*          *          *

C.  The money in the fund shall not be available for
appropriation except under the following conditions:

*          *          *

(4)(a)  No appropriation or deposit to the fund shall be made if
such appropriation or deposit would cause the balance in the fund to
exceed four percent of total state revenue receipts for the previous
fiscal year.  For the purposes of this Section, total state revenue
receipts shall not include any monies received by the state from the
Federal Emergency Management Administration or other federal
sources providing disaster relief assistance.

*          *          *"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 6, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 9, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 14, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, delete lines 18 through 20 and insert the following:

"Section 5.(A) The state treasurer is hereby authorized and
directed to transfer Thirteen Million Dollars from the Artificial Reef
Development Fund to the Overcollections Fund.

(B)  The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to
transfer Seven Million Dollars from the Artificial Reef Development
Fund into the State General Fund (Direct).

Section 6.  The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed
to transfer Six Million Dollars from the Artificial Reef Development
Fund into the State General Fund (Direct).

Section 7.  After satisfying the requirements of the Bond
Security and Redemption Fund as provided in Article VII, Section
9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana, the requirements of R.S.
46:440.1, the Medical Assistance Programs Fraud Detection Fund,
and the requirements of R.S. 49:259, the Department of Justice Legal
Support Fund, the treasurer shall deposit into the state general fund
an amount equal to the proceeds recovered by the Attorney General
on behalf of the state from the Eli Lilly and Company Consent
Judgment.  To the extent that in satisfying the requirements of R.S.
49:259, the Department of Justice Legal Support Fund, any monies
from this Consent Judgment are paid into the department of Justice
Legal Support Fund, a like amount shall be transferred from the
Department of Justice Legal Support Fund into the state general fund.



Page 72 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1470

The monies deposited into the state general fund shall not be
available for appropriation until incorporated into the official forecast
by the Revenue Estimating Conference.

Section 8.  As authorized by Article VII, Section 10.7(C) of the
Constitution of Louisiana, the balance of the Oil Spill Contingency
Fund shall not be limited during an emergency or declared disaster.
 In addition, notwithstanding the provisions of RS 30:2486,  the
seven million dollar cap relative to the collections of fees shall not be
in place during an emergency or declared disaster.

Section 9.   Notwithstanding any provision of law to the
contrary, the treasurer is authorized and directed to transfer the
following amounts into the state general fund from the funds
specified below:

(1)  Forty-five Thousand One Hundred Fifty-five Dollars from
the Administration Fund of the Department of Insurance.

(2)  One Million Two Hundred Five Thousand and Seven
Hundred Thirty-one Dollars from the Adult Probation and Parole
Officer Retirement Fund.

(3)  Seventy-one Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars
from the Archaeological Curation Fund.

(4)  Four Hundred Fifty-five Dollars from the Audubon Golf
Trail Development Fund.

(5)  Twelve Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars from the
Automobile Theft and Insurance Fraud Prevention Authority Fund.

(6)  Six Hundred Ninety Dollars from the Casino Gaming
Proceeds Fund.

(7)  One Hundred Thirty-one Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-
seven Dollars from the Community Water Enrichment Fund.

(8)  Four Hundred Fifty-three Thousand Five Hundred Thirty
Dollars from the Concealed Handgun Permit Fund.

(9)  Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty
Dollars from the Employment Security Administration Account.

(10)  Twenty-nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-four Dollars
from  the Entertainment Promotion and Marketing Fund.

(11)  One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars from the Explosives
Trust Fund.

(12)  One Thousand Twelve Dollars from the Fish and Wildlife
Violations Reward.

(13)  One Hundred Thirty-two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-
one Dollars from the Fraud Detection Fund.

(14)  Ninety-five Dollars from the General Aviation and
Reliever Airport Grant Program Fund.

(15)  Seven Hundred Fifty-four Thousand Sixty-six Dollars from
the Hazardous Materials Emergency Response Fund.

(16)  Eighty-nine Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-one Dollars
from the  Insurance Fraud Investigation Fund.

(17)  One Thousand One Hundred Twenty-five Dollars from the
Keep Louisiana Beautiful Fund.

(18)  Ten Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-five Dollars from the
Louisiana Interoperability Communications Fund.

(19)  Seven Hundred Twenty-nine Thousand Two Hundred One
Dollars from the Louisiana Life Safety and Property Protection Trust
Fund.

(20)  Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-one Dollars from
the Lead Hazard Reduction Fund.

(21)  Two Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand Three Hundred Forty-
four Dollars from the Louisiana Environmental Education Fund.

(22)  Five Million Four Hundred Twenty-three Thousand Four
Hundred Two Dollars from the Louisiana Fire Marshal Fund.

(23)  Two Hundred Eighty-five Thousand Nine Hundred
Seventy-two Dollars from the Louisiana Help Our Wildlife Fund.

(24)  Four Hundred Forty-two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-
seven Dollars from the Louisiana Manufactured Housing
Commission Fund.

(25)  One Million Two Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred
Ninety-two Dollars from the Louisiana Public Defender Fund.

(26)  Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars from the Liquified
Petroleum Gas Rainy Day Fund.

(27)  Five Hundred Thirty Dollars from the Manufactured and
Mobile Home Settlement.

(28)  Four Hundred Seventy-four Thousand One Hundred Sixty-
one Dollars from the Motor Carrier Regulation Fund.

(29)  One Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Eight Hundred
Seventy-five Dollars from the Municipal Fire and Police Civil
Service Operating Fund.

(30)  Three Hundred Thirty-seven Thousand Five Hundred
Fifteen Dollars from the Public Safety DWI Test Maintenance and
Training Fund.

(31)  One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-five Dollars from the
Pet Overpopulation Fund.

(32)  Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-two Dollars from
the Reptile and Amphibian Research Fund

(33)  One Hundred Forty-six Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-one
Dollars from the Right to Know Fund.

(34)  Thirty-one Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-one Dollars
from the Rural Development Fund.

(35)  One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirty
Dollars from the Saltwater Fishery Enforcement Fund.

(36)  Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Forty-eight Dollars from
the Scenic Rivers Fund.

(37)  Seventy-seven Dollars from the School and District
Accountability Rewards Fund.

(38)  Three Million Dollars from the Louisiana State Parks
Improvement and Repair Fund.

(39)  Forty-one Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-six Dollars
from the Teacher Education Aid for Children Fund.

(40)  Two Hundred Seven Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-two
Dollars from the Telephonic Solicitation Relief Fund.



Page 73 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1471

(41)  Twenty-one Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-six Dollars
from the Tobacco Regulation Enforcement Fund.

(42)  One Hundred Three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-two
Dollars from the Underground Damages Prevention Fund.

(43)  One Million Five Hundred Eighty-four Thousand Six
Hundred Thirty-three Dollars from the Unified Carrier Registration
Agreement Fund.

(44)  Three Million Eight Hundred Twenty-six Thousand One
Hundred Ninety-eight Dollars from the Utility and Carrier Inspection
and Supervision Fund.

(45)  Sixty-seven Thousand Four Hundred Dollars from the
Variable Earnings Transaction Fund.

Section 10.  Sections  2, 3, 4, and 5 of this Act shall become
effective on July 1, 2010; if vetoed by the governor and subsequently
approved by the legislature, Sections  2, 3, 4, and 5 of this Act shall
become effective on July 1, 2010, or on the day following such
approval by the legislature, whichever is later.

Section 11.  Sections 1, 6, 7, 8,  9, 10, and 11 of this Act shall
become effective upon signature of this Act by the governor or, if not
signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to
become law without signature by the governor, as provided by
Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If this Act is
vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature,
Sections 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of this Act shall become effective on
the day following such approval."

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the bill, as amended, was ordered
engrossed and passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1358—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 

AN ACT
To appropriate funds and to make certain reductions in

appropriations from certain sources to be allocated to designated
agencies and purposes in specific amounts for the making of
supplemental appropriations and reductions for said agencies
and purposes for Fiscal Year 2009-2010; and to provide for
related matters.

Read by title.

Reported with amendments by the Committee on
Appropriations.

The committee amendments were read as follows:

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to
Original House Bill No. 1358 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Tobacco
Settlement Enforcement Fund to the Civil Law
Program for arbitration proceedings concerning 
payments from the Tobacco Master Settlement 
Agreement $ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

"OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

04-146 LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, each statewide
elected official receiving State Fiscal Stabilization Funds from the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, is authorized to
utilize these funds for allowable expenditures throughout the
department."

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

"DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE, RECREATION
AND TOURISM

06-261 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, each statewide
elected official receiving State Fiscal Stabilization Funds from the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, is authorized to
utilize these funds for allowable expenditures throughout the
department.

06-263 OFFICE OF STATE MUSEUM

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, each statewide
elected official receiving State Fiscal Stabilization Funds from the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, is authorized to
utilize these funds for allowable expenditures throughout the
department.

06-264 OFFICE OF STATE PARKS

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, each statewide
elected official receiving State Fiscal Stabilization Funds from the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, is authorized to
utilize these funds for allowable expenditures throughout the
department.

06-265 OFFICE OF CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, each statewide
elected official receiving State Fiscal Stabilization Funds from the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, is authorized to
utilize these funds for allowable expenditures throughout the
department."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, delete lines 14 through 39 and on page 4, delete lines 1
through 9

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, delete lines 30 through 32

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 5, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees & Self-Generated Revenues to the
Licensing Program $ 660,028



Page 74 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1472

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is hereby
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the
Licensing Program, as contained in Act 10 of the 2009 Regular
Session of the Legislature, by reducing appropriation out of the State
General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Consumer Service
and Technology Fund by $660,028."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 6, line 14, change "$228,243,645" to "$211,243,645"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 6, line 15, change "$228,243,645" to "$211,243,645"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 6, line 20, change "$212,289,692" to "$195,289,692"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 6, line 21, change "$228,243,645" to "$211,243,645"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 6, line 25, change "$228,243,645" to "$211,243,645"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 8, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees & Self-generated Revenues to Southern 
University New Orleans due to increases in 
enrollment $ 904,784 

Payable out of the State General Fund by
Fees & Self-generated Revenues to Southern 
University Shreveport due to increases in 
enrollment $ 675,735"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 8, at the end of line 23, change "$5,066,588" to
"$4,563,219"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 8, at the end of line 27, change "$5,066,588" to
"$4,563,219"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 8, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"19-651 LOUISIANA SCHOOL FOR THE VISUALLY
IMPAIRED

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is hereby
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the
Instructional Program, as contained in Act 10 of the 2009 Regular
Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the
State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Education
Excellence Fund by $1,093."

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 8, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the

Instructional Program, as contained in Act 10 of the 2009 Regular
Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the
State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Education
Excellence Fund by $2,082.

19-655 LOUISIANA SPECIAL EDUCATION CENTER

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is hereby
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the
Instructional Program, as contained in Act 10 of the 2009 Regular
Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the
State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Education
Excellence Fund by $512.

19-657 LOUISIANA SCHOOL FOR MATH, SCIENCES, AND
THE ARTS

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is hereby
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the
Instructional Program, as contained in Act 10 of the 2009 Regular
Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the
State General Fund by Statutory Dedications, Education Excellence
Fund by $1,345.

19-657 NEW ORLEANS CENTER FOR THE CREATIVE
ARTS

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is hereby
authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the
Instructional Program, as contained in Act 10 of the 2009 Regular
Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out of the
State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Education
Excellence Fund by $3,088."

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 8, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

"19-657  STATE ACTIVITIES

Provided, however, that of the discretionary funds by any Means of
Finance appropriated to Schedule 19-678, State Activities,
$7,710,000 shall be allocated for reimbursements to school systems
for providing salary supplements to the following: teachers having
certificates issued by the National Board for Professional Teaching
Standards; school counselors having certain certificates issued by the
National Board for Certified Counselors; school psychologists having
certain credentials issued by the National School Psychology
Certification Board; school social workers having certain certificates
issued by the National Association of Social Workers; and
school-speech-language pathologists and audiologists having certain
certificates issued by the American Speech-Language Hearing
Association."

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 8, after line 42, add the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the
Disadvantaged/Disabled Student Support Program, as contained in
Act 10 of the 2009 Regular Session of the Legislature, by reducing
the appropriation out of the State General Fund by Statutory
Dedications out of the Education Excellence Fund by $5,981,182."

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 9, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the



Page 75 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1473

Minimum Foundation Program, as contained in Act 10 of the 2009
Regular Session of the Legislature, by reducing the appropriation out
of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Support
Education in Louisiana First Fund (SELF) by $174,000 and
increasing the appropriation out of the Louisiana Lottery Proceeds
Fund by $174,000."  

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 9, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is
hereby authorized and directed to adjust the expenditures and the
means of finance for the Local Housing of State Adult Offenders as
contained in Act 10 of the 2009 Regular Session of the Legislature,
but reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications from the Overcollections Fund by $8,000,000."

AMENDMENT NO. 21

On page 9, line 27, change "$649,286" to "$785,437"

AMENDMENT NO. 22

On page 9, line 28, change "Deputy Sheriffs" to "Firefighters"

AMENDMENT NO. 23

On page 9, line 28, change "$1,910,532" to "$1,953,070"

AMENDMENT NO. 24

On page 9, line 29, change "Firefighters" to "Deputy Sheriffs"

AMENDMENT NO. 25

On page 9, line 30, change "$5,559,818" to "$5,738,507"

AMENDMENT NO. 26

On page 9, line 32, change "$5,559,818" to "$5,738,507"

AMENDMENT NO. 27

On page 9, line 33, change "$5,559,818" to "$5,738,507"

AMENDMENT NO. 28

On page 11, line 10, change "$84,473" to "$113,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 29

On page 11, line 11, change "$84,473" to "$113,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 30

On page 11, line 13, change "$84,473" to "$113,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 31

On page 11, line 14, change "$84,473" to "$113,108"

AMENDMENT NO. 32

On page 11, line 17, change "$15,213" to "$24,544"

AMENDMENT NO. 33

On page 11, line 18, change "$15,213" to "$24,544"

AMENDMENT NO. 34

On page 11, line 20, change "$15,213" to "$24,544"

AMENDMENT NO. 35

On page 11, line 21, change "$15,213" to "$24,544"

AMENDMENT NO. 36

On page 11, line 24, change "$5,139,170" to "$3,630,968"

AMENDMENT NO. 37

On page 11, line 25, change "$425,193" to "$252,969"

AMENDMENT NO. 38

On page 11, line 27, change "$5,606,576" to "$3,926,150"

AMENDMENT NO. 39

On page 11, line 29, change "$3,288,361" to "$3,621,849"

AMENDMENT NO. 40

On page 11, delete lines 33 through 36

AMENDMENT NO. 41

On page 11, line 38, change "$5,606,576" to "$3,926,150"

AMENDMENT NO. 42

On page  11, line 41, change "$1,148,352" to "$1,296,624"

AMENDMENT NO. 43

On page 11, line 42, change "$1,148,352" to "$1,296,624"

AMENDMENT NO. 44

On page 12, line 2, change "$733,318" to "881,590"

AMENDMENT NO. 45

On page 12, line 8, change "$1,148,352" to "1,296,624"

AMENDMENT NO. 46

On page 12, line 11, change "$60,350" to "60,588"

AMENDMENT NO. 47

On page 12, line 12, change "$60,350" to "60,588"

AMENDMENT NO. 48

On page 12, line 14, change "$60,350" to "60,588"

AMENDMENT NO. 49

On page 12, line 15, change "$60,350" to "60,588"

AMENDMENT NO. 50

On page 12, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"01-126  BOARD OF TAX APPEALS 



Page 76 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1474

EXPENDITURES:
Administration $ 1,558 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,558 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,558 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,558"

AMENDMENT NO. 51

On page 12,  line 28, change "$552,225" to "$272,572"

AMENDMENT NO. 52

On page 12, line 29, change "$552,225" to "$272,572"

AMENDMENT NO. 53

On page 12, line 31, change "$235,768" to "272,572"

AMENDMENT NO. 54

On page 12, delete lines 32 through 36

AMENDMENT NO. 55

On page 12, line 37, change "$552,225" to "$272,572"

AMENDMENT NO. 56

On page 13, line 7, change "$462,428" to "$174,745"

AMENDMENT NO. 57

On page 13, line 8, change "$462,428" to "$174,745"

AMENDMENT NO. 58

On page 13, delete lines 12 through 14

AMENDMENT NO. 59

On page 13, line 15, change "$462,428" to "$174,745"

AMENDMENT NO. 60

On page 13, line 31,  change "$45,110" to "$119,561"

AMENDMENT NO. 61

On page 13, line 32,  change "$3,670" to "$9,611"

AMENDMENT NO. 62

On page 13, line 33, change "$84,868" to "$109,812"

AMENDMENT NO. 63

On page 13, line 35, change "$197,185" to "$302,521"

AMENDMENT NO. 64

On page 13, line 37, change "$197,185" to "$302,521"

AMENDMENT NO. 65

On page 13, line 38, change "$197,185" to "$302,521"

AMENDMENT NO. 66

On page 14, line 3, change "148,394" to "$149,223"

AMENDMENT NO. 67

On page 14, line 4, change "148,394" to "$149,223"

AMENDMENT NO. 68

On page 14, line 6, change "148,394" to "$149,223"

AMENDMENT NO. 69

On page 14, line 7, change "148,394" to "$149,223"

AMENDMENT NO. 70

On page 14, line 17, change "$15,929" to "$16,281"

AMENDMENT NO. 71

On page 14, line 18, change "$15,929" to "$16,281"

AMENDMENT NO. 72

On page 14, line 20, change "$15,929" to "$16,281"

AMENDMENT NO. 73

On page 14, line 21, change "$15,929" to "$16,281"

AMENDMENT NO. 74

On page 14, line 24, change "$78,100" to  "$78,352"

AMENDMENT NO. 75

On page 14, line 25, change "$78,100" to  "$78,352"

AMENDMENT NO. 76

On page 14, line 27, change "$78,100" to  "$78,352"

AMENDMENT NO. 77

On page 14, line 28, change "$78,100" to  "$78,352"

AMENDMENT NO. 78

On page 14, line 31, change "$148,739" to "$151,674"

AMENDMENT NO. 79

On page 14, line 32, change "$148,739" to "$151,674"

AMENDMENT NO. 80

On page 14, line 34, change "$148,739" to "$151,674"

AMENDMENT NO. 81

On page 14, line 35, change "$148,739" to "$151,674"

AMENDMENT NO. 82

On page 15, delete lines 14 through 22



Page 77 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1475

AMENDMENT NO. 83

On page 16, line 19, change "$109,507" to "$1,264,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 84

On page 16, line 20, change "$109,507" to "$1,264,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 85

On page 16, line 22, change "$109,507" to "$1,264,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 86

On page 16, line 23, change "$109,507" to "$1,264,921"

AMENDMENT NO. 87

On page 17, line 10, change "$88,751" to $68,751"

AMENDMENT NO. 88

On page 17, line 11, change "$88,751" to $68,751"

AMENDMENT NO. 89

On page 17, line 13, change "$88,751" to $68,751"

AMENDMENT NO. 90

On page 17, line 14, change "$88,751" to $68,751"

AMENDMENT NO. 91

On page 17, line 24, change "$21,294" to "$41,294"

AMENDMENT NO. 92

On page 17, line 26, change "$35,859" to "$55,859"

AMENDMENT NO. 93

On page 17, line 28, change "$35,859" to "$55,859"

AMENDMENT NO. 94

On page 17, line 29, change "$35,859" to "$55,859"

AMENDMENT NO. 95

On page 17, delete line 32 and insert the following:

"Adminstrative $ 43 
Marketing $ 254,301 
Welcome Centers $ 354"

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 17, line 33, change "$252,000" to "$254,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 17, line 35, change "$252,000" to "$254,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On page 17, line 36, change "$252,000" to "$254,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 99

On page 19, at the beginning of line 2, change "08-420" to "08-418"

AMENDMENT NO. 100

On page 19, line 4, change "$948,776" to "$935,323"

AMENDMENT NO. 101

On page 19, line 5, change "$948,776" to "$935,323"

AMENDMENT NO. 102

On page 19, delete line 7

AMENDMENT NO. 103

On page 19, line 10, change "$948,776" to "$935,323"

AMENDMENT NO. 104

On page 19, line 14, change "$309,128" to "$322,581"

AMENDMENT NO. 105

On page 19, line 17, change "$553,821" to "$567,274"

AMENDMENT NO. 106

On page 19, line 19, change "$25,784" to "$39,237"

AMENDMENT NO. 107

On page 19, line 24, change "$69,245" to "$43,461"

AMENDMENT NO. 108

On page 19, line 25, change "$553,821" to "$567,274"

AMENDMENT NO. 109

On page 19, after line 41, insert the following:

"YOUTH SERVICES

08-403  OFFICE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE

EXPENDITURES:
Administration $ 155,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 155,000 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 155,000 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 155,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 110

On page  20, line 8, change "$488,206" to "$524,897"

AMENDMENT NO. 111

On page 20, line 9, change "$488,206" to "$524,897"

AMENDMENT NO. 112

On page 20, line 11, change "$488,206" to "$524,897"



Page 78 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1476

AMENDMENT NO. 113

On page 20, line 12, change "$488,206" to "$524,897"

AMENDMENT NO. 114

On page 20, line 15, change "$97,937" to "$116,279"

AMENDMENT NO. 115

On page 20, line 16, change "$97,937" to "$116,279"

AMENDMENT NO. 116

On page 20, line 18, change "$97,937" to "$116,279"

AMENDMENT NO. 117

On page 20, line 19, change "$97,937" to "$116,279"

AMENDMENT NO. 118

On page 20, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

"09-303 DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES COUNCIL

EXPENDITURES:
Developmental Disabilities Council $ 1,714 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,714 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 1,714 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 1,714"

AMENDMENT NO. 119

On page 20, line 29, change "$576,320" to "$661,492"

AMENDMENT NO. 120

On page 20, line 30, change "$576,320" to "$661,492"

AMENDMENT NO. 121

On page 20, line 32, change "$173,837" to "$259,009"

AMENDMENT NO. 122

On page 20, line 36, change "$576,320" to "$661,492"

AMENDMENT NO. 123

On page 21, line 3, change "$4,087,205" to "$4,996,567"

AMENDMENT NO. 124

On page 21, line 4, change "$4,087,205" to "$4,996,567"

AMENDMENT NO. 125

On page 21, line 6, change "$1,000,000" to "$1,454,681"

AMENDMENT NO. 126

On page 21, line 11, change "$3,035,066" to "$3,489,747"

AMENDMENT NO. 127

On page 21, line 12, change "$4,087,205" to "$4,996,567"

AMENDMENT NO. 128

On page 21, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"Payments to Private Providers Program $ 4,420,988"

AMENDMENT NO. 129

On page 21, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"Medicare Buy-Ins and Supplements Program $ 1,657,873 
Uncompensated Care Costs Program $ 2,843,819"

AMENDMENT NO. 130

On page 21, line 16, change "$11,229,383" to "$20,152,063"

AMENDMENT NO. 131

On page 21, line 18, change "$2,216,531" to "$4,263,449" 

AMENDMENT NO. 132

On page 21, line 19, change "$9,012,852" to "$15,888,614" 

AMENDMENT NO. 133

On page 21,  line 20, change "$11,229,383" to "$20,152,063"

AMENDMENT NO. 134

On page 21, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

"09-307  OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

EXPENDITURES:
Management and Finance Program $ 800,102 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 800,102 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 800,102 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 800,102"

AMENDMENT NO. 135

On page 21, line 23, change "$286,997" to "$302,575"

AMENDMENT NO. 136

On page 21, line 24, change "$286,997" to "$302,575"

AMENDMENT NO. 137

On page 21, line 26, change "$286,997" to "$302,575"

AMENDMENT NO. 138

On page 21, line 27, change "$286,997" to "$302,575"

AMENDMENT NO. 139

On page 22, line 3, change "$300,000" to "$302,442"



Page 79 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1477

AMENDMENT NO. 140

On page 22, line 4, change "$1,645,744" to "$1,654,688"

AMENDMENT NO. 141

On page 22, line 5, change "$1,723,659" to "$1,739,163"

AMENDMENT NO. 142

On page 22, line 6, change "$770,085" to "$801,034"

AMENDMENT NO. 143

On page 22, line 7, change "$813,524" to "$827,929"

AMENDMENT NO. 144

On page 22, line 8, change "$5,253,012" to "$5,325,256"

AMENDMENT NO. 145

On page 22, line 10, change "$1,793,639" to "$1,865,883"

AMENDMENT NO. 146

On page 22, line 14, change "$5,253,012" to "$5,325,256"

AMENDMENT NO. 147

On page 23, line 12, change "$4,184,951" to "$4,810,019"

AMENDMENT NO. 148

On page 23, line 13, change "$4,184,951" to "$4,810,019"

AMENDMENT NO. 149

On page 23, line 15, change "$3,996,973" to "$4,622,041"

AMENDMENT NO. 150

On page 23, line 18, change "$4,184,951" to "$4,810,019"

AMENDMENT NO. 151

On page 23, line 30, change "$399,676" to "$459,005"

AMENDMENT NO. 152

On page 23, line 32, change "$504,425" to "$563,754"

AMENDMENT NO. 153

On page 23, line 34, change "$97,680" to "$157,009"

AMENDMENT NO. 154

On page 23, line 36, change "$504,425" to "$563,754"

AMENDMENT NO. 155

On page 25, line 3, change "$1,852,925" to "$1,901,609"

AMENDMENT NO. 156

On page 25, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

"Alcohol and Tobacco Control Program $ 16,228 
Office of Charitable Gaming Program $ 16,228"

AMENDMENT NO. 157

On page 25, line 4, change "$1,852,925" to "$1,934,065"

AMENDMENT NO. 158

On page 25, line 6, change "$1,852,925" to "$1,934,065"

AMENDMENT NO. 159

On page 25, line 7, change "$1,852,925" to "$1,934,065"

AMENDMENT NO. 160

On page 25, line 10, change "$8,867" to "$15,284"

AMENDMENT NO. 161

On page 25, line 11, change "$8,867" to "$15,284"

AMENDMENT NO. 162

On page 25, line 13, change "$8,867" to "$15,284"

AMENDMENT NO. 163

On page 25, line 14, change "$8,867" to "$15,284"

AMENDMENT NO. 164

On page 26, line 25, change "Office of the Executive Director" to
"Administrative"

AMENDMENT NO. 165

On page 26, line 25, change "$ 413,358" to "$ 416,819 "

AMENDMENT NO. 166

On page 26, line 26, change "$ 413,358" to "$ 416,819 "

AMENDMENT NO. 167

On page 26 , line 28, change "$ 413,358" to "$ 416,819 "

AMENDMENT NO. 168

On page 26 , line 29, change "$ 413,358" to "$ 416,819 "

AMENDMENT NO. 169

On page 28, line 13, change "$830,964" to "$879,699"

AMENDMENT NO. 170

On page 28, line 14, change "$830,964" to "$879,699"

AMENDMENT NO. 171

On page 28, line 16, change "$830,964" to "$879,699"

AMENDMENT NO. 172

On page 28, line 17, change "$830,964" to "$879,699"

AMENDMENT NO. 173

On page 28, line 20, change "$79,105" to "$92,735"



Page 80 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1478

AMENDMENT NO. 174

On page 28, line 21, change "$79,105" to "$92,735"

AMENDMENT NO. 175

On page 28, line 23, change "$79,105" to "$92,735"

AMENDMENT NO. 176

On page 28, line 24, change "$79,105" to "$92,735"

AMENDMENT NO. 177

On page 30, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"19-651 LOUISIANA SCHOOL FOR THE VISUALLY
IMPAIRED 

EXPENDITURES:
Administration/Support Services $ 17,455 
Instructional Services $ 24,545 
Residential Services $ 12,546 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 54,546 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 54,546 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 54,546"

AMENDMENT NO. 178

On page 30, line 5, change "$156,643" to "$171,458"

AMENDMENT NO. 179

On page 30, line 6, change "$721,201" to "$782,018"

AMENDMENT NO. 180

On page 30, line 7, change "$229,357" to "$231,696"

AMENDMENT NO. 181

On page 30, line 8, change "$1,107,201" to "$1,185,172"

AMENDMENT NO. 182

On page 30, line 10, change "$350,000" to "$427,971"

AMENDMENT NO. 183

On page 30, line 15, change "$1,107,201" to "$1,185,172"

AMENDMENT NO. 184

On page 30, line 27, change "$14,899" to "$16,518"

AMENDMENT NO. 185

On page 30, line 28, change "$4,146" to "$12,029"

AMENDMENT NO. 186

On page 30, line 29, change "$25,000" to "$26,296"

AMENDMENT NO. 187

On page 30, line 30, change "$44,045" to "$54,843"

AMENDMENT NO. 188

On page 30, line 32, change "$44,045" to "$54,843"

AMENDMENT NO. 189

On page 30, line 33, change "$44,045" to "$54,843"

AMENDMENT NO. 190

On page 30, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

"19-662 LOUISIANA EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION
AUTHORITY

EXPENDITURES:
Broadcasting $ 3,816 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 3,816 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 3,816 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 3,816"

AMENDMENT NO. 191

On page 30, line 36, change "$35,048" to "$37,486"

AMENDMENT NO. 192

On page 30, line 37, change "$35,048" to "$37,486"

AMENDMENT NO. 193

On page 30, line 39, change "$35,048" to "$37,486"

AMENDMENT NO. 194

On page 30, line 40, change "$35,048" to "$37,486"

AMENDMENT NO. 195

On page 31, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"Administration/Support $ 2,668"

AMENDMENT NO. 196

On page 31, line 4, change "$17,265" to "$19,933"

AMENDMENT NO. 197

On page 31, line 6, change "$17,265" to "$19,933"

AMENDMENT NO. 198

On page 31, line 7, change "$17,265" to "$19,933"

AMENDMENT NO. 199

On page 31, line 11, change "$255,000" to "$1,540,254"

AMENDMENT NO. 200

On page 31, line 12, change "$81,907" to "$843,538"

AMENDMENT NO. 201

On page 31, line 13, change "$230,420" to "$1,134,857"



Page 81 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1479

AMENDMENT NO. 202

On page 31, line 14, change "$339,871" to "$1,196,706"

AMENDMENT NO. 203

On page 31, line 15, change "$197,792" to "$1,007,025"

AMENDMENT NO. 204

On page 31, line 16, change "$140,954" to "$283,760"

AMENDMENT NO. 205

On page 31, line 17, change "$1,245,944" to "$6,006,140"

AMENDMENT NO. 206

On page 31, line 19, change "$750,000" to "$5,510,196"

AMENDMENT NO. 207

On page 31, line 23, change "$1,245,944" to "$6,006,140"

AMENDMENT NO. 208

On page 31, line 26, change "$1,000,000" to "$1,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 209

On page 31, line 27, change "$1,000,000" to "$1,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 210

On page 31, line 29, change "$1,000,000" to "$1,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 211

On page 31, line 30, change "$1,000,000" to "$1,600,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 212

On page 31, between lines 32 and 33, insert the following:

"Administration $ 26,846"

AMENDMENT NO. 213

On page 31, line 33, change "$400,000" to "$596,868"

AMENDMENT NO. 214

On page 31, line 34, change "$400,000" to "$623,714"

AMENDMENT NO. 215

On page 31, line 36, change "$400,000" to "$623,714"

AMENDMENT NO. 216

On page 31, line 37, change "$400,000" to "$623,714"

AMENDMENT NO. 217

On page 32, line 36, change "$307,691" to "$146,390"

AMENDMENT NO. 218

On page 32, line 37, change "$307,691" to "$146,390"

AMENDMENT NO. 219

On page 33, line 2, change "$307,691" to "$146,390"

AMENDMENT NO. 220

On page 33, line 3, change "$307,691" to "$146,390"

AMENDMENT NO. 221

On page 35, line 14, after "in these" delete the remainder of the line
and insert "Sections 5A, 5B, 5C, 5D, 5E, and 5F."

AMENDMENT NO. 222

On page 36, line 8, change "Section 5D." to "Section 5E."

AMENDMENT NO. 223

On page 36, line 32, after "(Calcasieu);" delete the remainder of the
line and delete line 33 and at the beginning of line 34, delete
"Construction (Iberia);"

AMENDMENT NO. 224

On page 37, at the end of line 39, change "$ 3,745,982"" to "$
3,452,996""

AMENDMENT NO. 225

On page 37, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

"Section 5F.  Notwithstanding any contrary provision of Act 2 of
the 2004 Regular Session of the Legislature, the appropriation out of
the Crescent City Connection Division Trust Fund for project (1462)
Vehicle Servicing Facilities and Storage Yard, Planning and
Construction (Orleans) under Schedule 07-276 Department of
Transportation and Development Office of Engineering and
Operations is hereby reduced by $1,100,176.  The appropriation out
of the Crescent City Connection Division Trust Fund for that project
is and shall be deemed to be $91,106.

Section 6.  The sum of Seventy-six Million Twenty-eight
Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($76,028,218) or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of the State
General Fund (Direct) to the state treasurer, to be comprised wholly
of cash recognized from the Fiscal Year 2009 year end surplus and
available for appropriation by the Revenue Estimating Conference,
to be used solely and exclusively for the purpose of retiring debt or
defeasance of bonds in advance and in addition to the existing
amortization requirements of the state. The selection of specific
bonds to be retired or defeased shall be effected pursuant to a plan
adopted by the State Bond Commission.  Additionally, the retiring of
debt or defeasance of the selected bonds shall be effected no later
than June 30, 2010.

Section 7.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary,
any appropriation in Schedule 20-901, Sales Tax Dedications, in Act
10 of  the 2009 Regular Session of the Legislature and Schedule
20-945 Other Requirements, State Aid to Local Government Entities
in Act 122 of the 2009 Regular Session of the Legislature which has
a valid cooperative endeavor agreement on June 30, 2010, shall be
deemed a bona fide obligation through December 31, 2010, and all
other provisions of the cooperative endeavor agreements, including,
but not limited to the reporting requirements, shall be performed as
agreed."

AMENDMENT NO. 226

On page 37, line 42, change "Section 6." to "Section 8."



Page 82 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1480

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the amendments were adopted.

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the bill, as amended, was ordered
engrossed and passed to its third reading.

Under the rules, placed on the regular calendar.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Anders, the rules were suspended in order to

take up and consider Reports of Committees at this time.

Reports of Committees
The following reports of committees were received and read:

Report of the Committee on
Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development

May 27, 2010

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Agriculture, Forestry,
Aquaculture, and Rural Development to submit the following report:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 173, by Ritchie
Reported favorably. (13-0)

Senate Bill No. 73, by Heitmeier
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 147, by Thompson
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 148, by Thompson
Reported favorably. (11-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 149, by Thompson
Reported favorably. (11-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 330, by Hebert
Reported favorably. (11-0) (Local & Consent)

JOHN F. "ANDY" ANDERS
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments
were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on
Judiciary

May 27, 2010

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Judiciary to submit the
following report:

House Bill No. 552, by LaFonta
Reported favorably. (11-0-1) (Regular)

House Bill No. 1228, by Richmond
Reported favorably. (11-0-1) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 8, by Adley
Reported favorably. (10-0-1) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 42, by Murray (Joint Resolution)
Reported favorably. (12-0-1) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 51, by Martiny
Reported favorably. (11-0-1) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 144, by Thompson
Reported favorably. (11-0-1) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 156, by Murray
Reported favorably. (12-0-1) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 166, by Walsworth
Reported favorably. (9-0-1) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 177, by Thompson
Reported favorably. (11-0-1) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 276, by Heitmeier
Reported favorably. (12-0-1) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 520, by Walsworth
Reported with amendments. (9-0-1) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 572, by Claitor
Reported favorably. (11-0-1) (Local & Consent)

CEDRIC L. RICHMOND
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments,
except Senate Bill No. 42, were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on
Labor and Industrial Relations

May 27, 2010

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Labor and Industrial
Relations to submit the following report:

Senate Bill No. 537, by Nevers
Reported favorably. (6-0) (Local & Consent)

HERBERT B. DIXON
Vice Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments
were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on
Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs

May 27, 2010

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Municipal, Parochial and
Cultural Affairs to submit the following report:

House Bill No. 1215, by Barrow
Reported with amendments. (14-0) (Regular)

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 13, by Gautreaux, N.
Reported with amendments. (13-0)

Senate Bill No. 4, by Murray
Reported favorably. (14-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 30, by Murray
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Local & Consent)



Page 83 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1481

Senate Bill No. 59, by Guillory, Elbert
Reported favorably. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 64, by Murray
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 90, by Murray
Reported with amendments. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 170, by Gautreaux, N.
Reported with amendments. (13-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 190, by Murray
Reported with amendments. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 201, by Duplessis
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 202, by Duplessis
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 231, by Nevers
Reported favorably. (14-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 244, by Murray
Reported favorably. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 247, by Alario
Reported with amendments. (13-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 254, by Gautreaux, N.
Reported favorably. (11-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 278, by Erdey
Reported favorably. (11-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 296, by Martiny
Reported favorably. (11-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 306, by Martiny
Reported favorably. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 395, by Gautreaux, N.
Reported with amendments. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 482, by LaFleur
Reported with amendments. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 512, by Murray
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 558, by Walsworth
Reported with amendments. (12-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 600, by Mount
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 611, by Dorsey
Reported with amendments. (14-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 691, by Walsworth
Reported favorably. (14-0) (Local & Consent)

Senate Bill No. 707, by Alario
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 733, by Amedee
Reported favorably. (13-0) (Regular)

REGINA ASHFORD BARROW
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments
were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Report of the Committee on
Retirement

Thursday, May 27, 2010

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Retirement to submit the
following report:

House Bill No. 661, by Arnold
Reported favorably. (8-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 13, by Gautreaux, B.
Reported favorably. (9-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 58, by Gautreaux, B.
Reported with amendments. (9-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 76, by Gautreaux, B.
Reported favorably. (6-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 84, by Gautreaux, B.
Reported favorably. (8-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 119, by Gautreaux, B.
Reported favorably. (8-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 134, by Gautreaux, B.
Reported with amendments. (7-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 191, by Gautreaux, B.
Reported favorably. (7-0) (Regular)

Senate Bill No. 594, by Gautreaux, B.
Reported with amendments. (6-0) (Regular)

J. KEVIN PEARSON
Chairman

The above Senate Bills reported favorably or with amendments
were referred to the Legislative Bureau.

Privileged Report of the Legislative Bureau
May 27, 2010

To the Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives:

I am directed by your Legislative Bureau to submit the
following report:

Senate Bill No. 37
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 53
Reported with amendments.

Senate Bill No. 56
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 94
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 240
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 364
Reported without amendments.

Senate Bill No. 685
Reported without amendments.

Respectfully submitted,

WAYNE WADDELL
Chairman



Page 84 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1482

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment
May 27, 2010

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:

The following House Resolutions have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 117—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HUTTER AND LOPINTO 

A RESOLUTION
To recognize Wednesday, May 26, 2010, as "Delgado Community

College Day" at the Louisiana House of Representatives.

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 118—
BY REPRESENTATIVES LEGER, HENRY, HUTTER, ROSALIND JONES,
SIMON, AND GARY SMITH 

A RESOLUTION
To commend Tulane University for a tradition of academic

excellence and to designate Wednesday, May 26, 2010, as
"Tulane University Day at the Louisiana House of
Representatives".

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 119—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HAZEL AND ROY 

A RESOLUTION
To express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Judge

Alfred Ameen Mansour of Alexandria.

Respectfully submitted,

WAYNE WADDELL
Chairman

The above House Resolutions contained in the report were
signed by the Speaker of the House and taken by the Clerk of the
House to the Secretary of State in accordance with the rules of the
House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment
May 27, 2010

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:

The following House Concurrent Resolutions have been
properly enrolled:

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 195—
BY REPRESENTATIVE ROSALIND JONES 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To authorize and request the Department of Public Safety and

Corrections to evaluate the number of work release beds
available in this state at the federal, state, and local levels, to
make recommendations to provide for more effective reentry
programs regarding work release, and to report its findings to
the Legislature of Louisiana prior to the convening of the 2012
Regular Session of the Legislature.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 196—
BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLS 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Louisiana State Board of Nursing, the

Louisiana Department of Public Safety and Corrections, the
Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information,
the Louisiana Department of Social Services, the Louisiana
District Attorneys Association, and the Louisiana Sheriffs'
Association to study the means by which the Louisiana State

Board of Nursing may obtain access to investigative records so
as to fulfill the statutory mandate to protect the citizens of
Louisiana.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 197—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HARRISON 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request each public institution of postsecondary

education to report annually certain information to the House
Committee on Education and the Senate Committee on
Education and on its website.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 198—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HARRISON 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the State Board of Elementary and Secondary

Education to study issues relative to partnerships by local public
school boards with private entities to provide certain ancillary
services, including how cost savings derived from such
partnerships could be used to improve instructional and
technological services for students, and to submit a written
report of findings, including any recommendations for related
legislation, to the House Committee on Education and the
Senate Committee on Education not later than sixty days prior
to the beginning of the 2011 Regular Session of the Legislature.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 200—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To recognize Wednesday, June 2, 2010, as Pro-Life Day at the

Louisiana State Capitol and to commend the state's pregnancy
resource centers, adoption agencies, and maternity homes.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 201—
BY REPRESENTATIVES WADDELL, ABRAMSON, ANDERS, ARMES,
ARNOLD, AUBERT, AUSTIN BADON, BOBBY BADON, BALDONE,
BARRAS, BARROW, BILLIOT, BROSSETT, BURFORD, HENRY BURNS,
TIM BURNS, BURRELL, CARMODY, CARTER, CHAMPAGNE,
CHANDLER, CHANEY, CONNICK, CORTEZ, CROMER, DANAHAY,
DIXON, DOERGE, DOVE, DOWNS, EDWARDS, ELLINGTON, FANNIN,
FOIL, FRANKLIN, GALLOT, GEYMANN, GISCLAIR, GREENE,
GUILLORY, GUINN, HARDY, HARRISON, HAZEL, HENDERSON,
HENRY, HILL, HINES, HOFFMANN, HOWARD, HUTTER, GIROD
JACKSON, MICHAEL JACKSON, JOHNSON, ROSALIND JONES, SAM
JONES, KATZ, KLECKLEY, LABRUZZO, LAFONTA, LAMBERT,
LANDRY, LEBAS, LEGER, LIGI, LITTLE, LOPINTO, LORUSSO, MCVEA,
MILLS, MONICA, MONTOUCET, MORRIS, NORTON, NOWLIN,
PEARSON, PERRY, PONTI, POPE, PUGH, RICHARD, RICHARDSON,
RICHMOND, RITCHIE, ROBIDEAUX, ROY, SCHRODER, SIMON,
SMILEY, GARY SMITH, JANE SMITH, PATRICIA SMITH, ST. GERMAIN,
STIAES, TALBOT, TEMPLET, THIBAUT, THIERRY, TUCKER, WHITE,
WILLIAMS, WILLMOTT, AND WOOTON AND SENATORS ADLEY,
CHEEK, JACKSON, LONG, SHAW, AND THOMPSON 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend Forrest Dunn upon his retirement from the Louisiana

State Exhibit Museum in Shreveport.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 202—
BY REPRESENTATIVE WILLMOTT 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To urge and request the Healthcare-Acquired Infections Advisory

Group to identify the most health-compromising and costly
healthcare-acquired infections in Louisiana, to rank them in
order of severity and prevalence, to provide health care
providers with strategies to combat healthcare-acquired
infections, to determine a cost-effective method to use infection
information currently reported to the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) and Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) and to provide this information in a
manner that allows the public access to this data, and to compile
these findings in a written report to be submitted to the House
and Senate committees on health and welfare no later than
February 1, 2011.



Page 85 HOUSE
36th Day's Proceedings - May 27, 2010

1483

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 203—
BY REPRESENTATIVE KATZ 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To memorialize the United States Congress to establish the second

Sunday in August as "Spirit of '45 Day" to commemorate the
sixty-fifth anniversary of the end of World War II.

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 204—
BY REPRESENTATIVE HOFFMANN 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
To commend the Louisiana State University School of Veterinary

Medicine on its accomplishments and contributions and to
request that it admit more Louisiana residents who are interested
in large animal care to the program and that it report to the
legislative education committees by October first each year on
its progress.

Respectfully submitted,

WAYNE WADDELL
Chairman

The above House Concurrent Resolutions contained in the
report were signed by the Speaker of the House and taken to the
Senate by the Clerk of the House and were signed by the President of
the Senate and taken by the Clerk of the House to the Secretary of
State in accordance with the rules of the House.

Privileged Report of the Committee on Enrollment
May 27, 2010

To the honorable Speaker and Members of the House of
Representatives:

I am directed by your Committee on Enrollment to submit the
following  report:

The following House Bills have been properly enrolled:

HOUSE BILL NO. 1033—
BY REPRESENTATIVES HOFFMANN, AUSTIN BADON, HENRY
BURNS, TIM BURNS, CARMODY, CARTER, CHAMPAGNE, CONNICK,
GISCLAIR, HARDY, KATZ, LABRUZZO, LIGI, NOWLIN, ROBIDEAUX,
SIMON, SMILEY, WILLIAMS, AND WOOTON AND SENATORS APPEL,
DONAHUE, DUPLESSIS, MARTINY, AND QUINN 

AN ACT
To amend and reenact R.S. 17:10.1(B) and (C), Subpart A of Part II

of Chapter 39 of Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of
1950, to be comprised of R.S. 17:3881 through 3886, Subpart
C of Part II of Chapter 39 of Title 17 of the Louisiana Revised
Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 17:3901 through 3905,
and R.S. 17:3997(D), to enact R.S. 17:10.1(D), and to repeal
Subpart B of Part II of Chapter 39 of Title 17 of the Louisiana
Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 17:3891 through
3895, relative to professional employee quality development; to
provide for evaluation programs for teachers and administrators;
to provide for program purposes and definitions; to provide for
local evaluation plans and elements required for such plans; to
provide relative to the powers and duties of the State Board of
Elementary and Secondary Education and local school boards;
to provide for an advisory committee to make recommendations
relative to the development of a value-added assessment model;
to require the state superintendent of education to make certain
information available to the public; to provide conditions for the
issuance of teacher and higher level certificates; to delete
requirements relative to informal evaluations; to require
reporting; to provide for applicability; to provide for
effectiveness; to repeal provisions relative to the Teacher
Assistance and Assessment Program; and to provide for related
matters.

Respectfully submitted,

WAYNE WADDELL
Chairman

The above House Bills contained in the report were signed by
the Speaker of the House and taken to the Senate by the Clerk and
were signed by the President of the Senate and taken by the Clerk of
the House to the Governor for executive approval.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Fannin, the rules were suspended to permit

the Committee on Appropriations to consider the following
legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee
schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

House Bill Nos. 76, 1252, 1386, and 1417

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Lorusso, the rules were suspended to permit

the Committee on Civil Law and Procedure to consider the following
legislative instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee
schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

Senate Bill Nos. 132 and 366

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Arnold, the rules were suspended to permit

the Committee on Commerce to consider the following legislative
instruments that were not listed on the weekly committee schedule as
required by House Rule 14.23:

Senate Bill Nos. 788 and 802

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Pearson, the rules were suspended to permit

the Committee on Retirement to meet on Wednesday, June 2, 2010.

Suspension of the Rules
On motion of Rep. Hutter, the rules were suspended to permit

the Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to
consider the following legislative instruments that were not listed on
the weekly committee schedule as required by House Rule 14.23:

House Bill No. 1434

Leave of Absence
Rep. Timothy Burns - 1/2 day

Rep. Richard - 1/2 day

Adjournment
On motion of Rep. Landry, at 4:30 P.M., the House agreed to

adjourn until Wednesday, June 2, 2010, at 2:00 P.M.

The Speaker of the House declared the House adjourned until
2:00 P.M., Wednesday, June 2, 2010.

ALFRED W. SPEER
Clerk of the House



1484


